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Total revenues Full Fiscal Year 2011: Gesamtumsatz im Geschäftsjahr 2011:
USD 82.2 million USD 82,2 Mio.

By business segment Nach Segmenten

Services 98.9 % Services 98,9 %
Sale of Systems 1.1 % Verkauf von Systemen 1,1 %

By region Nach Regionen

U.S. 99 % USA 99 %
Other 1 % Übrige 1 %

USD millions 2011 2010 2009

Revenues 82.24 87.08 123.05 Umsatz
Gross Profit 43.44 43.71 75.21 Bruttogewinn
EBITDA (22.92) 0.39 32.91 EBITDA
Net income (31.97) 0.83 29.21 Reingewinn

Total assets 65.03 97.65 102.28 Bilanzsumme
Current assets 34.01 54.79 68.53 Umlaufvermögen
Non-current investments 0.77 4.59 3.69� Langfristige Vermögenswerte
Deferred income taxes 6.41 11.13 0.17� Latente Ertragssteuern
Fixed assets, net 8.82 12.12 14.73 Anlagevermögen, netto
Goodwill, intangible and other assets, net 15.02 15.02 15.16 Goodwill, immaterielle und andere Anlagen, netto

Current liabilities 21.22 23.19 25.78 Kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten

Non-current liabilities 12.05 0.25 2.18� Langfristige Verbindlichkeiten
Shareholders’ equity 31.76 74.21 74.32 Eigenkapital

Cash flow from operating activities (8.45) 8.44 32.82 Cashflow aus operativer Tätigkeit

Employees 528 645 678 Mitarbeitende

LifeWatch at a glance

Published by:
LifeWatch AG, Neuhausen am Rheinfall, Switzerland

Copy deadline:
April 27, 2012

Concept and production:
Sensus Investor & Public Relations GmbH, Zurich, www.sensus.ch

Typesetting and printing:
Neidhart + Schön AG, www.nsgroup.ch

Disclaimer
This Annual Report contains statements that constitute “forward-
looking statements” relating to LifeWatch or its subsidiaries. 
Because these forward-looking statements are subject to risks and 
uncertainties, the reader is cautioned that actual future results 
may differ from those expressed in or implied by the statements, 
which constitute projections of possible developments. All forward-
looking statements are based only on data available to LifeWatch 
at the time of preparing this Annual Report. LifeWatch does  
not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking 
statements contained in this Annual Report as a result of new 
information, future events or otherwise. 
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Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren, liebe Aktionärinnen und 
Aktionäre von LifeWatch

Im letzten Jahr hat sich die LifeWatch AG vor allem auf die 
Entwicklung einer neuen Diversifikationsstrategie für ihre 
Produkte und Dienstleistungsangebote konzentriert. Wir 
wollen damit unsere gegenwärtige Marktposition stärken 
und gleichzeitig in anderen Märkten und Ländern auftreten; 
nicht zuletzt wollen wir so unseren Umsatz erhöhen und das 
Wachstum steigern.

Die neuen Angebote enthalten zwei Technologien, die be
reits in der ersten Jahreshälfte 2012 auf den Markt gebracht 
werden. Die erste Technologie wird eingesetzt im „Life
Tracker Mobile“, einem innovativen Mobiltelefon für ge
sundheits und wellnessbewusste Konsumenten von über 
55 Jahren in der Schweiz und den benachbarten europäi
schen Ländern. Das Produkt resultiert aus unserem Joint
Venture mit Tracker (Tracker.ch AG) in der Schweiz. Die 
zweite Technologie wurde gemeinsam mit der Ansar Group 
entwickelt, einer USamerikanischen Gesellschaft für Medi
zinaltechnologie. Die rückerstattungsberechtigte Ansar
Testtechnologie ist die erste ihrer Art in der ambulanten 
Herzüberwachung. Der „Ansar“Test wird in den kommen
den Monaten in die drahtlosen ACTHerzüberwachungs
monitore integriert. Zwei weitere bahnbrechende Produkte 
befinden sich im Endstadium ihrer Entwicklung und werden 
gegen Ende 2012 in den Markt eingeführt.

LifeWatch musste 2011 zahlreiche Herausforderungen im 
 USamerikanischen Gesundheitsmarkt bestehen, allen voran 
die zivilrechtliche Untersuchung des Office of the Inspector 
General of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Servi
ces („OIG“). Während der gesamten Untersuchung haben wir 
vollumfänglich mit dem OIG und dem USJustizministerium 
kooperiert und in der Folge eine aussergerichtliche Einigung 
erzielen können. Wir kommen später in diesem Geschäftsbe
richt darauf zurück. In Übereinstimmung mit dieser Unter
suchung hat LifeWatch ein umfassendes Ethik und Konfor
mitätsprogramm eingeführt, das von einem Compliance 
 Officer des Unternehmens überwacht werden wird.

Unser Umsatz sank 2011 um 6 %, was vor allem auf unsere 
durch die OIGUntersuchung verunsicherte Verkaufsmann
schaft zurückzuführen ist, aber auch auf rückläufige Rücker
stattungstarife und mehr Wettbewerb in der ambulanten 

Ladies and gentlemen, dear shareholders of LifeWatch

Over the last year LifeWatch AG has focused on developing 
a diversification strategy with new product and service 
 offerings that will strengthen our current market position, 
allow us to enter other markets and geographies, and ulti-
mately improve our earnings and growth position. 

These new offerings include two new technologies which 
are being rolled out in the first half of 2012. The first tech-
nology “LifeTracker Mobile” is an innovative mobile phone 
which will be targeted at health and wellness conscious 
consumers over the age of 55 in Switzerland and neighbor-
ing European countries. This product is the result of our 
joint venture with Tracker (Tracker.ch AG) from Switzerland. 
A second technology was jointly developed with the Ansar 
Group, an American medical technology company. The 
Ansar testing technology, which is reimbursable, is the first 
of its kind in the out-patient cardiac monitoring space. The 
“Ansar” test will be integrated on ACT wireless cardiac 
 monitors in the coming months for the U.S. market. Two 
other break-through products are in the final stages of de-
velopment, and will be rolled out towards the end of 2012.

LifeWatch faced many challenges in the U.S. healthcare 
market in 2011, foremost being the civil investigation of 
the Office of the Inspector General of the U.S. Department 
of Health and Human Services (“OIG”). We cooperated fully 
during the investigation with the OIG and the Department 
of Justice (DOJ) and have reached a settlement, which is 
 discussed later on in this report. Pursuant to the investiga-
tion, LifeWatch implemented a comprehensive Ethics and 
Compliance Program overseen by a Corporate Compliance 
Officer. 

In 2011, we experienced a 6 % decline in revenues, which 
was impacted by a distracted sales force through the course 
of the OIG investigation, declining reimbursement and 
more competition entering the out-patient cardiac moni-
toring industry. During the last quarter of 2011 we saw a 
positive turn in the cardiac monitoring and home sleep test 
business, demonstrated by an increase in revenues. We be-
lieve this momentum will continue into 2012, with our ex-
citing new offerings. LifeWatch contracted with an addi-
tional 111 payors for ACT and home sleep testing services 
in 2011. A concerted effort to cut costs initiated in 2011, 

Persönliche Botschaft
 

Personal Message 

Strategy & Core Business
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Herzüberwachungsindustrie. LifeWatch konnte 2011 zusätz-
liche 111 Vertragspartner für seine ACT-Dienstleistungen 
und für seine Schlafanalyse zuhause gewinnen. Im letzten 
Quartal 2011 haben wir in unserem Geschäft mit den Über-
wachungen und der Schlafanalyse zuhause sogar eine 
Trendwende geschafft, was zu einem Umsatzplus geführt 
hat. Wir glauben, dass wir diese Dynamik mit neuen und 
spannenden Angeboten über das ganze Jahr 2012 aufrecht-
erhalten können. Mit gut aufeinander abgestimmten Kosten-
sparmassnahmen haben wir 2011 unsere Betriebsausgaben 
um jährlich USD 15 Mio. gesenkt. Zudem haben wir 2011 
eine Kapitalreduktion durchgeführt und USD 9,1 Mio. an un-
sere Aktionäre ausbezahlt. 

LifeWatch ist ein führender Anbieter von Patientenüber-
wachungen in einem stark fragmentierten Markt. Wir 
 wollen ein diversifiziertes Portfolio von Produkten und 
Dienstleistungen bereithalten, das Ärzten, Patienten und 
Gesundheitsnachfragern klinisch wichtige und verwertbare 
Daten liefert. Wir setzen unser geistiges Eigentum, unseren 
überzeugenden Leistungsausweis und unsere umfassende 
Branchenkenntnis ein, um einzigartige Chancen wahrzu-
nehmen. Wir sind fest davon überzeugt, dass unsere starke 
Angebots-Pipeline das Wachstum in neuen Geschäfts feldern 
und geographisch neuen Märkten stimulieren und damit zu 
einer erfolgreichen Diversifikation beitragen wird. 

LifeWatch beschäftigt weltweit verschiedenartige, ausserge-
wöhnliche Persönlichkeiten, die alle einen bedeutenden 
 Beitrag zu unserem Geschäft leisten. Auf ihre Leistung sind 
wir stolz und wir schätzen ihren Einsatz zugunsten höchster 
Qualität. 

LifeWatch möchte auch den Aktionären für ihre dauerhafte 
Unterstützung herzlich danken und den Weg der Wertsteige-
rung des Unternehmens konsequent weitergehen.

Mit freundlichen Grüssen

Dr. Yacov Geva,  
Verwaltungsratspräsident und Chief Eexecutive Officer 
der LifeWatch AG

 resulted in a significant reduction in operational expenses 
which reflects annual saving of over USD 15 million. Life-
Watch facilitated a capital reduction and returned USD 9.1 
million to our shareholders in 2011. 

LifeWatch is a leading remote patient monitoring provider 
in a fragmented market. Our goal is to develop a diverse 
portfolio of products and services that deliver clinically im-
portant and actionable data to physicians, patients and 
healthcare consumers. We are leveraging our advanced in-
tellectual property, proven track record and extensive field 
experience in our pursuit of unique opportunities. We 
firmly believe our strong pipeline of offerings will help 
stimulate growth in new markets and geographies, and 
lead to a successful diversification. 

LifeWatch employs a remarkable and diverse group of indi-
viduals around the world who make significant contribu-
tions in all areas of our business. We are proud of their 
 accomplishments and acknowledge their dedication to ex-
cellence. 

LifeWatch also thanks our shareholders for their continued 
support, and we are confident in our mission of increasing 
the value of the company. 

Sincerely

Dr. Yacov Geva
Chairman of the Board and 
Chief Executive Officer of LifeWatch AG

Strategy & Core Business
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Die LifeWatch Strategie für ein zukünftiges Wachstum 
 besteht aus vier Elementen:
• Aktuelle Dienstleistungen – Wachstum innerhalb des 

 Geschäfts mit den Fernüberwachungen und der Schlaf
analyse zuhause

• Neue Dienstleistungen – neue Bereiche für die Fernüber
wachung der Gesundheit

• Geografisch neue Märkte – Expansion in andere attraktive 
Märkte

• JointVentures, Fusionen und Akquisitionen 
LifeWatch ist mit mehr als 20 Jahren Erfahrung und zahlrei
chen Innovationen das führende Unternehmen in der Tele
medizinindustrie. Unsere technologisch fortschrittlichen 
Produkte und Dienstleistungen haben wir für die Bedürf
nisse der Ärzte, Patienten und Versicherungsträger entwi
ckelt. Sie verbessern die Behandlungsergebnisse, verringern 
die allgemeinen Kosten, erhöhen die Produktivität der Ärzte 
und stehen für mehr Anwenderfreundlichkeit bei den Pati
enten. Eine alternde und adipöse Bevölkerung wird die Nach
frage nach Herzüberwachungen und der Schlafanalyse zu
hause weiter treiben, zumal weitere Millionen Patienten 
durch die Gesetze der neuen USGesundheitsreform hinzu
kommen werden. Wir sind sehr gut positioniert, um eines 
der führenden, diversifizierten MultiserviceUnternehmen 
in der Telemedizin zu werden.

LifeWatch is implementing four strategies for future 
growth:
• Current Services – growth within the remote cardiac 

monitoring and home sleep testing businesses
• New Services – new areas of remote healthcare moni-

toring
• New Geographies – expansion into attractive interna-

tional markets
• Joint Ventures, mergers and acquisitions 
LifeWatch is the leader in the telemedicine industry, with 
more than 20 years of industry-leading innovations. Our 
technologically-advanced products and services, developed 
to meet the needs of physicians, patients and payors, can 
improve patient outcomes, lower overall costs, increase 
physician productivity and enhance patient ease-of-use. 
The aging and obese populations will drive demand for car-
diac monitoring and home sleep test services, as will the 
expected influx of millions of patients in the United States 
under the new healthcare reform laws. We are well posi-
tioned to become one of the leading, diversified, multi-ser-
vice telemedicine companies in the world.

Die LifeWatch StrategieLifeWatch Strategy
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Herzfernüberwachung

Unser ambulantes Herzfernmesssystem ACT (Ambulatory 
Cardiac Telemetry) ist unser Premiumservice für die auto
matische Fernüberwachung von Patienten bei Tag und 
Nacht an 365 Tagen im Jahr. Noch immer ist ACT der einzige 
3KanalService zur Herzfernmessung im Markt und wird 
von den Ärzten verschrieben, um Patienten bis zu 30 Tage 
zu überwachen. Aufgrund seines Selbsterkennungs und 
Selbstübertragungsmodus verlangt dieser Service nur eine 
geringe Patientenmitwirkung. Jeder Herzvorfall innerhalb 
der festgelegten Kriterien wird durch ein Mobiltelefon, das 
von LifeWatch zur Verfügung gestellt wird, direkt an eines 
unserer Call Center übertragen.

In unseren drei Überwachungszentren, die an der Ostküste 
und im Mittleren Westen sowie an der Westküste der USA 
liegen, arbeiten geprüfte Herztechniker unter der Aufsicht 
erfahrener Klinikärzte und eines Kardiologen. Jeder an un
sere Call Center übertragene Herzvorfall wird von einem 
Herztechniker geprüft und in einen detaillierten Bericht auf
genommen. Dieser wird anschliessend entweder via Fax, das 
LifeWatch Connect Online Portal, unseren TeleViewer APP 
(geeignet für iPad, iPhone und AndroidGeräte) oder direkt in 
das integrierte EMR (ErfahrungsMedizinisches Register) des 
Arztes übertragen. Jeder Herzvorfall, der ein sofortiges Ein
greifen erforderlich macht, wird sorgfältig durch das medizi
nische Personal analysiert und entsprechend der Vorgaben 
des behandelnden Arztes gehandhabt. Nach Einsatzende 
kehrt das Gerät zwecks Datenbereinigung und Wiederaufbe
reitung zu LifeWatch zurück.

LifeWatch ist ausserdem der grösste Anbieter für traditio
nelle Herzüberwachungsleistungen, die eine breite Palette 
an Eventrecordern und digitalen Holtermonitoren nutzen. 
Diese älteren Technologien zur Herzfernüberwachung sind 
in der Industrie immer noch im Gebrauch. 

Ein Forschungsbericht 1 schätzt den Wert der USHerzfern
überwachungsleistungen in den USA in 2009 auf USD 3,47 
Milliarden. Die Herausforderung für uns besteht darin, dass 
neue Unternehmen einen gewissen Marktanteil überneh
men und damit den Markt aufsplittern. Ohne eine solide 
Grundlage und Verträge mit Krankenversicherern werden  
es diese kleineren Unternehmen gleichwohl sehr schwer 

Remote Cardiac Monitoring

Our Ambulatory Cardiac Telemetry or ACT system is our pre-
mier remote cardiac monitoring service that provides auto-
mated remote monitoring of patients day or night, for  
365�days of the year. ACT is still the only 3-lead cardiac te-
lemetry service in the market, and it is prescribed by physi-
cians for monitoring of patients for up to 30 days. ACT re-
quires little patient intervention due to its auto-detect, 
auto-send capability. Any cardiac event that meets criteria 
is transmitted directly to one of our call centers via a mobile 
phone that is provided by the LifeWatch ACT service.

Our three monitoring centers, located in the East Coast, 
Mid-West and West Coast of the U.S., are staffed by Certi-
fied Cardiac Technicians (CCTs) overseen by senior clinicians 
and a cardiologist. Each cardiac event transmitted to our 
call centers is reviewed by a CCT and processed into a con-
cise report for delivering to the physician via fax, or through 
our LifeWatch Connect online portal, or on our TeleViewer 
app (available on iPad, iPhone and Android devices), or di-
rectly to a physician’s integrated EMR. Any cardiac event re-
quiring immediate attention is triaged by clinical staff and 
acted upon according to physician specific instructions. At 
the end of a patient’s service, the device is shipped back to 
LifeWatch for cleaning and reprocessing.

LifeWatch is also the largest provider of traditional cardiac 
monitoring services that utilize a wide range of event mon-
itors and digital Holters. These older remote cardiac moni-
toring technologies are still used in the industry today.

A research report 1 estimated the U.S. cardiac monitoring 
services in the U.S. to be worth USD 3.47 billion in 2009. Our 
challenge is that new companies are taking some market 
share, which has fragmented the market. Nonetheless, 
these smaller companies face a challenge to survive with-
out a solid foundation and payor contracts. A few may have 
technologies worth acquiring, and many will ultimately 
close. 

Strategy & Core Business

Aktuelle Dienstleistungen Current Services 

1    Frost and Sullivan, North American Cardiac Monitoring Services Market Outlook, 
July 2010
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haben, zu überleben. Zwar verfügen einige von ihnen über 
Technologien, die eine Akquisition lohnen, aber viele werden 
letztendlich schliessen müssen. 

Die Schlafanalyse zuhause

Am Obstruktiven SchlafapnoeSyndrom (OSAS) leiden in den 
USA ca. 20 % aller Erwachsenen – 90 % undiagnostiziert. OSAS 
steigt wegen der Fettsucht in der Bevölkerung rasant an. 
HerzKreislaufKrankheiten, Schlaganfall, Bluthochdruck 
oder Diabetes werden mit OSAS assoziiert. Heute werden 
80 % aller OSASTests in teuren Schlaflabors durchgeführt 
und nur 20 % zuhause. Anfang 2012 hat Kaiser Health News 
die steigenden Kosten zur OSASDiagnose mit der übermässi
gen Nachfrage an Schlaflabortests erklärt. Die Krankenversi
cherer entdecken nun die Kostenvorteile der Schlafanalyse 
zuhause und leiten einen Paradigmawechsel im USGesund
heitsmarkt ein – weg von den Labors hin zur kostengünstigen, 
unbetreuten Schlafanalyse zuhause. LifeWatch sucht Partner
schaften mit Schlaflabors oder Schlaflaborausrüstern überall 
in den USA. Auch in der Transportindustrie könnten viele der 
3,2 Mio. LKWFahrer von einem OSASTest profitieren.   

Der Umsatz für unseren OSASTest ist nur bescheiden ge
wachsen, aber wir glauben an einen weiteren Aufschwung. 
2011 konnte LifeWatch 51 zusätzliche Verträge für den 
OSASTest abschliessen. Ein Verkaufsleiter und sein Aussen
dienstteam operieren im Markt und erhalten Unterstützung 
vom Verkaufsteam für Herzüberwachungen, die den Service 
auch ihren Kunden anbietet.

Unser Test ist eine kostengünstige Alternative zu den Schlaf
labors und erlaubt dem Patienten die Durchführung in der 
gewohnten Umgebung zuhause. Der NiteWatchMonitor ist 
FDAzertifiziert und eines der kleinsten Geräte im Markt. Er 
wird auf der Brust des Patienten ohne überflüssige Kabel an
gebracht. Sobald vom Arzt verschrieben, versenden wir das 
Gerät an den Patienten nach Hause. Dann erhält der Patient 
einen Anruf von unserem Call Center, das ihn bei der Instal
lation des Gerätes unterstützt. Nach Testende schickt der Pa
tient das Gerät zurück.

Home Sleep Testing

Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA) affects approximately 20�% 
of American adults of which an estimated 90 % remain un-
diagnosed. The incidence of OSA is continuing to rise in the 
U.S., as a result of increasing rates of obesity in the general 
population. Many serious health conditions are associated 
with OSA, including cardiovascular disease, stroke, high 
blood pressure and diabetes. Currently, about 80 % of diag-
nostic testing for Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA) is per-
formed at expensive sleep labs, and the remaining 20 % 
performed in the home. In early 2012, Kaiser Health News 
(a non-profit news organization providing in-depth cover-
age of American health care policy and politics) associated 
the rising costs of diagnosing OSA with the overuse of sleep 
labs. As more insurance companies become aware of the 
cost benefits of Home Sleep Tests to diagnose OSA, we be-
lieve the market will experience a major shift from Sleep 
Labs to the less expensive non-attended home sleep test-
ing. LifeWatch is also seeking partnerships with sleep labs 
and sleep equipment vendors across the U.S., and is pursu-
ing opportunities in the transportation industry, as many of 
the 3.2 million truck drivers in America could benefit from 
OSA screening. 

While revenues for our Home Sleep testing service grew mod-
estly in 2011, we are confident of an upswing in its utilization 
going forward. LifeWatch contracted our NiteWatch Home 
Sleep Test service with an additional 51 payors during 2011. 
We have a dedicated sales leader and sales team in the field, 
with additional sales support provided by our cardiac sales 
force that details this service to their cardiology accounts. 

Our NiteWatch home sleep test provides a patient-friendly 
and cost-effective alternative to sleep labs, as it allows pa-
tients to test for OSA in the comfort of their own homes. 
The NiteWatch monitor is a FDA-approved, type III, 7-chan-
nel device. It is one of the smallest and most comfortable 
devices in the market today and is entirely secured on the 
patient’s chest without any unnecessary wires or cords. 
Once a doctor prescribes NiteWatch, we ship the device and 
instructions to the patient’s home. Our call center staff 
then contacts the patient to help complete the setup pro-
cess. Once the test is completed, the patient returns the de-
vice to LifeWatch via the provided return envelope. 

707025_LifeWatch11_ab01.indd   6 26.04.12   15:09
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Neue Technologien und 
Dienstleistungen

New Technologies and 
Services 

Ansar

We entered into a joint development with the U.S. medical 
technology developer Ansar on a break-through Parasym-
pathetic & Sympathetic (P&S Monitoring) technology 
which will be deployed on our ACT wireless cardiac moni-
tors in 2012. For the first time in the wireless cardiac moni-
toring industry, a physician will be able to monitor individ-
ual P&S responses of patients with Syncope, Atrial Fibrilla-
tion, Congestive Heart Failure, Hypertension, Cardiac 
 Autonomic Neuropathy (CAN) and Diabetic Autonomic 
Neuropathy (DAN, which is a serious and common compli-
cation of diabetes). These conditions affect an estimated  
99 million Americans. Further patients who could benefit 
are millions of Americans currently prescribed Beta blockers. 

Our initial introduction of ACT with Ansar will focus on 
 diagnosing cardiogenic, neurogenic and vasovagal syncope. 

Syncope is a temporary loss of consciousness in an individ-
ual who is unable to maintain postural tone, followed by 
spontaneous recovery. Syncope is associated with increased 
mortality and may result in significant morbidity due to 
falls or accidents that occur as a result. In the United States 
alone, syncope accounts for 1–3 % of emergency depart-
ment visits, up to 6 % of hospital admissions and an esti-
mated USD 2 billion spent on hospitalizations. 2 

Vasovagal syncope (also known as neurocardiogenic syn-
cope) is the most common cause of syncope in both chil-
dren and adults, accounting for 50–66 % of unexplained 
syncope. Distinguishing between vasovagal syncope and 
other causes of fainting is necessary as the prognosis and 
treatment are different. While associated symptoms, drugs, 
family history and a physical examination can provide im-
portant clues to the cause of vasovagal syncope, clinical re-
search shows that history and physical examinations are 
non-diagnostic in more than 50 % of patients with vasova-
gal syncope. 3 Having the ability to perform P&S monitoring 
to accuratly diagnose vasovagal syncope will enable the 
physician to treat patients more successfully and help re-
duce the risk of mortality and morbidity.

Ansar

Gemeinsam mit dem USamerikanischen Entwickler für 
 Medizinaltechnologie Ansar haben wir eine bahnbrechende 
Technologie für die Überwachung von parasympathischen 
und sympathischen Antworten des autonomen Nervensys
tems entwickelt, die 2012 in unseren drahtlosen ACTMoni
toren zur Anwendung kommen wird. Zum ersten Mal in der 
drahtlosen Herzüberwachungsindustrie kann der behan
delnde Arzt parasympathische und sympathische Antwor
ten bei Patienten überwachen, die an Synkopen, Herzvor
hofflimmern, kongestiver Herzinsuffizienz, Bluthochdruck, 
 kardialer autonomer Neuropathie (KAN) und autonomer di
abetischer Neuropathie (ADN – eine ernste und weit verbrei
tete Komplikation bei Diabetes) leiden. Diese Krankheitsbil
der betreffen schätzungsweise 99 Millionen Amerikaner. 
Darüber hinaus könnten auch viele Millionen Amerikaner 
davon profitieren, die zurzeit Betablocker verschrieben be
kommen.

Unsere erste Einführung von ACT mit dem AnsarTest wird 
sich auf Synkopen mit kardiogenen, neurogenen und vaso
vagalen Ursachen konzentrieren. 

Eine Synkope ist eine plötzlich einsetzende, kurz andauernde 
Bewusstlosigkeit, die mit einem Verlust der Haltungskont
rolle einhergeht und ohne besondere Behandlung spontan 
wieder aufhört. Synkopen werden mit einer erhöhten Ster
bewahrscheinlichkeit in Verbindung gebracht, da sie die 
Krankheitsgefährdung durch Stürze und Unfälle beträcht
lich erhöhen. Alleine in den USA stehen Synkopen für 1–3 % 
der Notaufnahmen, für bis zu 6 % der Spitaleinweisungen 
und für geschätzte USD 2 Milliarden Kosten in diesem Zu
sammenhang. 2 

Vasovagale Synkopen (auch neurokardiale Synkopen ge
nannt) sind die Hauptursache für Synkopen bei Kindern und 
Erwachsenen und stehen für 50–66 % der unerklärlichen 
Synkopen. Die Unterscheidung zwischen vasovagalen Syn
kopen und anderen Ursachen für Ohnmachtsanfälle ist 
zwingend notwendig, da sich die Prognosen und die Be
handlung unterscheiden. Während assoziierte Symptome, 
Medikamente, Familienanamnese und eine medizinische 
Untersuchung wichtige Aufschlüsse über die Ursache vaso
vagaler Synkopen geben können, zeigt die klinische For

2 Syncope, Rumm Morag, M.D. & Barry E Brenner, M.D. – 2011
3 BMJ 2004 August 7;�329(7461):�336–341
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schung, dass die Vorgeschichte und medizinische Untersu
chungen bei mehr als 50 % der Patienten mit einer vasova
galen Synkope nicht zu einer Diagnose führten. 3 Die Über
wachung der parasympathischen und sympathischen 
Antworten hingegen führt zu einer exakten Diagnose vaso
vagaler Synkopen. Daher können Ärzte ihre Patienten künf
tig erfolgreicher behandeln und das Mortalitäts (Sterbe
wahrscheinlichkeit) sowie das Morbiditätsrisiko (Krank
heitsgefährdung) reduzieren.

Wie ACT mit Ansar funktioniert:

• Nachdem ein ACT mit einem AnsarTest verschrieben 
worden ist, werden drei ACT EKGKabel am Patienten an
gebracht und die Konnektivität wird bestätigt.

• In den ersten fünfzehn Minuten der parasympathischen 
und sympathischen Überwachung wird mit dem ACT und 
Ansar sowie mit einigen Komponenten zur Blutdruck
messung ein EKG erstellt. Die Resultate werden umge
hend mit dem ACT 3KanalEKG in Verbindung gebracht 
und erlauben dem Arzt einen sofortigen Blick auf die para
sympathischen und sympathischen Antworten des Pati
enten. Der Patient wird dann bis zu 30 Tage durch ein ACT
Gerät mit einer AnsarKomponente ausserhalb der klini
schen Umgebung, zum Beispiel zuhause oder am Arbeits
platz, überwacht.

• Über die ACTÜberwachungsplattform erhält der behan
delnde Arzt einen umfassenden Bericht über die parasym
pathischen und sympathischen Antworten des Patienten 
und seiner Herzaktivität im Überwachungszeitraum. 
Diese unschätzbar wertvollen Daten helfen dem Arzt, 
 vasovagale Synkopen, Orthostasis und Herzrhythmus
störungen, die durch Operationen entstanden sind, exakt 
anhand der parasympathischen und sympathischen Farb
bilder zu diagnostizieren. Bessere Behandlungsmethoden 
erhöhen so die Behandlungsresultate, verringern die 
 Medikamentendosierungen und Klinikeinweisungen, ver
meiden unnötige Todesfälle und senken die Gesundheits
kosten ganz allgemein.

• Der AnsarTest ist mit dem 90minütigen KipptischTest 
vergleichbar und verwendet dieselben CPTCodes (CPT: 
Current Procedural Terminology/Abrechnungscodes für 
medizinische Leistungen).

How ACT with Ansar works:

• When an ACT with Ansar test is prescribed, three ACT 
ECG leads are placed on the patient and connectivity is 
confirmed. 

• The initial 15 minute P&S monitoring test is conducted 
using the ACT with Ansar ECG and Blood Pressure compo-
nents. The test results are immediately correlated to the 
ACT 3-lead ECG activity providing the physician with an 
instant view of the patient’s P&S responses. The patient 
is then monitored on the ACT with Ansar component for 
up to 30 days outside of the clinical environment (i.e. 
home or work). 

• The physician will receive a comprehensive report with 
the patient’s P&S responses and heart activity via the 
ACT monitoring platform during the monitoring period. 
This invaluable data will enable a physician to accurately 
diagnose and treat vasovagal syncope, orthostasis, ar-
rhythmia or palpitations caused by surges in the para-
sympathetic or sympathetic tone. Better treatment op-
tions can improve patient outcomes, reduce medication 
loads, hospitalizations, unnecessary deaths and overall 
healthcare costs. 

• The Ansar test is equivalent to the 90 minute “Tilt” table 
test, which uses the same CPT codes. 

• This test is encouraged by many of the leading profes-
sional medical societies in the United States, including 
the American Heart Association, American Diabetic Asso-
ciation, Juvenile Diabetes Foundation International, 
American Academy of Neurology, American Academy of 
Family Physicians, and the National Institute of Health. 
Published, peer-reviewed, parasympathetic and sympa-
thetic response testing data shows how to optimize ther-
apy for many difficult to treat conditions, including Atrial 
Fibrillation, Heart Failure, Hypertension, Dizziness (in-
cluding syncope) and sleep disorders.
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Elite 

In March of 2012 we launched the Elite Service, a software-
defined wireless cardiac monitoring platform with three 
distinct cardiac monitoring functionalities. The Elite service 
addresses many of the significant needs identified to Life-
Watch by physicians over several years. A programmable 
feature allows a switch from the advanced ACT III ambula-
tory ECG telemetry system (with 3-channel ECG and op-
tional 24–48 hour Holter reporting), to a sophisticated 
Auto-Detect / Auto-Send 3-channel ECG cardiac monitor-
ing system. This state-of-the-art technology also enables a 
streamlined enrollment process, better and easier onsite in-
ventory control for customers and delivers additional cus-
tomer efficiencies by eliminating the confusing panoply of 
inconsistent service and technology choices faced by physi-
cians in busy practices. 

The Elite service builds on our ACT Ex extended service 
which allows a physician to order a Holter test prior to de-
termining the need for the ACT Telemetry service. The ACT 
Ex has improved patient compliance as the patient can 
seamlessly transition from Holter to ACT if, after 48 hours of 
monitoring, there has not been a diagnostic finding and 
the physician wishes to have the patient monitored for an 
extended period of time without having to come back to 
the office and switch out devices.

The additional auto trigger/auto send capability of a car-
diac event monitor to the ACT platform closes the loop for 
the physician. If the patient leaves the office with the ACT 
service and it is discovered, for instance, that the patient 
didn’t meet the criteria for the ACT service, instead of con-
tacting the patient and having them return to the practice 
to get fitted with another device, a software change is 
made transparently to the patient and the service becomes 
an auto trigger/auto send standard cardiac event monitor-
ing service. 

• Der Test wird von vielen führenden medizinischen Gesell
schaften der USA empfohlen, unter anderen der American 
Heart Association, American Diabetic Association, Juve
nile Diabetes Foundation International, American Aca
demy of Neurology, American Academy of Family Physici
ans und dem National Institute of Health. Die veröffent
lichten und einer PeerGroupAnalyse unterzogenen 
 Testdaten von parasympathischen und sympathischen 
Antworten zeigen, wie dadurch die Therapien für viele 
schwer zu behandelnde Erkrankungen optimiert werden 
können, zum Beispiel Therapien gegen Vorhofflimmern, 
Herzversagen, Bluthochdruck, Schwindelanfälle (inklusive 
Synkopen) und Schlafstörungen.

Elite 

Im März 2012 haben wir den EliteService in den Markt ein
geführt. Der EliteService läuft auf einer softwaregestützten 
drahtlosen Herzüberwachungsplattform mit drei verschie
denen Funktionalitäten zur Herzüberwachung. Der Service 
erfüllt viele wichtige Anforderungen, die uns die Ärzte im 
Zeitraum der letzten Jahre aufgezeigt haben. Ein Programm 
erlaubt die Umschaltung des fortschrittlichen ambulanten 
EKGFernmesssystems ACT III (mit 3KanalEKG und optiona
ler 24–48 Stunden HolterAufzeichnung) auf ein ausgefeiltes 
3KanalEKGHerzüberwachungssystem mit automatisier
ter Selbsterkennung und übertragung. Diese fortschrittli
che Technologie vereinfacht den Registrierungsprozess für 
die Patienten, erleichtert die Inventarkontrollen bei den Kun
den vor Ort und bietet den Kunden resp. den Ärzten in sehr 
geschäftigen Praxen zudem den Vorteil, dass sie die unüber
sichtliche Auswahl an inkonsistenten Dienstleistungen und 
Technologien beseitigt.

Der EliteService baut auf den bereits in den Markt einge
führten ACT ExService auf und erlaubt dem Arzt zunächst 
die Durchführung eines HolterTests, bevor er über die Not
wendigkeit eines ACTService befindet. Der ACT ExService 
hat die PatientenCompliance insofern verbessert, da dieser 
übergangslos von der HolterAufzeichnung auf die ambu
lante Herzfernmessung umstellen kann, falls nach 48 Stun
den Überwachung noch keine Diagnose vorliegen sollte und 
der Arzt den Patienten weiter überwachen will, ohne ihn er
neut in die Praxis zu bestellen, um die Geräte auszuschalten. 
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Mit der Zusatzfunktion der Selbsterkennungs und Selbst
übertragungsfertigkeit eines EventMonitors und ihrer Inte
gration in die ACTPlattform schliesst sich für den Arzt der 
Kreis. Wenn zum Beispiel ein Patient die Praxis mit dem ACT
Service verlässt und anschliessend festgestellt wird, dass 
seine Versicherungsabdeckung doch nicht die Kriterien für 
den ACTService erfüllt, stellt die Software in einer für den 
Patienten transparenten Weise automatisch wieder auf 
einen selbst erkennenden und übertragenden CEMService 
(Cardiac Event Monitor) um, ohne dass der Patient noch ein
mal die Praxis zur Aufnahme eines anderen Geräts auf
suchen muss.

Vom EliteService werden auch jene Patienten profitieren, 
die über keinen geeigneten Festnetzanschluss ver fügen, um 
ihre von einem herkömmlichen Herzmonitor aufgezeichne
ten EKGDaten zu übertragen. Eine Studie der US Regierung 
kommt zu der Einschätzung, dass sich im ersten Halbjahr 
2010 27 % aller amerikanischen Haushalte nur noch auf 
Mobiltelefone verlassen – Tendenz in den kommenden  
Jahren steigend.

Die Einfachheit des EliteService erlaubt dem Arzt, sich auf 
seine medizinischen Kernaufgaben zu konzentrieren, ohne 
sich Sorgen über die Fernüberwachung machen zu müssen. 
Wir glauben, dass sich der EliteService zum neuen „Gold
standard“ in der Herzfernüberwachung entwickeln wird. 

The Elite service will also benefit patients who do not have 
a dedicated landline and would not be able to transmit 
their ECGs using traditional cardiac monitors. An U.S. gov-
ernment study estimates that 27 % of American house-
holds relied exclusively on cellphones in the first half of 
2010, and they expect that number to rise in the coming 
years. 

The simplicity of the Elite service allows a physician to con-
centrate on practicing medicine without worrying about 
which type of monitor to use. We believe the Elite service 
will become the new gold standard of cardiac monitoring 
services.
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Das LifeTracker Joint-Venture 

LifeWatch verfolgt auch Geschäftsinteressen ausserhalb der 
USA. Sehr spannend finden wir unser JointVenture mit der 
Tracker AG, durch das wir unsere innovativen Telemedizin
produkte und services auch in der Schweiz und im benach
barten europäischen Ausland vertreiben können. Unser 
 erstes gemeinsam entwickeltes Produkt ist das innovative 
LifeTrackerMobiltelefon, das sich an gesundheits und 
 well nessbewusste Konsumenten über 55 Jahren richtet. 
 LifeTrackerProdukte verwenden die M2MTechnologie (ma
chine to machine), die einen automatisierten Informations
austausch zwischen verschiedenen Geräten erlaubt, zum 
Beispiel zwischen Mobiltelefonen und BluthochdruckMoni
toren. Das erste LifeTrackerMobiltelefon wurde Ende 2011 
in den Schweizer Markt eingeführt und weitere produktspe
zifische Optionen werden in Kürze dazukommen.

LifeTracker Joint Venture 

LifeWatch is pursuing other opportunities outside of the 
U.S. We are excited about our joint venture with Tracker AG, 
which will enable us to distribute innovative telemedicine 
products and monitoring services in Switzerland and neigh-
boring European countries. LifeTracker Mobile, our first 
jointly developed product, is an innovative mobile phone 
targeted to health and wellness conscious consumers over 
55 years of age. LifeTracker products use M2M technology 
(machine to machine) that enables an automated informa-
tion exchange between different devices such as mobile 
phones and blood pressure monitors. The LifeTracker  Mobile 
solution was launched into the Swiss market in late 2011, 
and further product specific options are on track to be 
launched shortly.

Geografisch neue Märkte  New Geographies 
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LifeWatch treibt die Entwicklung seiner Service Manage
mentPlattform kontinuierlich voran. Die drei Schlüsselkom
ponenten der Plattform erlauben uns die Einführung neuer 
Leistungen und den Eintritt in geographisch neue Märkte: 

1. Die Technologie, die unsere ferngesteuerten Lösungen 
unter anderem mittels eigener Algorithmen, interner IT
Systeme und Applikationen ermöglicht. Ein umfangrei
ches PatentPortfolio schützt unsere TelemedizinTechno
logien.

2. Unser „klinischer Antrieb“ mit seiner Fähigkeit, kritische 
medizinische Daten zu erfassen, zu verarbeiten, darzustel
len und an die Ärzte zu transferieren. Er umfasst die Sys
teme, Teams, Prozesse und die Expertise, die aus Hundert
tausenden von Patienteninterventionen pro Jahr gewon
nen werden konnten. 

3. Die Krankenversicherungen als die Schlüsselfiguren in der 
Industrie. Ehemalige Mitarbeiter solcher Versicherungen 
arbeiten für uns, um das Beziehungsmanagement und die 
Leistungsvereinbarungen mit den Versicherungsträgern 
sicherstellen. 

Die LifeWatch Service ManagementPlattform unterstützt 
die Herzfernüberwachungen und die Schlafanalyse zuhause. 
Zusätzliche Erweiterungen der Testverfahren sind gegen
wärtig in der Entwicklung, zum Beispiel der AnsarTest. Die 
Markteinführung von zwei weiteren bahnbrechenden Pro
dukten ist für die zweite Jahreshälfte 2012 vorgesehen. 

Strategy & Core Business

Die Service Management
Plattform 

Service Management 
Platform 

LifeWatch continuously enhances its sophisticated service 
management platform. The three key components below 
create the platform for efficiently launching new services 
and entering new geographies:

1. Technology, which enables our remote solutions, includ-
ing proprietary algorithms, internal IT systems and appli-
cations, and an extensive patent portfolio covering tele-
medicine technologies. 

2. Clinical Engine, which has the resources to capture, pro-
cess, present and deliver critical medical data to physi-
cians. The Clinical engine comprises systems, staff, pro-
cesses and the expertise gained from monitoring hun-
dreds of thousands of patient transmissions per year. 

3. Insurance companies, who are key players in the industry. 
We have experienced veterans who develop these rela-
tionships and secure service contracts. 

The LifeWatch service management platform supports the 
remote cardiac monitoring and home sleep testing ser-
vices. Further enhancements are being developed to sup-
port additional testing abilities, such as the Ansar test, and 
a new breakthrough product that we are planning to roll 
out in the second half of 2012. 

707025_LifeWatch11_ab01.indd   12 26.04.12   15:09



13

Die OIG-Ziviluntersuchung

Die zivilrechtliche Untersuchung des OIG hatte grosse Aus
wirkungen auf den Abschluss 2011. LifeWatch hat während 
der ganzen Untersuchung vollumfänglich mit dem OIG und 
dem USJustizministerium kooperiert. Wir haben jetzt eine 
aussergerichtliche Einigung mit einer Zahlung über sechs 
Jahre erzielen können. Gleichzeitig haben wir unser Compli
anceProgramm (Konformität mit den Gesetzen und der Re
gulation im Gesundheitsbereich) vorangetrieben, um schon 
proaktiv die anstehenden Vorschriften der USGesundheits 
und Aufsichtsbehörden einzuhalten. Wir haben ein umfang
reiches Ethik und ComplianceProgramm entwickelt, das 
von einem Compliance Officer des Unternehmens über
wacht wird. Entsprechend wird jeder Mitarbeiter von Life
Watch jährlich auf die CompliancePraktiken und Prozesse 
geschult und getestet. 

Managed Care  
(kostenoptimierte Behandlung von 
Patienten nach dem Hausarztmodell)

Unser Geschäftsmodell beruht im Wesentlichen auf Rücker
stattungszahlungen von Medicare (regierungsnaher Kran
kenversicherer in den USA) und von privaten Krankenversi
cherungen. Die nationalen Preisrichtlinien der Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid Services (das für Medicare zustän
dige Gesundheitsamt) sind Anfang 2011 in Kraft getreten 
und haben sich mit unseren Erwartungen gedeckt. Unsere 
Abteilung für Versicherungsbeziehungen konnte 2011 ins
gesamt 111 Verträge mit privaten Krankenversicherungen 
abschliessen, davon 51 für die Schlafanalyse zuhause und 60 
für die ambulante Herzüberwachungen ACT. Von den mehr 
als 500 Verträgen, über die wir zurzeit verfügen, beziehen 
sich 367 auf die ACTLeistungen und die Schlafanalyse zu
hause. Gesamthaft decken diese Verträge rund 300 Millio
nen Versicherte ab. Bei einigen der 2011 neu abgeschlosse
nen Verträge haben wir grosse private Krankenversicherun
gen als Partner; dazu gehören Magnacare (850’000 Kranken
versicherte) in New York an der Ostküste und die beiden an 
der Westküste der USA operierenden Versicherungsträger 
Blue Shield of California (3,5 Millionen Krankenversicherte) 
und das Heritage Provider Network (550’000 Krankenversi

Strategy & Core Business Strategy & Core Business

Geschäftsübersicht 2011Business Overview 2011

Civil OIG Investigation

The civil OIG investigation had a big impact on our 2011 
 results. LifeWatch cooperated fully with the OIG and the 
DOJ throughout the investigation, and we have completed 
a settlement to be paid over six years. We have enhanced 
our compliance program to proactively align itself with the 
 latest government healthcare compliance and regulatory 
guidelines, and developed a comprehensive Ethics and 
Compliance Program which is overseen by a Corporate 
Compliance Officer. Every LifeWatch employee is trained 
and tested annually on compliance policies and procedures. 

Managed Care

Our revenue model is primarily based on reimbursements 
from Medicare and private insurance companies. The CMS 
national pricing guidelines for telemetry took effect at the 
beginning of 2011 and the rates were within our expecta-
tions. Our Payor Relations Department completed 111 con-
tracts with private insurance companies during 2011. Of 
these, 51 were for NiteWatch Home Sleep Test services and 
60 for Ambulatory Cardiac Telemetry (ACT) services. Of the 
over 500 contracts we currently hold, 367 are for the ACT 
and NiteWatch service lines. In total we have contracts 
which provide coverage for roughly 300 million lives. A few 
of the contracts completed in 2011 were with large private 
insurance companies, including East Coast Carrier Magna-
care in New York (850,000 covered lives); West Coast based 
carriers Blue Shield of California (3.5 m covered lives) and 
Heritage Provider Network (550,000 covered lives) in South-
ern California. We are confident of completing additional 
contracts for all of our service lines in 2012. 

707025_LifeWatch11_ab01.indd   13 26.04.12   15:09



14

cherte) aus Südkalifornien. Wir sind sehr zuversichtlich, 2012 
weitere Verträge für alle unsere Servicelinien abschliessen 
zu können.

Call Center Expansion

Um der wachsenden Bedeutung der Westküste in unserer 
Expansionsstrategie aus dem Jahre 2010 gerecht zu werden, 
haben wir im Februar 2011 ein drittes Call Center in San 
Francisco eröffnet. Alleine in Kalifornien praktizieren über 
3’000 Kardiologen und wir unterhalten gegenwärtig mit 
115 Krankenversicherungen Vertragsverhältnisse. Die IT 
Infrastruktur des Call Centers in San Francisco ist völlig 
 redundant zu denen in Philadelphia und Rosemont, was im 
Hinblick auf Stromausfälle, Unwetter und anderen Krisen
situation enorm wichtig ist.

Marketing und Verkauf

Mitte 2011 haben wir unsere USamerikanische Verkaufs
mannschaft nach Regionen aufgeteilt, die von talentierten 
Verkaufsleitern geführt werden. Erfahrene Verkaufsmana
ger sind bei der Umsetzung der Strategie und der Entwick
lung des Neugeschäfts behilflich. Die Verkaufsmannschaft 
wird ausserdem von Marketingfachleuten, Geschäftsanalys
ten und Direktoren aus der Abteilung für Versicherungsbe
ziehungen unterstützt. Wir sind der festen Überzeugung, 
dass dieses Gerüst unserer Verkaufsmannschaft die notwen
dige Unterstützung für eine dauerhafte Präsenz im Markt 
verschaffen wird.

Unsere MarketingInitiativen für 2012 umfassen:
• Teilnahme an lokalen und nationalen Gesundheitssympo

sien zur Bekanntmachung unserer Serviceangebote
• Erstellung von Anschauungsmaterialen zur Stärkung un

serer Marke bei Gesundheitsanbietern und nachfragern 
• Investitionen in PRKampagnen mit dem Schwerpunkt 

auf Vorhofflimmern und OSAS
• Investitionen in Beratungsleistungen von McKinsey & 

Company – einer global tätigen Managementberatungs
firma – für eine der bahnbrechenden Technologien des 
Unternehmens

• Durchführung weiterer Marktforschung zur Identifikation 
von Schlüsselmärkten für die Expansion neuer Produkte.

Call Center Expansion

Recognizing the growing importance of the West Coast 
 region in our expansion strategy of 2010, LifeWatch opened 
a third call center in San Francisco, California in February of 
2011. California alone has over 3,000 practicing cardiolo-
gists, and we are currently contracted with 115 insurance 
companies in the state. The call center’s infrastructure is 
fully redundant to our call centers in Philadelphia and Rose-
mont, which is critical in times of electrical outages, severe 
weather disruptions or other crisis.

Sales and Marketing

In mid-2011, we realigned our U.S. sales force into regions 
which are managed by talented directors of sales, and over-
seen by sales executives who help implement strategies 
and pursue new business development. The sales force is 
also supported by marketing, business analytics and payor 
relations directors. We believe this framework will allow 
constant visibility to the field, and provide ample support to 
our sales force. 

Our marketing initiatives for 2012 include:
• Exhibiting at local and national healthcare symposia to 

promote our line of service offerings
• Creating educational materials to strengthen our brand 

with healthcare providers and consumers
• Investing in PR campaigns focused on conditions such as 

Atrial Fibrillation and Obstructive Sleep Apnea
• Investing with McKinsey & Company, a global manage-

ment consulting firm, in a research study for one of the 
Company’s breakthrough technologies 

• Conducting further market research and identify key 
markets for expansion of new products.

Strategy & Core Business
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Betriebsabläufe und IT

Wir vermarkten unsere Dienstleistungen hauptsächlich an 
Ärzte in Privatkliniken und Spitälern. Mit vielen führenden 
Ärzten unterhalten wir einen dauerhaften Dialog, um ihre 
Bedürfnisse besser zu verstehen und um unser Dienstleis
tungsangebot mit innovativen ITLösungen anzureichern. 
Wir investieren kontinuierlich in diese ITLösungen, damit 
Ärzte und Patienten vorteilhafte Erfahrungen mit LifeWatch 
machen.

• Damit die Prozesse vereinfacht und die Effizienz in unse
ren Kundenpraxen erhöht werden, bietet LifeWatch einen 
Integrationsprozess in das EMRSystem (ErfahrungsMe
dizinisches Register) des Arztes an. Unsere EMRIntegrati
onslösung erlaubt den Austausch von Patientendaten und 
unterstützt die Kriterien für einen „sinnvollen  Einsatz“ 
des American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) von 
2009. Der Prozess erlaubt dem LifeWatch Herzüberwa
chungssystem den direkten Kontakt mit den in den Arzt
praxen schon vorhandenen Systemen zur Auftragsab
wicklung und Berichterstattung. 

• Unsere 2010 entwickelte App für den TeleViewer ist jetzt 
auch für iPad, iPhone und für AndroidGeräte erhältlich. 
Der TeleViewer erlaubt den Ärzten über die LifeWatchSys
teme einen einfachen Zugang zu den Patientenberichten. 
Laut einer Studie des GesundheitsmarktForschungsinsti
tuts Manhattan Research besitzen 75 % aller amerikani
schen Ärzte eine AppleHardware – meistens ein iPhone. 
Dieselbe Studie geht nach Auswertung der Ärzteantwor
ten davon aus, dass die grosse Anziehungskraft der Apple
Produkte vor allem in ihrer Anwenderfreundlichkeit vor 
Ort und ihrer Verbindung zu den ErfahrungsMedizini
schenRegistern (EMR) besteht. 

LifeWatch hat sich in 2011 mit den folgenden Massnahmen 
vor allem auf die Effizienzsteigerung konzentriert: 
• Ausgliederung von gewissen Funktionen
• Senkung der Beschaffungs und Versandkosten
• Abnahme der Ausgaben für externe Beratung
• Personalabbau
• Automatisierung von Prozessen

Operations and IT

Our services are primarily marketed to physicians in private 
and hospital settings. We consult with many leading physi-
cians in order to understand their needs and enhance our 
service offerings with innovative IT solutions. We continu-
ally invest in IT solutions that improve the physician and 
patient experience with LifeWatch.

• LifeWatch provides an integration process with most 
EMR systems to enable streamlined processes and in-
creased efficiencies in our accounts practices. Our EMR 
integration solution allows the exchange of patient data 
to help meet the “Meaningful Use” criteria of The Ameri-
can Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009. The 
process allows existing physician office order entries and 
reporting systems to directly interface with the Life-
Watch Cardiac Monitoring system. 

• Our TeleViewer app, first developed in 2010, is now avail-
able on iPad, iPhone and Android devices. The TeleViewer 
app allows physicians’ easy access to their patients’ re-
ports through LifeWatch systems. According to health-
care market research firm Manhattan Research, 75 % of 
American physicians own some type of Apple hardware, 
of which the iPhone is the most commonly-owned de-
vice. The same study believes that based on physician re-
sponses, the main attraction of these Apple products is 
their ability to be used on-site, in connection with elec-
tronic medical records (EMR).

LifeWatch focused on major efficiency initiatives through-
out 2011, including the following:
• Outsourcing of certain functions
• Reduction in supply and distribution costs
• Decrease in professional services expenditures
• Reduction in personnel
• Automation of some processes

Strategy & Core Business Strategy & Core Business
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Diese Massnahmen zur Effizienzsteigerung führen zu Ein
sparungen von USD 15 Mio. jährlich. Unser neuer EliteSer
vice wird den Registrierungsprozess und die Inventarkont
rollen vor Ort vereinfachen sowie zu weiteren Einsparungen 
bei den Versand und Logistikkosten beitragen. 

Im Februar 2011 haben wir unser drittes Call Center in San 
Francisco, Kalifornien, eröffnet. Mit insgesamt drei Call Cen
tern in drei Zeitzonen gewähren wir die nötige Redundanz 
und Flexibilität für einen Call CenterBetrieb rund um die 
Uhr und an 365 Tagen, was einen bedeutenden Wettbe
werbsvorteil in unserem Markt darstellt. 

Umwelt

Die Sorge um die Umweltauswirkungen unseres Geschäfts 
gehört zu den grössten Prioritäten bei LifeWatch und daher 
betreiben wir ein Wiederverwertungs und Recyling  Pro
gramm. Durch unser Bekenntnis zur Umwelt beschränken 
wir den Abfall von Elektronikteilen, Batterien und  Papier. 
Dadurch reduzieren wir den Energieverbrauch und den 
 Ausstoss von Treibhausgasen und halten ausserdem  extrem 
gefährliche Umweltgifte, wie z. B. Blei, Zink, Quecksilber und 
Brandschutzmittel, von Abfalldeponien und Trinkwasser
vorkommen fern.

In 2011 haben unsere Anstrengungen zu folgenden Um
weltschutzeffekten beigetragen: 
• 687 Mio. Gallonen nicht kontaminiertes Wasser 
• Stromeinsparungen in der Grössenordnung einer Laptop

Laufzeit von 749’408 Stunden 
• Rückhaltung von 5 Kilogramm Blei, das nicht in die Um

welt gelangt ist 
• Gewährleistung, dass 100 % aller Produktverpackungen 

aus Recyclingmaterial bestehen

Our efficiency initiatives will enable annual savings of over 
USD 15 million. Our new Elite service will also enable a 
streamlined enrollment process, better and easier onsite 
 inventory control and deliver additional cost savings by 
eliminating shipping and logistical expenses.

In February 2011, we opened our third call center in San 
Francisco, CA. With three call centers across three time 
zones we provide the necessary redundancy and flexibility 
in 24/7/365 call center operations, a competitive advantage 
in our marketplace.

Environment

A top priority at LifeWatch is the impact our business can 
have on the environment, and to that end we maintain a 
 responsible wireless reuse and recycling program. Our 
 commitment to reduce electronic, battery and paper waste 
can reduce energy and greenhouse emissions, and keep 
 extremely harmful toxins such as lead, zinc, mercury and 
flame retardants from landfills and drinking water. 

In 2011 our efforts helped reduce the environmental im-
pact by:
 • Preventing the contamination of up to 687 million 

 gallons of water
• Saving enough energy to power a laptop for 749,408 

hours 
• Preventing the release of 5 kilograms of lead into the 

 environment
• Ensuring our product packaging is from 100 % recycled 

materials
 

Strategy & Core Business

707025_LifeWatch11_ab01.indd   16 26.04.12   15:09



17

Lagebericht  
des Managements

Management Discussion  
and Analysis 

LifeWatch succeeded in ending this difficult year with an in-
crease in fourth quarter revenues compared with the prior 
quarter, and a return of both EBIT and EBITDA to positive 
levels. 

The civil OIG investigation was a major distraction for our 
sales force and some customers in 2011. LifeWatch cooper-
ated fully with the OIG and the DOJ during the course of the 
investigation in which the Company denied any wrongdo-
ing. In November 2011, LifeWatch announced the settle-
ment in principle with the OIG and has now formally exe-
cuted the settlement in accordance with the terms an-
nounced previously. To proactively comply with all federal 
policies and procedures, LifeWatch engaged an experienced 
outside firm to enhance the LifeWatch Compliance Pro-
gram. The compliance program is overseen by a Corporate 
Compliance Officer. As part of the settlement, LifeWatch 
has entered into a five years Corporate Integrity agreement 
with the OIG. LifeWatch will continue to provide the high-
est level of service to its physicians and their patients.

The proposed healthcare cuts in the U.S. were postponed 
until 2013; yet the declining reimbursement and economic 
uncertainty remains challenging. Employer-sponsored in-
surance, which covers about 150 million non-elderly people 
in the U.S., saw the average cost of a family plan rise 9 % 
from 2010 and 31 % from 2006. Many employers have in-
troduced high-deductible healthcare plans in an attempt to 
reduce overall spending and educate employees on the true 
cost of care; patients must pay the deductibles as part of 
the total payment. Some individuals faced with higher de-
ductibles are opting out of needed care. This trend is having 
some impact on our ACT and NiteWatch enrollments. Both 
of these services are covered by Medicare and many local 
and regional payors. We believe that as the U.S. economy 
improves, the enrollment trends will rise. LifeWatch also 
faces some competition from new entry level companies in 
our cardiac monitoring services business. We believe our 
newly launched Elite service will regain some of the lost 
market share. The Elite technology will also provide more 
streamlined enrollment process, better and easier onsite in-
ventory control, and additional cost savings by eliminating 
shipping and logistical expenses. 

LifeWatch konnte das schwierige Jahr 2011 mit einem Um
satzwachstum im vierten Quartal und mit einer Rückkehr zu 
einem positiven EBIT und EBITDA im Vergleich zum Vorquar
tal beenden. 

Die zivilrechtliche Untersuchung des OIG in 2011 brachte für 
unsere Verkaufsmannschaft und einige ihrer Kunden zahl
reiche Hindernisse mit sich. Während der gesamten Unter
suchung hat LifeWatch vollumfänglich mit dem OIG und 
dem USJustizministerium kooperiert, aber gleichzeitig jegli
ches Fehlverhalten von sich gewiesen. Bereits im November 
2011 hatte LifeWatch über eine prinzipielle Einigung mit 
dem OIG berichtet und konnte die Vereinbarung jetzt auch 
rechtsgültig zu den bereits genannten Bedingungen unter
zeichnen. Um schon proaktiv alle Bundesvorschriften zu er
füllen, hat LifeWatch eine erfahrene Beratungsfirma enga
giert, um bei LifeWatch ein Konformitätsprogramm einzu
führen. Das Konformitätsprogramm wird von einem Com
pliance Officer des Unternehmens überwacht. Als Teil der 
Einigung hat sich LifeWatch gegenüber dem OIG zu einer 
fünf Jahre gültigen Lauterkeitsvereinbarung verpflichtet. Bei 
seinen Dienstleistungen wird LifeWatch den Ärzten und 
ihren Patienten weiterhin das höchste Niveau anbieten. 
 
Die in den USA vorgeschlagenen Einschnitte in das Gesund
heitswesen werden bis 2013 zurückgestellt. Der Rückgang 
bei den Rückerstattungstarifen und die wirtschaftliche Un
sicherheit stellen weiterhin eine grosse Herausforderung 
dar. Die von den Arbeitgebern unterstützten Versicherungs
abdeckungen, die in den USA ungefähr 150 Mio. Menschen 
im Erwerbsalter betreffen, haben seit 2010 einen Kosten
anstieg von 9 % und seit 2006 einen Anstieg von 31 % erfah
ren. Viele Arbeitgeber haben daher höhere Selbstbehalte in 
die Vorsorgepläne eingeführt, um zum einen die allgemei
nen Ausgaben zu senken und um zum anderen ihre Mit
arbeiter auf die tatsächlichen Gesundheitskosten aufmerk
sam zu machen. Die Patienten müssen somit jetzt einen 
 höheren Selbstbehalt als Teil der Gesamtkosten überneh
men. Einige von ihnen reagieren darauf mit dem Verzicht 
auf medizinisch benötigte Leistungen. Dieser Trend hat auch 
eine gewisse Auswirkung auf die ACT und NiteWatchRe
gistrierungen. Beide Leistungsangebote sind zwar von Medi
care und zahlreichen lokalen und regionalen Versicherungs
trägern abgedeckt, aber die Registrierungen werden wohl 

LifeWatch in 2011
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Full Fiscal Year 2011 Financial Highlights

• Revenues of USD 82.24 million, compared with USD 87.08�
million in FFY 2010

• Successfully completed cost reductions of over USD 15 
million annually

• LBIT and LBITDA of USD 28.22 million and USD 22.92 mil-
lion respectively, compared with LBIT of USD 4.85 million 
and EBITDA of USD 0.39 million, respectively, in FFY 2010

• Excluding restructuring and other costs, LBIT and EBITDA 
in FFY 2011 were USD 4.55 million and USD 0.76 million, 
respectively

• Net loss of USD 31.97 million, compared with net income 
of USD 0.83 million in FFY 2010

• Negative operating cash flow of USD 8.45 million
• Cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities and struc-

tures of USD 13.93 million on December 31, 2011

Revenues 

Revenues for FFY 2011 reached USD 82.24 million, a de-
crease of about 6 % from FFY 2010 of USD 87.08 million. The 
decrease in FFY revenues is mainly due to the reduction in 
reimbursement rates, a decrease in ACT enrollments due to 
tighter reimbursement requirements, and the impact of 
the civil investigation led by the Office of the Inspector 
 General (OIG) on our sales force. 

erst wieder ansteigen, wenn sich die wirtschaftliche Situa
tion in den USA wieder verbessert. LifeWatch sieht sich auch 
einem verstärkten Wettbewerb mit Gesellschaften ausge
setzt, die neu in das Geschäft mit den Herzüberwachungs
leistungen eingestiegen sind. Wir glauben, dass unser neu in 
den Markt eingeführter EliteService verloren gegangene 
Marktanteile zurückgewinnen wird. Der EliteService wird 
den Registrierungsprozess und die Inventarkontrollen vor 
Ort vereinfachen und die Versand und Logistikausgaben 
verringern.

Finanzielle Höhepunkte  
im Geschäftsjahr 2011

• Ein Umsatz von USD 82,24 Mio. nach USD 87,08 Mio. im 
Geschäftsjahr 2010

• Erfolgreich durchgeführte Kosteneinsparungen von jähr
lich über USD 15 Mio.

• Negativer EBIT von USD 28,22 Mio. und negativer EBITDA 
von USD 22,92 Mio. nach einem negativen EBIT von USD 
4,85 Mio. und einem EBITDA von USD 0,39 Mio. im Ge
schäftsjahr 2010

• Ohne Restrukturierungs und andere Kosten beliefe sich 
der negative EBIT im Geschäftsjahr 2011 auf USD 4,55 Mio. 
und der EBITDA auf USD 0,76 Mio. 

• Reinverlust von USD 31,97 Mio. verglichen mit einem 
Reingewinn von USD 0,83 Mio. im Geschäftsjahr 2010

• Negativer betrieblicher Cashflow von USD 8,45 Mio. 
• Bestand an flüssigen Mitteln, kurzfristigen Wertschriften 

und strukturierten Produkten in Höhe von USD 13,93 Mio. 
per 31. Dezember 2011 

 
Umsatz 

Der Umsatz belief sich auf USD 82,24 Mio. und liegt damit 
um 6 % tiefer als im Geschäftsjahr 2010, als USD 87,08 Mio. 
erreicht wurden. Der Rückgang ist hauptsächlich auf eine Re
duktion der Rückerstattungstarife, geringere ACTRegistrie
rungen infolge verschärfter Rückerstattungsanforderungen 
und auf die Auswirkung der zivilrechtlichen Untersuchung 
des Office of the Inspector General (OIG) bei unserer Ver
kaufsmannschaft zurückzuführen. 
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Gross Profit

Gross profit in FFY 2011 reached USD 43.44 million with a 
margin of 52.8 % compared to gross profit of USD 43.71 
million with a margin of 50.2 % in FFY 2010. The cost cut-
ting measures introduced in Q2 of 2011 had a positive im-
pact on FFY gross profit margin.

Operating Expenses

Our Operating Expenses in FFY 2011 are broken down as 
follows:
• Research and Development (R&D) expenses were USD 

7.13 million or 8.7 % of revenues, compared to USD 5.17 
million or 5.9 % of total revenues in FFY 2010. R&D ex-
penses rose due to increased investments of the four 
breakthrough products mentioned previously.

• Sales and Marketing (S&M) expenses were USD 19.85 
million or 24.1 % of revenues, compared to USD 21.14 
million or 24.3 % of total revenues in FFY 2010. The de-
crease in S&M expenditures in FFY 2011 was mainly due 
to cost reductions implemented in the cost savings initia-
tives which included a reduction in headcount and sales 
related commissions.

• General and Administration (G&A) expenses were USD 
21.00 million or 25.5 % of revenues, compared to USD 
21.74 million or 25.0 % of total revenues in FFY 2010.

• Restructuring and other costs were USD 23.68 million 
compared to USD 0.52 million in FFY 2010. FFY 2011 re-
structuring costs include the provision of USD 18.50 mil-
lion related to the OIG and Department of Justice (DOJ) 
settlement.

Operating Profit

For FFY 2011, LBIT was USD 28.22 million for FFY 2011, com-
pared to LBIT of USD 4.85 million in FFY 2010. LBITDA was 
USD 22.92 million compared to EBITDA of USD 0.39 million 
in FFY 2010.

Bruttogewinn

Der Bruttogewinn stieg im Geschäftsjahr 2011 auf USD 
43,44 Mio. mit einer Bruttomarge von 52,8 % nach einem 
Bruttogewinn von USD 43,71 und einer Marge von 50,2 % im 
Geschäftsjahr 2010. Die im zweiten Quartal 2011 eingeführ
ten Kostensparmassnahmen haben sich positiv auf die Brut
tomarge des Geschäftsjahrs ausgewirkt.

Betriebsaufwand

Der Betriebsaufwand für das Geschäftsjahr 2011 gliedert 
sich wie folgt auf:
• Die Aufwendungen für Forschung und Entwicklung belie

fen sich auf USD 7,13 Mio. oder 8,7 Umsatzprozente vergli
chen mit USD 5,17 Mio. oder 5,9 Umsatzprozenten im Ge
schäftsjahr 2010. Diese Aufwendungen stiegen wegen der 
Investitionen in die genannten vier bahnbrechenden Pro
dukte. 

• Der Verkaufs und Marketingaufwand lag bei USD 19,85 
Mio. oder 24,1 % des Umsatzes nach USD 21,14 Mio. oder 
24,3 % des Umsatzes im Geschäftsjahr 2010. Die Senkung 
des Verkaufs und Marketingaufwands im Geschäftsjahr 
2011 ist hauptsächlich auf die umgesetzten Kostenspar
massnahmen, den damit verbundenen Personalabbau und 
auf verringerte Verkaufsprovisionen zurückzuführen.

• Die allgemeinen und Verwaltungskosten beliefen sich auf 
USD 21,00 Mio. oder 25,5 % vom Umsatz verglichen mit USD 
21,74 Mio. oder 25,0 % vom Umsatz im Geschäftsjahr 2010. 

• Die Aufwendungen für Restrukturierungen und übriges 
lagen bei USD 23,68 Mio. gegenüber USD 0,52 Mio. im Ge
schäftsjahr 2010. Diese Restrukturierungskosten im Ge
schäftsjahr 2011 enthalten eine Rückstellung von USD 
18,50 Mio. für die aussergerichtliche Einigung mit dem 
OIG und dem USamerikanischen Justizministerium. 

Betriebsgewinn

Im Geschäftsjahr 2011 belief sich der negative EBIT auf USD 
28,22 Mio. nach einem negativen EBIT von USD 4,85 Mio. im 
Geschäftsjahr 2010. Der negative EBITDA lag bei USD 22,92 
Mio. verglichen mit einem EBITDA von USD 0,39 Mio. im Ge
schäftsjahr 2010.
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Net Loss

Net loss for FFY 2011 was USD 31.97 million compared to a 
net income of USD 0.83 million recorded in FFY 2010. Fully-
diluted loss per share was USD 2.56 in FFY 2011 compared 
with fully-diluted earnings per share of USD 0.06 reported 
for FFY 2010.

Operating Cash Flow

In Full Fiscal Year 2011, LifeWatch operations used cash in 
the amount of USD 8.45 million compared to USD 8.44 mil-
lion cash generated from operations in FFY 2010. We began 
to reverse our negative cash flow in Q4 of 2011, with posi-
tive cash provided in the amount of USD 7.07 million. The 
balance of cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities 
and structures in the end of 2011 was USD 13.93 million 
compared with USD 37.85 million in FFY 2010.

Capital Reduction

Following a motion set forth by our Board of Directors at an 
Extraordinary Shareholders Meeting held in November, 
2010, shareholders approved to reduce the company’s 
share capital by means of a par value repayment to share-
holders. In February 2011, the ordinary share capital was re-
duced by a par value of CHF 0.70 per registered share, which 
was paid out to LifeWatch shareholders.

Reinverlust

Der Reinverlust für das Geschäftsjahr 2011 lag bei USD 31,97 
Mio. nach einem Reingewinn von USD 0,83 Mio. im Ge
schäftsjahr 2010. Damit belief sich im Geschäftsjahr 2011 
der Verlust pro Aktie auf USD 2,56 (voll verwässert) nach 
einem Gewinn pro Aktie von USD 0,06 (voll verwässert) im 
Geschäftsjahr 2010. 

Mittelfluss aus laufender 
Geschäftstätigkeit

Im Geschäftsjahr 2011 verbrauchte LifeWatch liquide Mittel 
in Höhe von USD 8,45 Mio., während dem Unternehmen im 
Geschäftsjahr 2010 liquide Mittel in Höhe von USD 8,44 Mio. 
aus operativer Tätigkeit zugeflossen waren. Durch den Zu
fluss von USD 7,07 Mio. konnten wir unseren negativen Mit
telfluss im vierten Quartal 2011 umkehren. Der Bestand an 
flüssigen Mitteln, kurzfristigen Wertschriften und struktu
rierten Produkten belief sich Ende 2011 auf USD 13,93 Mio. 
nach USD 37,85 Mio. im Geschäftsjahr 2010.

Kapitalreduktion

Auf Antrag des Verwaltungsrats hat eine ausserordentliche 
Generalversammlung im November 2010 die Reduktion des 
Gesellschaftskapitals in Form einer Nennwertreduktion ge
nehmigt. Im Februar 2011 wurde das ordentliche Aktienka
pital um CHF 0,70 pro registrierte Namenaktie reduziert und 
der Differenzbetrag an die Aktionäre von LifeWatch ausge
zahlt.
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Geschäftsgang 2012  Business Update 2012 

Cardiac Monitoring Platform

LifeWatch is implementing several new enhancements to 
the ACT wireless cardiac monitoring platform in 2012, which 
include:

• The Ansar test technology, which will allow physicians to 
measure individual parasympathetic and sympathetic re-
sponses of their patient. These measurements can be re-
corded preceding an arrhythmic event, which will provide 
physicians with clear and precise documentation of the 
causes of underlying syncope, dizziness, arrhythmia, 
chest pain, or sleep disordered cardiac disturbances, and 
aid the physician in the differential diagnosis and guid-
ing therapy. This test is significant for patients suffering 
from Atrial Fibrillation, Syncope, Congestive Heart Failure, 
Cardiac Autonomic Neuropathy (associated with in-
creased risk of mortality and morbidity) and Hyperten-
sion. These conditions combined affect an estimated  
99 million Americans. An additional subset of patients 
who could benefit from this test includes millions of 
Americans who are currently prescribed Beta blockers. 
This technology was made available to limited sites in 
the U.S. in March 2012 and will be followed by a full mar-
ket release in the following months.

 
• The Elite service, which was developed for physicians 

who wish to practice medicine and not have to worry 
about which cardiac monitor to utilize on their patients. 
The Elite service will benefit patients who do not have a 
dedicated landline and would not be able to transmit 
their ECGs using traditional cardiac monitors. This state-
of-the-art technology will enable a streamlined enroll-
ment process, better and easier onsite inventory control 
and deliver additional cost savings by eliminating ship-
ping and logistical expenses. The Elite service was rolled 
out in March of 2012.

• New Daily and End of Session reporting layouts for ACT 
services

Die Herzüberwachungsplattform

LifeWatch führt 2012 einige Verbesserungen für die draht
lose Herzüberwachungsplattform ACT ein. Dazu gehören im 
Einzelnen: 

• Die AnsarTesttechnologie erlaubt dem Arzt die Messung 
parasympathischer und sympathischer Antworten bei 
seinen Patienten. Diese individuellen Messungen können 
sogar einer Herzrhythmusstörung vorausgehend aufge
zeichnet werden. Sie versorgen den Arzt mit klaren und 
exakten Daten hinsichtlich der Ursachen für allfällige Syn
kopen, Schwindelanfälle, Brustschmerzen oder durch un
ruhigen Schlaf bedingte Herzrhythmusstörungen etc. und 
verhelfen ihm zu einer differenzierteren Diagnose und ra
schen Therapieentscheidung. Dieser Test ist von grosser 
Bedeutung für Patienten, die an Vorhofflimmern, Syn
kopen (Ohnmachtsanfälle), kongestiver Herzinsuffizienz, 
kardialer autonomer Neuropathie (steht für ein erhöhtes 
Mortalitäts und Morbiditätsrisiko) und Bluthochdruck 
leiden. Insgesamt sind geschätzte 99 Millionen Amerika
ner von diesen Krankheiten betroffen. Darüber hinaus 
könnten auch viele Millionen Amerikaner von diesem Test 
profitieren, die zurzeit Betablocker verschrieben bekom
men. Diese Technologie wurde in den USA bereits an eini
gen Orten im März 2012 eingeführt und wird eine volle 
Markteinführung in den kommenden Monaten erleben.

• Der EliteService wurde für Ärzte entwickelt, die sich auf 
ihre medizinischen Kernaufgaben konzentrieren und sich 
keine Sorgen darüber machen wollen, welchen Herzmoni
tor sie bei ihrem Patienten verwenden sollen. Vom Elite
Service werden auch die Patienten profitieren, die über 
keinen geeigneten Festanschluss verfügen, um ihre auf 
herkömmlichen Herzmonitoren aufgezeichneten EKG 
Daten zu übertragen. Diese fortschrittliche Technologie 
wird den Registrierungsprozess und die Inventarkontrol
len vor Ort vereinfachen und die Versand und Logistik
kosten verringern. Der EliteService wurde im März 2012 
in den Markt eingeführt. 

• Neue Gestaltung für den Tages und Abschlussbericht der 
ACTLeistungen
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• Entwicklung eines zusätzlichen Mobiltelefonbildschirms 
zur besseren Patientenmitwirkung

• Markteinführung von TeleViewer Apps für Android 
Geräte als Ergänzung zu bereits lancierten Apps für das 
iPhone und iPad. Der TeleViewer erlaubt den Ärzten einen 
einfachen Zugang zu den Patientenberichten über unsere 
Leistung. 

Managed Care

Im ersten Quartal 2012 konnten wir bereits zusätzliche Ver
träge abschliessen, darunter einen Exklusivvertrag über die 
Herzüberwachungsleistungen von LifeWatch inklusive ACT 
für alle Krankenversicherten von PrimeCare/NAMM. Diese 
Krankenversicherung bietet 205’000 Mitgliedern in Kalifor
nien eine Versicherungsabdeckung. Die Dimension Health 
PPO, eine von Südfloridas grössten Preferred Provider Orga
nization Networks (Managed CareOrganisation), hat mit 
LifeWatch für ihre Mitglieder einen Vertrag für die Schlaf
analyse zuhause NiteWatch abgeschlossen. Gegenwärtig be
treut die Dimension Health ungefähr 400’000 Versicherte.
 
Verkauf

Im Februar 2012 hat LifeWatch in ein Integrity Selling 
Programm (auf Kundenbedürfnisse fokussiertes Verkaufs
programm) mit einer externen Trainingsfirma investiert. 
Das Programm stellt auf die Entwicklung von Verkaufs und 
Serviceteams ab, die messbare Geschäftsresultate durch 
 höhere Verkäufe, Kundentreue und Talentbindung erzielen 
sollen. Das Programm wurde für unsere gesamte Verkaufs
mannschaft im Februar und März 2012 eingeführt und be
geistert aufgenommen. LifeWatch freut sich über die positi
ven Effekte, die dieses Training für die Verkaufsmannschaft 
gebracht hat, und ist zuversichtlich, dass diese Dynamik zu
sammen mit neuen Produktangeboten zu soliden Ergebnis
sen in 2012 führen wird.

• Development of an additional cell phone screen to en-
hance patient compliance

• Release of TeleViewer app for Android devices, in addition 
to the previously released iPhone and iPad apps. The Tele-
Viewer provides physicians with easy access to patient 
reports on our service.

Managed Care

In the first quarter of 2012 we secured additional contracts, 
including a contract as the exclusive and sole provider for 
all LifeWatch Cardiac Monitoring services, including ACT for 
all PrimeCare/NAMM members. PrimeCare/NAMM pro-
vides coverage for 205,000 members in California. Dimen-
sion Health PPO, one of South Florida’s largest Preferred 
Provider Organization (PPO) Networks, contracted with Life-
Watch to provide NiteWatch Home Sleep testing to its 
members. Dimension Health currently serves approxi-
mately 400,000 lives.

Sales

In February of 2012, LifeWatch made a substantial invest-
ment in an integrity selling program with an outside train-
ing company. The program focuses on developing sales and 
service teams that achieve measurable business results 
through increasing sales, customer loyalty and talent reten-
tion. The program was introduced to our entire sales force 
in February and March of 2012, and was widely embraced. 
LifeWatch is pleased with the positive effects this training 
has generated with our sales force, and believes the mo-
mentum with our new product offerings will produce solid 
results in 2012.

LifeWatch in 2011
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Ausblick auf 2012

Den 2011 beschrittenen Weg der Kostensparinitiativen wer
den wir auch 2012 fortsetzen. Die Markteinführung unserer 
neuen Produkte und Leistungen werden zusammen mit 
einer gut trainierten Verkaufsmannschaft zu einer neuen 
Dynamik im Unternehmen führen. Unsere Langzeitstrategie 
mit ihrer produkttechnischen und geografischen Diversifika
tion sieht viel versprechend aus. Dank unserem hoch entwi
ckelten geistigem Eigentum, überzeugendem Leistungsaus
weis sowie umfassenden praktischen Erfahrungen kann 
LifeWatch einzigartige Chancen an verschiedenen Fronten 
wahrnehmen. Wir sind fest davon überzeugt, dass wir für 
unsere Aktionäre grössere Werte schaffen und für unsere 
 Patienten und Kunden noch bessere Ergebnisse liefern 
 können. 
 

Outlook 2012

The significant progress LifeWatch made with cost cutting 
initiatives introduced in 2011 will continue in 2012. The 
launch of our new products and service offerings with a 
well-trained sales force is expected to increase momentum. 
Our long-term growth strategy of product and geographi-
cal diversification look promising. LifeWatch will leverage 
our advanced intellectual property, proven track record and 
extensive field experience to pursue unique opportunities 
on many different fronts. We remain confident that we can 
generate increased value for shareholders as well as deliver 
better outcomes to patients and consumers.

LifeWatch in 2011 LifeWatch in 2011
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Share Price SIX Swiss Exchange 

 2011 2010 2009  2008

Share Price high (CHF) 9.15 19.90� 23.30 10.60
Share Price low (CHF)  2.03   6.95��� 8.00     4.10
Share Price closing year end (CHF) 4.40 8.00��� 18.70     8.49

Investor Relations Contacts

Mr. Kobi Ben Efraim – CFO LifeWatch AG
Rundbuckstrasse 6
CH-8212 Neuhausen am Rheinfall, Switzerland
Tel +41�52�632�00�50
Fax +41�52�632�00�51 

Sensus Investor & Public Relations 
Bederstrasse 51
CH-8002 Zürich, Switzerland
Tel +41 43 366 55 11
Fax +41 43 366 55 12
lifewatch@sensus.ch 

Investor Relations 

LifeWatch – Share Price Performance 2011

January 3,�2011 to December 30, 2011
High 9.15�
Low 2.03�

Ticker Details �
ISIN-No.: 0012815459
SIX Ticker Symbol:  LIFE
Security-No.: 1281545
Indices: SXI LifeSciences® and SXI Bio+Medtech® from September 21,�2009, till September 18,�2011
Initial Public Offering: 29 Nov. 1999 SWX New Market
SIX Swiss Exchange Main Board since 29 Oct. 2001   
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LifeWatch Corp., USA 
6

LifeWatch UK Ltd 
United Kingdom 8

Card Guard Scientific 
Survival Ltd, Israel 3

Card Guard Europe BV 
The Netherlands 4

LifeWatch International BV
The Netherlands 5

LifeWatch Services, Inc.
USA 9

Card Guard Japan Ltd 
7

LifeWatch Healthy 
Connect, USA 10

LifeStar Inc., USA 
11

LifeWatch Europe AG
Switzerland 2

LifeWatch MK Ltd 
Macedonia 1

 1 Zu 100 % im Besitz von LifeWatch AG
 2 Zu 100 % im Besitz von LifeWatch AG
 3 Zu 100 % im Besitz von LifeWatch AG
 4 Zu 100 % im Besitz von Card Guard Scientific Survival, Ltd 

(Israel)
 5 Zu 100 % im Besitz von Card Guard Europe, BV (Niederlande)
 6 Zu 73,46 % im Besitz von Card Guard Europe, BV und zu 

26,54 % von Card Guard Scientific Survival, Ltd
 7 Zu 80 % im Besitz von Card Guard Europe, BV
 8 Zu 91,5 % im Besitz von LifeWatch International, BV
 9 Zu 100 % im Besitz von LifeWatch Corp.
10 Zu 50 % im Besitz von LifeWatch Services Inc.
11 Zu 100 % im Besitz von LifeWatch Corp. 

 1 100 % held by LifeWatch AG
 2 100 % held by LifeWatch AG
 3 100 % held by LifeWatch AG
 4 100 % held by Card Guard Scientific Survival, Ltd (Israel)
 5 100 % held by Card Guard Europe, BV (The Netherlands)
 6 73.46 % held by Card Guard Europe, BV and 

26.54 % held by Card Guard Scientific Survival, Ltd
 7 80 % held by Card Guard Europe, BV
 8 91.5 % held by LifeWatch International, BV 
 9 100 % held by LifeWatch Corp.
10 50 % held by LifeWatch Services Inc.
11 100 % held by LifeWatch Corp.

KonzernstrukturCorporate Structure

LifeWatch AG
Switzerland

LifeWatch in 2011
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The Executive Board and the Board of Directors of LifeWatch 
consider corporate governance a comprehensive approach for 
responsible, transparent, and value-driven corporate manage-
ment. Good corporate governance promotes the trust of inves-
tors, the financial markets, business partners, and employees, 
as well as the public in the Company. The Executive Board and 
the Board of Directors actively live the principles of corporate 
governance and ensure they are applied and continuously 
 developed throughout the LifeWatch Group, as outlined below. 
The central elements of corporate governance are contained in 
the statutes and organizational regulations, and are based on 
the guidelines and recommendations set out in the “Swiss 
Code of Best Practice for Corporate Governance” published by 
economiesuisse. To make orientation easier, the order and 
numbering of the individual sections correspond to those 
used in the “Guidelines concerning information on corporate 
governance” published by SIX Swiss Exchange. Unless other-
wise indicated, all information refers to fiscal year ending 
 December 31, 2011 or the balance sheet date of December 31, 
2011. Significant events that have occurred between year end 
and the copy deadline for this report have also been included 
as appropriate.

	 1	 Group	Structure	and	shareholders

	 1.1	 Group	structure

1.1.1  LifeWatch is a specialist in telemedicine monitoring 
services and a leading developer and manufacturer of wireless 
healthcare technologies and systems. The services and devices 
are used to assess a broad array of physiological functions that 
allow patients to be monitored and treated in their normal, 
everyday environment. The Group’s financial accounts reflect 
the Group structure and are based on three business segments 
– Monitoring Services, Sales of Systems and other. For an 
overview of the organizational group structure, please refer to 
page 25 of this Annual Report.

�1.1.2 Listed company

Company  LifeWatch AG,  
Neuhausen am Rheinfall, Switzerland 

Listing  SIX Swiss Exchange, Main Segment

Ticker  LIFE 

Market capitalization   CHF 57.74 million as of 
December 31, 2011

Treasury shares  3.88 % held by LifeWatch as of 
December 31, 2011

Security number 1281545

ISIN number  CH 0012815459

 1.1.3 Non-listed companies 

For an overview of affiliated and associated non-listed companies, 
which belong to LifeWatch AG (“the Company”) please refer to Note 
16 in the consolidated financial statements of this Annual Report.

	 1.2	 Significant	shareholders	

On December 31, 2011, the company knew of the following share-
holders holding over 3�% of the voting stock in LifeWatch AG 
based on their own declarations. Constantly updated information 
on significant shareholders is available at www.six-swiss-ex-
change.com under “Significant Shareholders” when entering Life-
watch’s ticker symbol “life” in the product search box. (link:http://
www.six-swiss-exchange.com/shares/companies/major_share-
holders_en.html?fromDate=19980101&issuer=18933)

Dr. Yacov Geva, Chairman and CEO of LifeWatch, holds directly 
and indirectly 17.12% of the voting rights in LifeWatch AG as 
disclosed on May 16, 2008, when he held 20% of the voting 
rights in LifeWatch AG.

Patrick Schildknecht, Martin Eberhard, Stephan Rietiker, Patrik 
Ringler and Michele Martucci are acting as an organised group 
holding directly and indirectly 13.98% of the voting rights in 
Lifewatch AG as disclosed on March 1,�2012.

Corporate Governance Report
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Board, members of the Medical Advisory Board, employees 
and of the Company or its affiliates as well as any subsequent 
transfer of the shares are subject to the restrictions in the Ar-
ticles of Incorporation of the Company (see also “Limitations 
on transferability and nominee registrations” in this section of 
the Annual Report).

Additionally, the share capital may be increased through the 
issue of no more than 1,000,000 fully paid-in registered shares, 
equal to an amount of up to a maximum of CHF 1,300,000:

a) through the exercise of option and/or conversion rights 
which are granted in relation to bond issues and similar ob-
ligations of the Company or its group companies

b) through the exercise of option rights which are granted to 
the shareholders of the Company.

The rights of the shareholders to subscribe shares in priority 
are excluded. The shares, which are issued under this provision, 
shall be subject to the transfer restrictions in the Articles of In-
corporation of the Company.

The rights of the shareholders to subscribe in priority in the 
context of warrants and/or convertible bonds and/or similar fi-
nancing instruments may be limited or excluded for no more 
than 1,000,000�of such new registered shares by resolution of 
the Board of Directors, provided that such option- and/or con-
version rights are issued:

a) to finance the acquisition of enterprises, participations in 
such enterprises, divisions thereof or new investments of 
the Company

b) to issue warrants and/or convertible bonds and/or similar 
financing instruments on the international capital markets.

With reference to warrants and/or convertible bonds and/or 
similar financing instruments in respect of which the Board of 
Directors resolves to exclude the shareholders’ right to sub-
scribe in priority, the following shall apply:

a) The shares shall be issued in accordance with the prevailing 
terms and conditions of the conversion and option rights, respec-
tively. The warrants and convertible bonds or similar financing in-
struments shall be issued in accordance with market conditions.

b) The exercise price for the conversion and option rights for 
the new registered shares must at least correspond to the 
market conditions prevailing at the time of the issue of the 
respective financing instrument.

	 2.3	 Authorized	share	capital	

As of December 31,�2011, the Company does not have any au-
thorized share capital.

Pictet Funds held 4.29�% of the voting rights in LifeWatch AG 
throughout full fiscal year 2011 but reduced their sharehold-
ing in LifeWatch below 3�% as disclosed on February 10,�2012. 

Urs Wettstein, Vice Chairman of LifeWatch holds 4.15% of the 
voting rights in LifeWatch AG as of December 31, 2011.

The rest of the shares are held by public shareholders. 

The Company does not have any outstanding shareholders’ 
agreements.

	 2	 Capital	structure

	 2.1	 Share	capital	as	of	December	31,	2011

Ordinary share capital: CHF 17,059,442.40��
� �13,122,648 registered shares of par value CHF 1.30 (fully 

paid-in)

Conditional share capital: CHF 511,899.70
� �393,769 registered shares of par value CHF 1.30 (for option 

plans in favour of members of the Board, members of the 
Executive Board, members of the Medical Advisory Board, 
employees and consultants)

Conditional share capital: CHF 1,300,000
� �1,000,000 registered shares of par value CHF 1.30 (for bond 

issues and similar obligations) 

Authorized share capital: None

	 2.2	 Conditional	share	capital	

Pursuant to the Articles of Incorporation as of May 11,�2004, 
the share capital of LifeWatch AG may be raised through the 
issue of no more than 2,750,000 registered shares, to be fully 
paid-in, by an amount of no more than CHF 3,575,000 by vir-
tue of the exercise of option rights granted to members of the 
Board, members of the Executive Board, members of the Med-
ical Advisory Board, employees and consultants. 

During the fiscal year ending December 31,�2011 the Company 
issued 20,000 shares. In 2010 the Company issued 82,157 
shares and in 2009, the Company issued 211,194 shares. 

With respect to option rights granted to members of the 
Board, members of the Executive Board, members of the Med-
ical Advisory Board, employees and consultants of the Com-
pany or its affiliates, any pre-emptive rights and rights to ad-
vance subscriptions are excluded. The issue of such option 
rights is effected in accordance with one or more option plans 
to be adopted by the Board of Directors.

The acquisition of shares through the exercise of option rights 
granted to members of the Board, members of the Executive 

*  Please see chapter 2.4 Capital reduction by means of a par value repayment to shareholders
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the exercise of options. The general reserve increased to CHF 
13,054,989 due to the fact that an amount of CHF 23,603 of 
additional paid-in capital resulted from the issuance of the 
new shares mentioned above, as a result of the exercise of op-
tions. The reserve for treasury stock as of December 31,�2011 
decreased to CHF 4,721,191.

	 2.5	 Shares	

In 2011 the share capital of LifeWatch AG was divided into 
13,122,648 fully paid-in registered shares with a par value of 
CHF 1.30 each. Since the capital reduction by means of a par 
value repayment to the shareholders effective from February 
11,�2011 (payment date), the share capital of LifeWatch is di-
vided into 13,122,648 fully paid-in registered shares with a par 
value of CHF 1.30. All shares are entitled to dividends and carry 
a single vote. The Company maintains a stock ledger, listing 
the surname and first name (in the case of legal entities, the 
company name) and address of the holders and usufructuar-
ies registered in the stock ledger shall be recognized as share-
holders or usufructuaries by LifeWatch AG.

	 2.6	 Profit	sharing	certificates	

The Company has neither profit sharing certificates nor bonus 
certificates outstanding.

	 2.7	 Limitations	on	transferability	

�2.7.1 and 2.7.2 Limitations on transferability and nominee 
registrations of registered shares 

The Articles of Incorporation of LifeWatch AG contain no trans-
fer restrictions (“Vinkulierung”) with regard to the registered 
shares. However, pursuant to Art. 7 of the Articles of Incorpora-
tion of LifeWatch AG, the Board of Directors of LifeWatch AG 
may refuse to register an acquirer of LifeWatch AG shares as a 
shareholder with the registered right to vote if the acquirer, 
upon request, does not explicitly declare that he acquired the 
shares in his own name and for his own account. The Board of 
Directors may cancel the registration retroactively to the time 
of the registration if such registration was based on false dec-
larations.

�2.7.3 Admissibility of nominee registrations 

Concerning the voting rights of nominee shares, the following 
is applied: LifeWatch AG shall register in its stock ledger any 
shares in LifeWatch AG held by a nominee (“nominee shares”) 
without voting rights, subject to any nominee shares for which 
the nominee

	 2.4	 Changes	in	shareholders’	equity	since	2009

CHF  12.31.2011  12.31.2010  12.31.2009 

Share capital  17,059,442  26,205,296  26,040,982 

General reserve  13,054,989  13,031,386  12,671,201 

Reserve for treasury stock  4,721,191    6,626,169    4,094,293 

Retained earnings      15,868,813  32,772,679  41,021,061 

Changes in shareholders’ equity during fiscal year 2009
During the fiscal year ending December 31,�2009 the Company 
issued 211,194 registered shares with a par value of CHF 2.00, 
amounting to CHF 422,388 of additional share capital due to 
the exercise of options. The general reserve increased to CHF 
12,671,201 due to the fact that an amount of CHF 918,639 of 
additional paid-in capital resulted from the issuance of the 
new shares mentioned above, as a result of the exercise of op-
tions. The reserve for treasury stock as of December 31, 2009 
rose to CHF 4,094,293 (2,258 shares disposed for options, 
490,105 shares were bought and 326,000 shares were sold).

Changes in shareholders’ equity during fiscal year 2010
During the fiscal year ending December 31,�2010 the Company 
issued 82,157 registered shares with a par value of CHF 2.00, 
amounting to CHF 164,314 of additional share capital due to 
the exercise of options. The general reserve increased to CHF 
13,031,386 due to the fact that an amount of CHF 360,185 of 
additional paid-in capital resulted from the issuance of the 
new shares mentioned above, as a result of the exercise of op-
tions. The reserve for treasury stock as of December 31,�2010 
rose to CHF 6,626,169. On the occasion of an Extraordinary 
General Meeting on November 11,�2010 the Board of Directors 
proposed to reduce the ordinary share capital of the Company 
by means of a par value reduction by CHF 0.70 per registered 
share from CHF 2.00 to CHF 1.30. As per November 10,�2010 
the share capital subject to the capital reduction consisted of 
13,102,648 shares as well as the shares which may be issued 
from the conditional capital according to articles 3bis and 3ter 
of the Articles of Incorporation until the date of the capital re-
duction. The Extraordinary General Meeting approved the mo-
tion of the Board of Directors by a huge majority of votes and 
the related Articles of Incorporation were changed accordingly. 
With the in total three creditor’s calls published in the Swiss 
Official Gazette of Commerce from November 18/19/22,�2010, 
potential creditors were asked to file their claims to the Com-
pany until January 24,� 2011. As no claims were filed to the 
Company the capital reduction became effective on February 
11,� 2011 (payment date) when the Company repaid exactly 
CHF 9,171,853.60 to its shareholders.

Changes in shareholders’ equity during fiscal year 2011
During the fiscal year ending December 31,�2011 the Company 
issued 20,000 registered shares with a par value of CHF 1.30, 
amounting to CHF 26,000 of additional share capital due to 
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of the Board of Directors are independent and were not previ-
ously members of the Executive Board of LifeWatch AG or any 
of its affiliates. 

Dr. Yacov Geva, citizen of the United Kingdom, Chairman of the 
Board of Directors and CEO since 1999. Dr. Yacov Geva is a co-
founder of LifeWatch (former Card Guard AG and Card Guard Sci-
entific Survival Ltd). Prior to co-founding Card Guard Scientific 
Survival Ltd, he served as a Chief Mechanical Engineer with Vishay 
Israel, a subsidiary of Vishay Intertechnology, USA, from 1979�to 
1989. From 1976 to 1979, Dr. Yacov Geva was employed by the 
Koor Industries Group as a special projects manager for electronic 
communication projects. Dr. Yacov Geva is a graduate of the Tech-
nion-Israeli Institute of Technology, and holds a B.Sc. in Mechani-
cal and Nuclear engineering. Furthermore, Yacov Geva holds a 
doctorate of business administration by the International School 
of Management, Paris and an honorary doctorate from Oxford 
Brooks University. He does not hold any further Board member-
ships, is not involved in any permanent management and consul-
tancy activities for important Swiss or foreign interests groups, 
nor does he hold any official functions and political posts.

Urs Wettstein, citizen of Switzerland, non-executive Vice Chair-
man of the Board of Directors since LifeWatch AG’s incorpora-
tion on July 13,�2001. Urs Wettstein was an advisor and investor 
in numerous IPOs in Europe and operated an accounting, audit-
ing and consultancy office in Zurich, Switzerland from 1983 to 
2007. From 1976�to 1982, he was an auditor with Coopers & 
 Lybrand AG, Zurich, and a tax consultant in the joint tax depart-
ment of Coopers & Lybrand/Schweizerische Treuhandgesell-
schaft, Zurich. Urs Wettstein graduated as a Certified Public 
 Accountant (Dipl. Wirtschaftsprüfer). In his capacity as Vice 
Chairman of the Board of Directors, he is involved in the Com-
pany’s business operations. Urs Wettstein is also a member of 
the Board of Directors of LifeWatch Corp. He does not hold any 
further Board memberships, is not involved in any permanent 
management and consultancy activities for important Swiss or 
foreign organizations, institutions or foundations, nor does he 
hold any official functions and political posts.

Gregory Henry Volkart, citizen of Switzerland, non-executive 
member of the Board of Directors. Gregory Henry Volkart is the 
owner and Managing Director of Volkart Management Con-
sultants, in Zurich (established 1993) and Verax Consulting, in 
Schaffhausen (established 1998). These companies are spe-
cialized in strategic management consulting and IT services. 
Prior to founding his own companies, Gregory Henry Volkart 
was Director of Services and Controller with ICL Fujitsu (Swit-
zerland) AG, a subsidiary of ICL Fujitsu Ltd in Japan (from 1988 
to 1993). Earlier he was employed with Northern Telecom AG 
in Dübendorf for four years, where he was Country Manager 
Switzerland for two years. Prior to these functions, he was an 
auditor at Coopers & Lybrand AG in Zurich. Gregory Henry Vol-
kart is very experienced in the IT and Telecom markets. He is a 

a) discloses to LifeWatch AG the name, citizenship, and ad-
dress of the ultimate beneficial owner, and the number of 
nominee shares held by such beneficial owner, or

b) explicitly declares that it acquired the nominee shares in its 
own name and for its own account.

Nominee shares for which the nominee discloses the above 
mentioned information (under a and/or b), shall be registered 
in LifeWatch AG’s stock ledger with voting rights as soon as 
reasonably possible after LifeWatch AG’s receipt of the respec-
tive disclosure notice.

	 2.8	 Convertible	bonds	and	warrants/options	

LifeWatch AG has no convertible bonds outstanding as of De-
cember 31,�2011. The Company has several stock option plans, 
the essentials of which are disclosed and explained in the Finan-
cial Reporting section under Note 9d of this Annual Report. All of 
these options were granted to employees, directors, officers, con-
sultants and members of the advisory board of the Company or 
its affiliates. Options granted under said plans are, if exercised, 
converted into registered shares of LifeWatch AG (subscription 
ratio 1:1) or common stock of LifeWatch Corp. (conditional upon 
listing, ratio 1:1). The options are not marketable and usually, un-
less otherwise stated in the notice of grant, vest within 4 years 
starting from the date of the grant. Each year, 25�% of these op-
tions can be exercised. All options have durations of 10 years 
starting from the date of the grant. The Board of Directors has 
authority to approve deviations from the terms of the plans. The 
Board of Directors decided on July 13,� 2005 to accelerate the 
vesting period of all the unvested LifeWatch options that had 
been granted to its Chairman and Vice Chairman prior to that 
date. The current exercise prices of all outstanding LifeWatch op-
tions range between USD 3.05 and USD 19.73. For further details 
please also refer to the financial reporting section under note 9d. 
During fiscal year 2011, LifeWatch AG granted a total amount of 
130,000 options with an average exercise price of USD 9.96 per 
option. The subscription ratio of these options is 1:1. If the total 
number of options outstanding at the end of 2011�(388,847 op-
tions, 37,500 warrants) were fully exercised, this would repre-
sent 2.91 % of the total number of shares. As the number of out-
standing options is exceeding the volume of the conditional 
share capital a large number of these options and warrants have 
to be covered from the treasury stock of the Company.

	 3	 Directors	

	 3.1	 Members	of	the	Board	of	Directors	

The Chairman, Dr. Yacov Geva, was the only executive member 
of the Board of Directors in 2011. All non-executive members 

707025_LifeWatch11_ab01.indd   29 26.04.12   15:09



30

LifeWatch in 2011LifeWatch in 2011

 3.2 Other activities and business connections 

On March 27, 2006, Card Guard Scientific Survival Ltd, Israel, 
signed a lease agreement with Ad Marom Assets and Initia-
tion Ltd (Ad Marom Assets and Initiation Ltd, is a private Israeli 
company, of which 50 % is held by the Chairman of the Com-
pany and his family members and by the Vice Chairman of the 
Company [the “Landlord”]). According to the terms of the 
agreement, the Landlord intends to construct a building com-
prising of about 6,000 square meters situated in Rehovot, Is-
rael (the “Building”). Card Guard Scientific Survival Ltd shall 
lease the Building for the term of 10 years, with an option to 
extend the lease for an additional period of 10 years. The con-
struction of the Building has not been started yet and Card 
Guard Scientific Survival Ltd, Israel, has the right to rescind the 
agreement under certain conditions. For further information 
please refer to Note 14 c in the financial section of this Annual 
Report.

 3.3 Elections and terms of office 
 Elected until  
 Shareholders’ 
Name Age Position  First elected Meeting  

Dr. Yacov Geva  62  Chairman and CEO*  1989  2012 

Urs Wettstein  56  Vice Chairman,*  2000  2012
  non-executive 

Gregory Henry Volkart  53  Member,  2003  2012
  non-executive 

Dr. Abraham Sartani  65  Member,  2003  2012
  non-executive

Jürg Stahl  44 Member, 2010 2012
  non-executive

* Member of the Board of Directors of Card Guard Scientific Survival Ltd 
prior to the incorporation of LifeWatch AG in 2001, subsequently 
elected as Director of LifeWatch AG 

According to the Articles of Incorporation, the Board of Direc-
tors of LifeWatch AG consists of at least three members, all of 
whom shall be shareholders. The Shareholders’ Meeting will 
appoint the members of the Board of Directors for a term of 
office of no more than one year. 

In the Shareholders’ Meeting held on May 25, 2011 all mem-
bers of the Board of Directors were re-elected for a term of of-
fice of one year, until the Shareholders’ Meeting in 2012. Life-
Watch AG was granted exception from compliance with the 
nationality requirement for the majority of the members of 
the Board of Directors pursuant to Art. 708 para 1 CO.

graduate of Zurich Business School. Neither he nor his compa-
nies have any important business connections with LifeWatch 
AG. Gregory Henry Volkart does not hold any further Board 
memberships, is not involved in any permanent management 
and consultancy activities for important Swiss or foreign orga-
nizations, institutions or foundations, nor does he hold any of-
ficial functions and political posts.

Dr. Abraham Sartani, dual citizen of Italy and Israel, non-exec-
utive member of the Board of Directors. Dr. Abraham Sartani 
received his medical education at the Universities of Tel Aviv 
and Bologna, graduating from the Sackler School of Medicine 
with laude and his specialist (cum laude) degree in endocrinol-
ogy at the University of Pavia. Since 1980, Dr. Sartani has been 
involved with the business and drug development and fulfilled 
various executive positions in pharmaceutical companies in 
Italy, starting in 1980 at Farmitalia-C.Erba. In 1985, Dr. Sartani 
was appointed Medical Director at Recordati S.p.A., one of the 
largest pharmaceutical companies in Italy. He was promoted 
to become the Head of the Pharmaceutical Research & Devel-
opment division in 1988, a position he fulfilled until March 
2008, when he started his own entrepreneurial activity. Since 
1999, he has also been responsible for Recordati’s licensing ac-
tivities. Neither Dr. Sartani nor Recordati S.p.A. have any impor-
tant business connections with LifeWatch AG. He does not 
hold other Board memberships or is involved in permanent 
management and consulting activities for important Swiss or-
ganisations but is a Board member of CanFite, an Israeli bio-
pharma company quoted on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange. He 
will also be involved in consultancy activities in the pharma-
ceutical sector but not in telemedicine. He is a member of 
prominent scientific organizations, including the New York 
Academy of Sciences, the International Association for the 
Study of Pain, the American Management Association and he 
is also a Fellow of the Royal Society of Medicine.

Jürg Stahl, citizen of Switzerland, non-executive member of 
the Board of Directors. Jürg Stahl is National Councillor of the 
Canton of Zurich. He is a member of the House of Representa-
tives of Switzerland, where he is highly regarded as an experi-
enced healthcare expert. His work in various Federal Commis-
sions includes his membership of the Federal Commission for 
Social Security and Healthcare of the Swiss National Council 
since 1999. As a member of the Executive Board of the health 
insurance company Group Mutuel Jürg Stahl contributes a sig-
nificant cross-border network of contacts to other healthcare 
organisations and companies to LifeWatch.
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�3.4.2 Committees 

LifeWatch AG has three committees, an Executive and Com-
pensation Committee, an Audit Committee and a Swiss Com-
mittee. The members of these Committees give specific rec-
ommendations to the entire Board of Directors. However, deci-
sion authority remains with the entire Board of Directors. The 
Board of Directors or the Committees also engage external 
consultants, specialized attorneys and/or auditors to address 
specific topics, whenever required.

3.4.2.1  Executive and Compensation Committee 

The Executive and Compensation Committee consists of at 
least two non-executive members of the Board of Directors. 
During fiscal year 2011, members of the Executive and Com-
pensation Committee were Dr. Yacov Geva (Chairman of the 
Executive and Compensation Committee), Urs Wettstein and 
Gregory Henry Volkart. The Executive and Compensation Com-
mittee proposes to the entire Board of Directors the compen-
sation policy (including option programs) for all employees, in-
cluding the members of the Executive Board, the members of 
the Board of Directors, consultants and members of the Medi-
cal Advisory Board of the Company. In addition, the Executive 
and Compensation Committee supervise the administration 
of the share option plans of LifeWatch AG. The decision au-
thority with regard to compensation remains with the entire 
Board of Directors. The Committee holds meetings as often as 
business requires, but at least once a year. In fiscal year 2011, 
the Committee held 1�physical meeting and 4�meetings by cir-
cular resolution.

3.4.2.2  Audit Committee 

The Audit Committee consists of at least two non-executive 
members of the Board of Directors. Members of the Audit 
Committee in 2011�were Urs Wettstein (Chairman of the Audit 
Committee) and Dr. Abraham Sartani. The main activities of 
the Audit Committee are the review of risk management and 
internal controls of the Company, monitoring of financial re-
porting and audit review. The Audit Committee gives specific 
recommendations to the Board of Directors. The responsibility 
for the approval of the financial reporting and the financial 
statements and the decision authority remain with the entire 
Board of Directors. The Committee meets at least once a year. 
In fiscal year 2011, the Audit Committee held 2 telephone con-
ferences, which typically lasted 2 hours.

	 3.4	 Internal	organizational	structure	

The Board of Directors constitutes itself. It shall elect among 
its members a Chairman and one or more Vice Chairmen and 
shall also appoint a secretary, who need not be a member of 
the Board. Currently Dr. Yacov Geva acts as Chairman and Urs 
Wettstein acts as Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors. The 
Board of Directors has the ultimate responsibility for the busi-
ness strategy and the direction of the business of LifeWatch AG 
as well as the issuance of the necessary instructions.

�3.4.1 Allocation of tasks within the Board of Directors 

The most important duties of the Board of Directors, according 
to the Swiss Code of Obligations and the Articles of Incorpora-
tion of LifeWatch AG are:

– the strategic direction and the determination of the organi-
zation 

– the regulation of accounting, financial control and financial 
planning 

– the appointment and removal of the persons entrusted 
with management and representation of the Company 

– the ultimate supervision of the persons entrusted with 
management of the Company 

– the preparation of the annual report and the Annual Share-
holders’ Meeting and the implementation of the resolu-
tions adopted by the Shareholders’ Meeting 

– the examination of the professional qualifications of the 
qualified auditors

Decisions by the Board of Directors are taken in accordance 
with the majority requirements set forth in the Swiss Code of 
Obligations. Board meetings, at which the members of the 
Board of Directors meet physically, usually last for about half a 
day. The duration of Board meetings held by telephone confer-
ence depends on the specific items to be discussed during the 
meetings, but on average they last for about one hour. 

During fiscal year 2011 the Board of Directors met 3 times 
physically for Board meetings, held 3 telephone conference and 
passed 6 circular resolutions. The Chairman and CEO, Dr. Yacov 
Geva, determines the agenda and items for discussion at the 
Board meetings, however, all members of the Board of Direc-
tors can request to add further items to the agenda. All Board 
members receive extensive documents for preparation prior to 
the meetings. Such documents include particularly but not ex-
clusively consolidated financial statements of the Group (bal-
ance sheets, statements of operations, statements of cash 
flows and notes to financial statements). Members of the Ex-
ecutive Board, such as the Chief Financial Officer, or external 
consultants, such as the independent group auditors, may be 
invited to attend the meetings of the Board of Directors.

707025_LifeWatch11_ab01.indd   31 26.04.12   15:09



32

LifeWatch in 2011LifeWatch in 2011

the fiscal year. In addition, the non-executive Vice Chairman of 
the Board of Directors and Chairman of the Audit Committee, 
Urs Wettstein obtains, on a daily basis, extensive operational 
and financial information, including patients per day (PPD) re-
ports, weekly and monthly PPD trends, patient enrolment data 
on arrhythmia, holter and pacemaker services as well as daily 
revenue summaries, revenue trend analyses, daily cash collec-
tion, counterparty analyses and individual sales force analyses 
for the most important subsidiaries of the Company. The 
Chairman and CEO Dr. Yacov Geva, ensures the proper informa-
tion flow between the Executive Board and the Board of Direc-
tors. In his role as Chief Executive Officer, he also briefs the en-
tire Board of Directors on operations and other activities of the 
Company and its subsidiaries. Chief Financial Officer, Kobi Ben 
Efraim attends all meetings of the Board of Directors at which 
financials matters are discussed and participates at all meet-
ings of the Audit Committee, reviewing the company’s finan-
cial performance and reporting, monitoring the internal and 
external audit processes and assessing the internal risk man-
agement and processes. In general the independent group au-
ditors also attend Board of Director meetings at which finan-
cials matters are discussed.

	 4	 Executive	Board	

The Executive Board of LifeWatch AG consisted of the follow-
ing people at December 31, 2011: 

Name  Age  Position  Joined 

Dr. Yacov Geva  62  Chairman and CEO  1986 

Kobi Ben Efraim  56  Chief Financial Officer,  2003
  LifeWatch AG 

During the course of the year, the following people have left 
the Executive Board of LifeWatch AG:

Jake Mendelsohn*  55  Executive Vice President,  2010
  LifeWatch AG 

* Jake Mendelsohn left the company in May 2011

	 4.1	 Members	of	the	Executive	Board	

The Executive Board of LifeWatch AG consisted of the follow-
ing people at December 31, 2011:

Dr. Yacov Geva, a co-founder of the Company, has been Chair-
man of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer since 
1999. For personal details, please refer to the section on mem-
bers of the Board of Directors on page 29 of this Annual Report.

Kobi Ben Efraim, citizen of Israel, was appointed Chief Financial 
Officer of LifeWatch AG in February 2005. Prior to this, he was 
acting Chief Financial Officer of the Company since October 1,�2003. 

3.4.2.3  Swiss Committee

The Swiss Committee was founded on May 26,�2010�and con-
sists of at least two non-executive members of the Board of 
Directors. This committee is responsible for the permanent 
monitoring of the Swiss and European Healthcare markets in 
order to evaluate the entry of the Company into those markets 
in due time. Members of the Swiss Committee in 2011 were 
Gregory Henry Volkart and Jürg Stahl. In fiscal year 2011, the 
Swiss Committee held 9 physical meetings.

	 3.5	 Definition	of	areas	of	responsibility	

The responsibility of the Board of Directors with respect to the 
non-transferable and irrevocable tasks is as defined by the 
Swiss Code of Obligations. The Board of Directors’ main re-
sponsibilities are:

– to formulate the general group strategy and the industrial 
and service concept behind the group 

– to decide on any acquisition, sale, foundation or liquidation 
of subsidiaries 

– to define the group’s financing strategy including decisions 
on collective means of financing as well as to determine ac-
counting, financial control and planning schemes 

– to approve the financial statements 
– to define the groups organizational structure and its orga-

nizational regulations 
– to appoint and dismiss members of the Executive Board 
– to approve the annual report, conduct the annual share-

holder meeting and execute its decisions

Apart from these main tasks, the Board of Directors delegates 
the power to manage the Company’s day-to-day business ac-
tivities to the Chief Executive Officer, who together with the 
Executive Board is responsible for the overall management of 
LifeWatch AG.

	 3.6	 Information	and	control	instruments	vis-à-vis	the	
Executive	Board

The Board of Directors is regularly informed of significant mat-
ters involving the Company’s business and receives regular re-
ports from the Board Committees, the Chairman and CEO, as 
well as from the Executive Board. Regular written reports are 
also provided: LifeWatch runs a Management Information Sys-
tem (MIS), which provides financial information and compara-
tive operational analyses, including monthly, quarterly, and an-
nual statements, regional revenue breakdowns and employee 
numbers of all LifeWatch subsidiaries. Every member of the 
Board of Directors receives such information and analyses at 
least on a quarterly basis, prior to the Board meetings during 
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– The Board of Directors may refuse to register an acquirer as 
a shareholder with the registered right to vote if the ac-
quirer, upon request, does not explicitly declare that he ac-
quired the shares in his own name and for his own account.

The Board of Directors may cancel the registration retroac-
tively to the time of the registration if such registration was 
based on false declarations.

	 5.2	 Statutory	quorums	

A resolution of the Shareholders’ Meeting adopted by at least 
two thirds of the represented share votes and the absolute 
majority of the represented par value of shares is required for:

1. the change of the purpose of the Company 
2. the creation of shares with privileged voting rights 
3. the restriction of the transferability of registered shares 
4. an increase of capital, authorized or subjected to a condition 
5. an increase of capital out of equity, against contributions in 

kind, or in anticipation of a subsequent acquisition of as-
sets, and the granting of special benefits 

6. the limitation or withdrawal of pre-emptive rights 
7. the change of the registered office of the Company 
8. the dissolution of the Company with or without liquidation 

Shareholders’ Meeting

	 5.3	 Convocation	of	the	General	Meeting	of	Shareholders	

The Shareholders’ Meeting shall be called by the Board of Di-
rectors and, if needed, by the Auditors. One or more sharehold-
ers with the registered right to vote, who own shares of the 
Company representing at least 10�% of the share capital of the 
Company may request that a Shareholder Meeting be held. 
Such request must be submitted to the Board of Directors in 
writing setting forth the items to be discussed and the pro-
posed motions by the shareholders requesting the meeting.

	 5.4	 Agenda	

Notice to the Shareholders’ Meeting is given by way of publica-
tion of the invitation in the Swiss Official Gazette of Com-
merce at least twenty days before the day of the Shareholders’ 
Meeting. The notice shall state the day, time and place of the 
meeting, the agenda, the proposed motions of the Board of Di-
rectors and the proposed motions of the shareholders who 
have requested the Shareholders’ Meeting or that an item be 
included on the agenda. Registered shareholders will also re-

He joined LifeWatch as Director of Finance&Ac counting in January 
2001, and has over 20 years of experience in finance and 
accounting in the Israeli high tech industry. Prior to LifeWatch, 
from 1996� to 2000� he was employed with the DSPC Group 
(a NASDAQ-traded company), where he held a number of posi-
tions, including Chief Accountant of DSPC. In 1995, Mr. Ben 
Efraim was Deputy Controller in charge of tax and accounting 
at El-Op in Israel. From 1992�to 1994, he was Financial Manager 
and Controller at Elmo Motion Control Ltd (a privately owned 
industrial company in Israel). Kobi Ben Efraim is a member of 
the Board of Directors of LifeWatch Corp. He holds a B.A. degree 
in Economics and Accounting from the University of Tel Aviv, 
and is a Certified Public Accountant (IL).

	 4.2	 Other	activities	and	functions	

With the exception of Dr. Yacov Geva, as Chairman of Life-
Watch AG, none of the other members of the Executive Board 
in 2011 acted in any governing or supervisory bodies of impor-
tant Swiss and foreign organizations, institutions or founda-
tions. Nor do any of the members of the Executive Board have 
permanent management or consultancy functions for impor-
tant Swiss or foreign interest groups, none of them hold any 
official functions or political posts.

Management contracts 
No agreements pertaining to the provision of managerial ser-
vices exist between LifeWatch AG and other companies or nat-
ural persons outside the LifeWatch Group of companies.

	 	 5	 Shareholders’	participation	rights	

	 5.1	 Voting-rights	and	representation	restrictions	

Each share entitles to one vote. A shareholder with the regis-
tered right to vote who does not personally participate in the 
Shareholders’ Meeting may be represented by proxy. The 
holder of the proxy need not to be shareholder.

�5.1.1 Voting-rights restrictions 

LifeWatch AG does not have any special voting rights restric-
tions. The exercise of rights according to the Articles of Incor-
poration is the following:

– The Company shall only accept one representative per 
share. 

– The right to vote and rights relating thereto under a regis-
tered share may be exercised vis-à-vis the Company only by 
persons registered in the stock ledger with the right to vote. 

707025_LifeWatch11_ab01.indd   33 26.04.12   15:09



34

LifeWatch in 2011LifeWatch in 2011

	 7	 Auditors	

	 7.1	 Duration	of	the	mandate	and	term	of	office	of	the	lead	
auditor	

Since fiscal year 2002�and also in fiscal year 2011�the Company 
has retained the services of PricewaterhouseCoopers AG, 
Birchstrasse 160, CH-8050�Zurich, Switzerland as its statutory 
auditors. Since fiscal year 2008� PricewaterhouseCoopers AG 
has also acted as the group auditors. The lead auditor at Price-
waterhouseCoopers AG, Switzerland, has been responsible for 
the audit mandate since 2010.

	 7.2	 Auditing	and	additional	fees	

During 2011, PricewaterhouseCoopers charged LifeWatch AG 
fees of USD 428,782� relating to auditing services and addi-
tional fees of USD 590,184 relating to various tax service and 
other consulting services.

	 8	 Information	policy	

LifeWatch AG publishes its earnings on a quarterly basis. The 
earnings reports are available on the website of the company. 
They include a detailed summary of events happening during 
the reported quarter as well as condensed consolidated finan-
cial reporting including balance sheet, statement of income, 
cash flow statement, changes in shareholders’ equity and seg-
ment information. Additionally, LifeWatch organizes analyst 
and media conferences or conference calls with the financial 
community to further discuss details on their reported earn-
ings or on any other matters of importance. A variety of infor-
mation is provided on LifeWatch’s website www.lifewatch.
com concerning business activities, Company structure, an-
nual and quarterly reports, press releases, etc. Official notices 
by the Company are published in the Swiss Official Gazette of 
Commerce. LifeWatch’s website link with regard to the push 
and pull regulations of SIX Swiss Exchange for the distribution 
of ad-hoc notices and corporate news is http://www.irlife-
watch.com/. For Investor Relations contacts please refer to 
page 24�of this Annual Report.

ceive a written invitation to the Shareholders’ Meeting by the 
Company. One or more shareholders with the registered right 
to vote who own shares in the Company representing at least 
one million Swiss Francs of the share capital of the Company 
may request no later than 60 days before the day of the meet-
ing that an item be included in the agenda. Such request must 
be made in writing and specify the proposed motions.

	 5.5	 Inscription	into	the	share	register	

The record date for registration of the shareholders’ voting 
rights is defined by the Board of Directors, usually three weeks 
before the meeting. As of the record date, the shareholders’ 
register remains closed for registration of shareholders’ voting 
rights.

	 6	 Changes	of	Control	and	Defense	
Measures	

	 6.1	 Duty	to	make	an	offer	

The Articles of Incorporation of LifeWatch AG do not carry any 
clause on opting out or opting up according to Art. 22 SESTA.

	 6.2	 Clauses	on	changes	of	control	

An agreement with the executive member of the Board of Di-
rectors (Chief Executive Officer) has a fixed term expiring on 
December 31,�2012�with one year extensions thereafter. Such 
agreements provide for an acceleration of the vesting of all op-
tions upon the occurrence of a change in control. In addition, 
by the terms of these agreements, the member will benefit 
upon failure to extend his agreement (other than for cause), 
termination of employment by the Company without cause if 
this occurs prior to expiry of any then existing term or volun-
tary termination by himself within 90�days from a Change in 
Opportunity, such term being defined, inter alia, as the assign-
ment of duty materially inconsistent with the current position, 
the Company requiring that he report to anyone other than 
the Board and the failure to pay the compensation or any other 
breach by the Company of the terms of the employment 
agreement, which might be the consequences of a change in 
control. In each of these cases the benefits that such member 
will receive include a continuation to pay the base salary and 
all benefits for 36� months, receipt of bonus for the year in 
which such termination occurs, as well as acceleration and im-
mediate vesting of the options (exercisable for 36� months) 
held by the member.
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Compensation Report  

Compensation for the members of the Board of Directors and of 
the Executive Board
The compensation paid to the Chief Executive Officer is deter-
mined by the Executive and Compensation Committee. The 
fixed remuneration is based on what has been assessed as in-
dustry standard for comparable U.S. American and Swiss in-
dustrial companies of similar size and complexity based on the 
Executive and Compensation Committee’s members’ experi-
ence. LifeWatch’s peer group includes the direct U.S. American 
competitor and NASDAQ listed company CARDIONET and the 
SIX Swiss Exchange listed companies ACINO HOLDING, ORID-
ION, BACHEM HOLDING, COLTENE, SHL TELEMEDICINE, SIEG-
FRIED HOLDING, TECAN GROUP and YPSOMED HOLDING. 
Apart from SHL TELEMEDICINE all these companies are repre-
sented in the SXI LIFE SCIENCES® and SXI Bio+Medtech® indi-
ces of SIX Swiss Exchange as LifeWatch used to be in the years 
from 2009 to 2011.

The fixed remuneration paid to other members of the Execu-
tive Board is also determined by the Executive and Compensa-
tion Committee. The salaries are decided based on the market 
and employment conditions in the relevant country as gath-
ered from various sources as well as the individual qualifica-
tions and requirements needed for the specific position.

Members of the Board of Directors are paid a fix cash remuner-
ation plus an additional fix cash remuneration for activities in 
one of the LifeWatch committees. Yearly compensation is de-
termined by the Board of Directors upon recommendation by 
the Executive and Compensation Committee. The Executive 
and Compensation Committee bases its judgment on industry 
standards for comparable Swiss industrial companies of simi-
lar size and complexity.

This report describes the principles of compensation at Life-
Watch Group. Unless otherwise indicated, all information re-
fers to the fiscal year 2011 closed on December 31, 2011. This 
report also follows the recommendations defined in the Ap-
pendix 1 to the Swiss Code of Best Practice for Corporate Gov-
ernance published by economiesuisse and complies with 
Chapter 5 of the Appendix to the SIX “Guidelines concerning 
information on corporate governance” and the requirements 
regarding transparency as defined in art. 663b  bis and art. 
663c Code of Obligations.

Responsibilities
The Executive and Compensation Committee of LifeWatch AG 
prepares specific proposals for all compensations to be paid. 
The basic principle for the determination of the total compen-
sation is a discussion amongst the members of the Board of 
Directors of LifeWatch AG during which the Board members 
evaluate the compensation proposals and determine the com-
pensation for each member of the Board of Directors and each 
member of the Executive Board. The Board of Directors of Life-
Watch AG has the ultimate authority to set the compensation 
for the LifeWatch employees.

Compensation policy in general
LifeWatch is a globally active medical devices and service 
group. The Company maintains a compensation policy in ac-
cordance with the U.S. market for cardiac monitoring services 
and employment practices in the various countries in which it 
operates. Compensation reflects the market and the employ-
ment conditions in the relevant country as well as the individ-
ual qualifications and requirements needed for the specific po-
sition. As a general rule, the compensation for all senior man-
agement members consists of fixed remuneration and a suc-
cess-dependent variable salary element; these two form in 
combination the target market salary for a given position.

707025_LifeWatch11_ab01.indd   35 26.04.12   15:09



36

	 1.4	 Shareholdings

The non-executive members of the Board of Directors (includ-
ing closely linked parties) hold a total of 601,067 shares in Life-
Watch AG as of December 31, 2011.

	 1.5	 Loans	granted	to	the	Board	of	Directors	

As of December 31,� 2011 loans and credits of USD 52,275�
(2010: USD 0) were granted to and still outstanding with cur-
rent and former members of the Board of Directors, the Advi-
sory Board or the Management Board. 

	 1.6	 Compensation	for	former	members	of	the	Board	
of	Directors	

During fiscal year 2011, LifeWatch AG paid no compensation to 
members of the Board of Directors who gave up their function. 

	 2	 	Overview	Compensation	for	members	
of	the	Executive	Board	

In fiscal year 2011, the members of the Executive Board (includ-
ing the executive member of the Board of Directors) received 
the following cash remuneration for their activities:

	 2.1	 Remuneration

Dr. Yacov Geva, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer USD 1,398,928

Jake Mendelsohn, Executive Vice President *  USD 304,174

Kobi Ben Efraim, Chief Financial Officer  USD 248,591 

Total remuneration of the whole Executive Board  USD 1,951,693

* Jake Mendelsohn left the Company in May 2011  

These amounts include bonuses and other compensations* 

Total variable compensation   USD 673,282

Total other compensation   USD 198,846

No options exercisable into shares of LifeWatch AG 

* These amounts include payments to Jake Mendelsohn

	 1	 Overview	Compensation	for	members	
of	the	Board	of	Directors		

In fiscal year 2011, the non-executive members of the Board of 
Directors of LifeWatch AG received fix cash remuneration of 
CHF 30,000 for their activities. The Chairman and the Vice 
Chairman of LifeWatch AG received a fix cash remuneration of 
CHF 180,000 and CHF 60,000 for their activities, respectively. 
Additionally, those members of the Board of Directors who 
acted in some of LifeWatch’s committees received another fix 
cash remuneration of CHF 20,000 per committee activity. In 
total the following remuneration was paid during fiscal year 
2011: 

	 1.1	 Remuneration

Dr. Yacov Geva, Chairman  USD 226,868 

Urs Wettstein, Vice Chairman USD 163,126* 

Gregory Henry Volkart USD 79,589 

Jürg Stahl  USD 56,850 

Abraham Sartani  USD 56,850

Total remuneration of the Board of Directors USD 583,283

* Includes an additional payment of USD 50,000 for additional work load. 

		 1.2	 	Options

The non-executive members of the Board of Directors (includ-
ing closely linked parties) hold the following options, exercis-
able into shares of LifeWatch AG in total: 

    Total options 
Options  Duration Subscription Exercise held on  
granted on Years ratio price USD December 31, 2011

07/06/2006 10 1:1 4.09   3,333

19/05/2008 10 1:1 7.39 23,335

Total    26,668

For the fair value calculation of the options please refer to 
Note 9d (7) of the consolidated financial statements. 

	 1.3	 Share	allotment	

Currently, the Company runs no shareholding program and 
thus no shares of LifeWatch AG were allocated in fiscal year 
2011 to the non-executive members of the Board of Directors 
or any parties closely linked to such persons.
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	 2.6	 Highest	total	compensation	

Amongst the members of the Executive Board, Dr. Yacov Geva 
received the highest total compensation for his activities as 
Chief Executive Officer and as Chairman of the Company, 
 respectively. In 2011, his compensation comprised a salary of 
USD 743,902, a variable compensation of USD 619,812 and 
other compensation amounting to USD 35,214. The variable 
compensation includes the amount of USD 226,868 for his 
 activities as Chairman of the Board of Directors. For the fair 
value calculation of the options please refer to Note 9d (7) of 
the consolidated financial statements. 

	 2.7	 Compensation	for	former	members	of	the	
Executive	Board	

During full fiscal year 2011, LifeWatch AG paid no compensa-
tion to members of the Executive Board, who gave up their 
function. 

Sincerely,

Dr. Yacov Geva Urs Wettstein Gregory-Henry Volkart

Chairman and CEO Vice Chairman Member of the Board

	 2.2	 Options

In general the grant of options is a variable component of the 
overall compensation of each member of the Executive Board. 
The amount of options granted to a member of the Executive 
Board depends on the business responsibilities and on the in-
dividual overall accomplishments by such member. The 
amount of the options to be granted is reviewed and fixed 
anew by the Board of Directors during each fiscal year. 

In fiscal year 2011 the members of the Executive Board (in-
cluding the executive member of the Board of Directors) and 
closely linked parties hold the following options, exercisable 
into shares of LifeWatch AG in total: 

    Total options 
Options  Duration Subscription Exercise held on  
granted on Years ratio price USD December 31, 2011

17/09/2003� 10� 1:1� 3.30� 22,625

23/02/2005� 10� 1:1� 4.63� 10,000

07/06/2006� 10� 1:1� 4.09� 67,328

19/10/2006� 10� 1:1� 7.24� 10,000

27/02/2008� 10� 1:1� 4.70� 50,000

19/05/2008� 10� 1:1� 7.39� 25,000

Total    184,953

For the fair value calculation of the options please refer to 
Note 9d (7) of the consolidated financial statements. 

	 2.3	 Share	allotment	

Currently, the Company runs no shareholding program and 
thus no shares of LifeWatch AG were allocated in fiscal year 
2011 to the members of the Executive Board or any parties 
closely linked to such persons.  

	 2.4	 Shareholdings	

The executive member of the Board of Directors and the mem-
bers of the Executive Board (including closely linked parties) 
hold a total of 2,246,808 shares as of December 31, 2011. 

	 2.5	 Loans	granted	to	the	Executive	Board	

As of December� 31,� 2011 loans and credits of USD 52,275�
(2010:�USD 0) were granted to and still outstanding with cur-
rent and former members of the Board of Directors, the Advi-
sory Board or the Management Board. 
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Report of the Chief Financial Officer

LifeWatch in 2011

Sales and Marketing Expenses
For FFY 2011, Sales and Marketing (S&M) expenses were USD 
19.9 million or 24.1 % of total revenues, compared with USD 
21.1 million or 24.3 % of total revenues in FFY 2010. The de-
crease in S&M expenditures in FFY 2011 was mainly due to 
cost reductions implemented in the cost savings initiatives 
which included a reduction in headcount and sales related 
commissions. 

General and Administrative Expenses
For FFY 2011, General and Administration (G&A) expenses 
were USD 21.0 million or 25.5 % of total revenues, compared 
with USD 21.7 million or 25.0 % of total revenues in FFY 2010. 

Restructuring and other Expenses 
For FFY 2011, restructuring and other costs were USD 23.7 mil-
lion compared to USD 0.5 million in FFY 2010. FFY 2011 re-
structuring costs include the provision of USD 18.5 million re-
lated to the OIG and US-Department of Justice (DOJ) settle-
ment.  

Operating Profit
For FFY 2011, LBIT was USD 28.2 million and LBITDA was USD 
22.9 million compared with LBIT of USD 4.9 million and EBITDA 
of 0.4 million in FFY 2010. 

Financial Income 
For FFY 2011 financial income, net increased to USD 91,000 
compared with financial expenses, net of USD 0.8 million in 
2010. The increase in financial income is primarily due to the 
reduction in interest expenses and other finance expenses. 

Income Taxes
For FFY 2011, the consolidated statement of operations in-
cludes a net tax expense of USD 3.9 million, compared with a 
net tax benefit of USD 6.5 million in FFY 2010. The tax expense 
is mainly derived from a taxable income in LifeWatch Corp., 
USA and from withholding tax. 

Net Loss
Net Loss for FFY 2011 was USD 31.9 million, compared with net 
income of USD 0.8 million recorded in FFY 2010. Fully-diluted 
loss per share were USD 2.56 in FFY 2011 compared with fully-
diluted earnings per share of USD 0.06 reported for FFY 2010. 

Revenues
Revenues for FFY 2011 decreased 6 % to USD 82.2 million from 
USD 87.1 million in FFY 2010. The decrease in revenues was 
 primarily due to the reduction in reimbursement rates, a de-
crease in ACT enrolments due to tighter reimbursement re-
quirements, and the impact of the civil investigation led by the 
Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”) on our sales force. 

LifeWatch’s revenues by segment for the FFY 2011 are below: 

• By geography

 –  U.S. revenues were USD 81.4 million in FFY 2011 or 99.0 % 
of total revenues, compared with USD 85.9 million in FFY 
2010 or 98.6 % of total revenues 

 –  Non-U.S. revenues, were USD 0.8 million in FFY 2011 or 
1.0 % of total revenues, compared with USD 1.2 million in 
FFY 2010 or 1.4 % of total revenues 

• By business segment

 –  Revenues from monitoring services were USD 81.3 mil-
lion in FFY 2011 or 98.9 % of total revenues, compared 
with USD 85.1 million in FFY 2010 or 97.7 % of total rev-
enues 

 –  Revenues from sales of systems were USD 0.9 million in 
FFY 2011 or 1.1 % of total revenues, compared with USD 
2.0 million in FFY 2010 or 2.3 % of total revenues 

Gross Profit
Gross profit in FFY 2011 was USD 43.4 million with a margin of 
52.8 %, compared with USD 43.7 million with a 50.2 % margin 
in FFY 2010. The cost cuttings measures introduced in the sec-
ond quarter 2011 had a positive impact on FFY gross profit 
margin. 

Research and Development Expenses
For FFY 2011, Research and Development (R&D) expenses were 
USD 7.1 million or 8.7 % of total revenues, compared with USD 
5.2 million or 5.9 % of total revenues in FFY 2010. R&D ex-
penses rose due to increased investments for the four break-
through products mentioned previously in the report. 
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Total liabilities amounted to USD 33.3 million as of December 
31, 2011 up from USD 23.4 million as of December 31, 2010. 
Shareholders’ equity as of year end 2011 was USD 31.8 million, 
down from USD 74.2 million as of year end 2010. The decrease 
in shareholders’ equity is mainly due to the 2011 loss of USD 
32 million and the capital reduction of USD 9.1 million.

Cash Flow 
For fiscal year 2011, LifeWatch operations used cash in the 
amount of USD 8.5 million compared with USD 8.4 million 
cash generated from operations in FFY 2010. We began to re-
verse our negative cash flow in the fourth quarter of 2011, 
with positive cash provided in the amount of USD 7.1 million. 
The balance of cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities 
and structures at the end of 2011 was USD 13.9 million, com-
pared with the USD 37.9 million reported at the end of 2010.

Capital Reduction 
Following a motion set forth by our Board of Directors at an Ex-
traordinary Shareholders Meeting held in November, 2010, 
shareholders approved to reduce the Company’s share capital 
by means of a par value repayment to shareholders. In Febru-
ary 2011, the ordinary share capital was reduced by an a par 
value of CHF 0.70 per registered share, which was paid out to 
the LifeWatch Shareholders.

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Kobi Ben Efraim 

Chief Financial Officer 

Balance Sheet Positions 
At December 31, 2011, current assets represented 52.3 % of 
total assets and shareholders’ equity represented 48.8 % of 
total liabilities and shareholders’ equity. The total balance of 
cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities and structures at 
the end of 2011 was USD 13.9 million, compared with the USD 
37.9 million reported at the end of 2010. The Company’s “net 
cash position” (total cash, cash equivalents, marketable securi-
ties and structures less total liabilities to financial institutions) 
as of December 31, 2011 amounted to USD 13.7 million com-
pared with USD 35.8 million as of December 31, 2010. 

Current assets were USD 34.0 million as of December 31, 2011 
compared with USD 54.8 million as of December 31, 2010. 
Cash and cash equivalents decreased to USD 13.8 million as of 
the year end 2011, from USD 33.5 million from year end 2010. 
Investments in marketable securities (short-term as well as 
long-term) were USD 95,000 as of December 31, 2011, com-
pared with USD 4.3 million as of December 31, 2010. Accounts 
receivable (trade and other) amounted to USD 10.2 million as 
of year end 2011, compared with USD 13.3 million as of year 
end 2010. Inventories were USD 2.0 million as of December 31, 
2011, up from USD 1.5 million as of December 31, 2010. 

Deferred income taxes (short-term as well as long-term) 
amounted to a net total of USD 14.3 million as of December 
31, 2011, compared with USD 17.1 million as of December 31, 
2010. 

Fixed assets, net as of December 31, 2011 were USD 8.8 mil-
lion, compared with USD 12.1 million as of December 31, 2010. 
An amount of USD 3.2 million was used for the purchase of 
fixed assets during fiscal year 2011, mainly for monitoring de-
vices.

Goodwill and other intangible assets as of year end 2011 was 
USD 15.0 million, compared with USD 15.0 million at year end 
2010. The amortized balance of other intangible assets was 
USD 0.4 million as of December 31, 2011, compared with USD 
0.5 million as of December 31, 2010. 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

USD thousands Note December 31
2011

December 31
2010

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 13,840 33,509
Marketable securities 11c 43 514
Accounts receivable, net: 11a

Trade 8,744 11,659
Other 1,412 1,599

Deferred income taxes 10d 7,938 5,997
Inventories 11b 2,035 1,516
Total current assets 34,012 54,794

Non-current investments:
Marketable securities 11c 52 3,828
Severance pay funded 26 30
Prepaid expenses and deposits 695 729
Total non-current investments 773 4,587

Deferred income taxes 10d 6,410 11,123

Property plant and equipment, net 4 8,821 12,124

Goodwill 14,976 14,976

Intangible assets, net 5 37 49

Total assets 65,029 97,653
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USD thousands Note December 31
2011

December 31
2010

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term loans and other liabilities 6a 163 1,937
Accounts payable and accruals:

Trade 3,270 3,043
Provision for settlement 3 6,600 -
Other 11d 11,184 18,210

Total current liabilities 21,217 23,190

Non-current liabilities:
Provision for settlement 3 11,900 -
Loans and other liabilities, net of current maturities 6a 53 141
Accrued severance 7 99 114
Total non-current liabilities 12,052 255

Commitments, contingent liabilities and pledges 8

Total liabilities 33,269 23,445

Shareholders’ equity: 9
Paid-in share capital including premium  
(ordinary shares of CHF 1.30 and CHF 2.00 par value; 
issued and paid: 13,122,648 shares and 13,102,648 shares 
at December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively) 146,899 158,506
Warrants 958 953
Accumulated deficit (111,722) (79,752)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (166) (157)
Treasury shares (December 31, 2011 and 2010 – 508,982 
shares and 440,531 shares, respectively) (4,209) (5,342)

Total shareholders’ equity 31,760 74,208

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 65,029 97,653

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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USD thousands 
(except share and per share data)

Note 2011 

 

2010 2009 

Revenues 15
Services revenue, net 81,327 85,072 116,370
Sales of systems 917 2,013 6,677
Total revenues 82,244 87,085 123,047

Cost of revenues
Cost of services 37,830 39,459 43,974
Cost of sales of systems 11b 976 3,916 3,862
Total cost of revenues 38,806 43,375 47,836

Gross profit 43,438 43,710 75,211

Operating expenses
Research and development expenses 2k 7,128 5,169 3,509
Selling and marketing expenses 19,853 21,136 24,243
General and administrative expenses 21,005 21,737 20,880
Legal settlements and other expenses, net 3 23,676 520 -
Total operating expenses 71,662 48,562 48,632

Operating income (loss) (28,224) (4,852) 26,579
Financial income (expenses), net 11e 91 (801) (1,148)
Other income, net 13 26 23

Income (loss) before taxes (28,120) (5,627) 25,454
Tax benefit (tax expense) 10 (3,850) 6,460 3,760
Net income (loss) (31,970) 833 29,214

Earnings (loss) per share 2n
Basic (2.556) 0.065 2.279
Diluted (2.556) 0.064 2.221

Weighted average number of shares outstanding used  
in computation of earnings (loss) per share (in thousands) 2n
Basic 12,509 12,802 12,816
Diluted 12,509 13,041 13,153

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Operations
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USD thousands

Number of 
shares 

(in thousands) 

Paid in 
share capital 

including 
premium

 
 
 

Warrants
Accumulated 

deficit

Accumulated  
other  

comprehensive 
loss

Treasury 
shares Total

Balance at January 1, 2009 12,809 155,315 628 (109,799) (260) (133) 45,751

Changes during 2009
Net income 29,214 29,214
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Unrealized gain on marketable securities 40 40
Differences from translation of financial statements  
of subsidiaries (1) (1)

Total comprehensive income 29,253
Issuance of shares in respect of exercise of options granted 
to employees and warrants granted to service providers 211 884 9 893
Treasury shares 642 (2,754) (2,112)
Stock-based compensation expenses related to options 
granted to employees 267 267 
Compensation expenses due to issuance of warrants to 
service providers 271 271
Balance at December 31, 2009 13,020 157,108 899 (80,585) (221) (2,878) 74,323

Changes during 2010
Net income 833 833
Other comprehensive income:

Unrealized gain on marketable securities 62 62
Differences from translation of financial statements  
of subsidiaries 2 2

Total comprehensive income 897

Issuance of shares in respect of exercise of options granted 
to employees 83 405 405
Treasury shares 67 (2,464) (2,397)
Stock-based compensation expenses related to options 
granted to employees 926 926
Compensation expenses due to issuance of warrants  
to service providers  54 54
Balance at December 31, 2010 13,103 158,506 953 (79,752) (157) (5,342) 74,208

Changes during 2011
Net loss (31,970) (31,970)
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Unrealized gain on marketable securities (12) (12)
Differences from translation of financial statements  
of subsidiaries 3 3

Total comprehensive loss (31,979)
Issuance of shares in respect of exercise of options granted
to employees 20 66 66
Treasury shares (2,554) 1,133 (1,421)
Capital reduction (9,063) (9,063)
Stock-based compensation expenses related to options 
granted to employees (56) (56)
Compensation expenses due to issuance of warrants to 
service providers 5 5
Balance at December 31, 2011 13,123 146,899 958 (111,722) (166) (4,209) 31,760

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

USD thousands 2011 2010 2009

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income (loss) (31,970) 833 29,214
Adjustments required to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by  
(used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 5,308 5,244 6,332
Changes in deferred income taxes 2,772 (6,748) (5,041)
Compensation expenses charged in respect of options and warrants granted 
to employees and service providers (51) 980 538
Discount amortization of marketable securities (6) 5 -
Write-off of marketable securities - 188 184
Accrued severance pay (15) 7 2
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
 (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable, including non-current portion

 Trade 2,915 4,157 (2,777)
Other 225 925 (1,000)

(Increase) decrease in inventories (519) 2,544 921
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accruals:
 Provision for settlement 18,500 - -

Trade 227 (296) (1,199)
Other (5,840) 602 5,642

Net cash provided by (using in) operating activities (8,454) 8,441 32,816

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets (3,176) (2,734) (9,388)
Purchase of marketable securities including structures - (1,854) (1,801)
Proceeds from maturity of marketable securities including structures 4,241 300 770
Restricted bank deposit - - 390
Purchase of intangible assets - - (50)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 1,065 (4,288) (10,079)

Cash flows from financing activities
Issuance of shares in respect of exercise of employee and service providers  
stock options 66 405 884
Purchase of treasury shares (2,559) (2,767) (7,266)
Proceeds from sale of treasury shares 1,138 370 5,163
Capital reduction (9,063) - -
Short-term credit from bank and others, net (225) - (3,890)
Obligations under capital leases undertaken - - 1,672
Discharge of long term loans and capital lease obligations (1,637) (4,756) (6,028)
Long-term loan received from banks - - 725
Net cash used in financing activities (12,280) (6,748) (8,740)

Translation differences on cash balances of subsidiaries - (81) 192
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (19,669) (2,676) 14,189
Balance of cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 33,509 36,185 21,996
Balance of cash and cash equivalents at end of year 13,840 33,509 36,185

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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USD thousands 2011 2010 2009

Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information
Interest paid 52 377 682
Income taxes paid (received) 1,886 (88) 1,566

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1
Formation and Business of the Company

LifeWatch AG (the “Company”) was incorporated in July 2001, under the 
name “Remmedtech AG”, on August 14, 2001 changed its name to 
“Card Guard AG” and on May 26, 2009 changed its name to “LifeWatch 
AG”. The Company was incorporated in order to become the parent 
company of Card Guard Scientific Survival Ltd. (hereafter – “CG Israel” or 
the “Israeli Company”) and its subsidiaries. 

The Company’s shares are traded on the main Board of SIX- Swiss 
Exchange (hereafter – the “SIX”) since October 29, 2001. On December 
31, 2011, the Company’s closing share price was CHF 4.39 (USD 4.68).

The Company and its subsidiaries provide monitoring services and 
develop, manufacture and market advanced telehealth systems for 
high-risk and chronically ill patients. As to segment information, see 
note 15.

In March 2009, the Company merged its two operating subsidiaries 
(LifeWatch Services and LifeWatch Technologies) into one single entity 
to improve efficiency. Sales of products were integrated into the 
LifeWatch Services division.

In December 2009, LifeWatch MK Ltd (Macedonia) was established, for 
the purpose of software design and quality assurance.

In November 2011, the Company and Tracker AG (“Tracker”) entered 
into a collaborative agreement to develop and distribute innovative 
products and solutions in the telemedicine and monitoring healthmar-
ket. The Company has 51 % in the collaborative agreement.

Note 2 
Significant Accounting Policies

a. General

The significant accounting policies, applied on a consistent basis are 
as follows:

1) Accounting principles

 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and comply with Swiss law, 
applied on a consistent basis, unless otherwise indicated below. 
All amounts are presented in United States dollars (USD) unless 
otherwise stated. The par value of capital stock is denominated 
in Swiss francs.

2) Use of estimates in the preparation of financial statements

 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. 
GAAP requires management to make estimates and assump-
tions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting years. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. As applicable to these consolidated 
financial statements, the most significant estimates and 
assumptions relate to sales and receivables allowances, deferred 
taxes, inventories, share based payments, post retirement and 
severance, contingencies and valuation of goodwill.

3) Functional currency

 The currency of the primary economic environment, in which the 
operations of the Company and most of its subsidiaries are 
conducted, is the dollar. Most of the Company’s revenues are 
earned in the United States, in dollars. Most of the materials 
consumed by the Company (which represent most of the 
Company’s production costs) are incurred in dollars with some 
production costs (mainly labor) that are incurred in Israeli 
currency. A substantial part of the marketing expenses, including 
those of the subsidiaries in the United States, are incurred in 
dollars. Moreover, most of the Company financing is obtained in 
dollars. Thus, the functional and reporting currency of the 
Company and most of the subsidiaries is the U.S. dollar.

 Balances in non-dollar currencies are remeasured into dollars 
using historical and current exchange rates for non-monetary 
and monetary balances, respectively. For non-dollar transactions 
and other items (stated below) reflected in the statements of 
operations, the following exchange rates are used: (i) for 
transactions: exchange rates at transaction dates or average 
rates and (ii) for other items (derived from non-monetary 
balance sheet items such as depreciation and amortization, 
changes in inventories, etc.) historical exchange rates. The 
resulting currency remeasurement effects are reported as 
financial income or expenses, as appropriate.

 
 The financial statements of subsidiaries whose functional 

currency is their respective local currency are translated into US 
dollars as follows: assets and liabilities are translated using the 
year-end rate of exchange; results of operations are translated at 
average exchange rates during the year. The resulting aggregate 
translation adjustments are reported in shareholders’ equity as a 
component of “accumulated other comprehensive loss”.
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4) Principles of consolidation:

a)  The consolidated financial statements include the accounts 
of the Company and its subsidiaries (see note 16). 

 In these financial statements, “subsidiaries” are companies 
which the Company own, directly or indirectly, over 50 % of 
the outstanding voting rights.  The financial statements of 
the subsidiaries are consolidated with those of the Company.

b) Intercompany balances and transactions have been 
eliminated. Profits from intercompany transactions not yet 
realized outside the Company have also been eliminated.

b. Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments, which include 
short-term bank deposits and money market funds (up to three 
months from the date of deposit) that are not restricted as to 
withdrawal or use, to be cash equivalents.

c. Inventories

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is deter-
mined using the weighted average basis. Inventory costs include 
direct materials, direct labor costs and manufacturing overhead. 

Allowances are established to reduce the cost of excess and 
obsolete inventories to their estimated realizable value based on 
historical information and estimates of excess quantities and 
obsolescence on a product-by-product basis.

d. Marketable securities

Part of the Company’s investments in marketable securities has 
been accounted for as held to maturity and part has been 
accounted for as available-for-sale. Interest and amortization of the 
premium or discount for those debt securities are reported as 
financial expenses, net.

Investments in marketable securities that are to be held to maturity 
are stated at amortized cost with the addition of computed interest 
accrued as of the balance sheet date (such interest represents the 
computed yield on cost from acquisition to maturity). Interest and 
amortization of premium discount for debt securities are reported 
as financial income or expenses.

Investments in available-for-sale securities are carried at fair value, 
with unrealized gains and losses net of the related tax reported in 
accumulated other comprehensive loss, a component of stockhold-
ers’ equity, until realized. Realized gains and losses and declines in 

value judged to be other than temporary on available-for-sale 
securities are included in financial expenses, net. Dividends on 
securities classified as available-for-sale are included in financial 
expenses, net. 

Investments in marketable securities that are held to maturity are 
stated at amortized cost, net of write-down for decrease in value 
that is not of a temporary nature. The fair value of those invest-
ments is based on current value or estimated upon the occurrence 
of identified events or changes in circumstances, which might 
indicate that a write down of the investments is needed. As of 
December 31, 2011 no write-down of marketable securities that are 
held to maturity was recorded (as of December 31, 2010 – USD 188 
thousand).

In April 2009, the FASB amended the accounting guidance 
governing impairment of marketable debt securities. Other-than-
temporary impairment is triggered when there is intent to sell the 
security, it is more likely than not that the security will be required 
to be sold before recovery of its amortized cost basis, or the entity 
does not expect to recover the entire amortized cost basis of the 
security. If the debt securities market value is below its amortized 
cost and the Company either intends to sell the security or it is more 
likely than not that the Company will be required to sell the security 
before recovery of its amortized cost basis, the Company records 
other-than-temporary impairment charge under financial expenses 
for the entire amount of the impairment. For the remaining debt 
securities, if other-than-temporary impairment exists, the Company 
separates the other-than-temporary impairment into the credit loss 
portion and the noncredit loss portion. The credit loss portion is the 
difference between the amortized cost of the security and the 
Company’s best estimate of the present value of the cash flows 
expected to be collected from the debt security. The noncredit loss 
portion is the residual amount of the other-than-temporary 
impairment. The credit loss portion is recorded under financial 
expenses, and the noncredit loss portion is recorded as a separate 
component of other comprehensive income (loss), net of applicable 
taxes. This amendment became effective as of April 1, 2009. The 
adoption of this guidance did not have a material effect on the 
Company’s consolidated financial statements.

The Company had no unrealized investment losses that had not 
been recognized as other-than-temporary impairments of 
available-for-sale securities, for each of the three years ended on 
December 31, 2011.
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value of the goodwill is less than the carrying value of the goodwill, 
an impairment loss equivalent to the difference is recorded.
 
For purposes of step one, the fair value of the reporting unit is 
determined using the income approach, whereby the fair value is 
calculated based on the present value of estimated future cash 
flows, applying a discount rate. The cash flow projections are based 
on revenues and expenses included in the current operating plan as 
well as a terminal value.  The cash flow projections require 
significant estimates and judgments for variables such as selling 
price, number of enrollments, sales growth, operating costs, capital 
expenditures and market and economic conditions. The discount 
rate represents management’s estimate of the weighted average 
cost of capital, considering the capital structure of the Company 
and external industry data. For 2011, the discount weighted average 
rate was 19.2 %. The fair value exceeded book value by 6.3 %. A one 
percentage increase in the discount rate would reduce the 
calculated fair value by approximately 5.4 %. A one percentage 
decrease in the terminal value growth rate would reduce the 
calculated fair value by approximately 2.5 %.

As a result of the annual impairment test, there were no goodwill 
impairment charges in 2011, 2010 or 2009. 

g. Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company tests long-lived assets, including definite life 
intangible assets, for impairment, whenever events or circum-
stances present an indication of impairment. When required, the 
Company records charges for impairment of long-lived assets for 
the amount by which the present value of future cash flows, or 
some other fair value measure, is less than the carrying value of 
these assets. There were no impairment triggers in the current year. 
In addition, no impairment losses were recognized in the three 
years ended December 31, 2011.

h. Deferred income taxes:

1) Deferred income taxes are determined by the asset and liability 
method based on the estimated future tax effects of differences 
between the financial accounting and tax basis of assets and 
liabilities under the applicable tax law. Deferred tax balances are 
computed using the tax rates expected to be in effect when 
these differences reverse. Valuation allowances in respect of the 
deferred tax assets are provided when it is more likely than not 
that all or a portion of the deferred income tax assets will not be 
realized. See note 10d for additional information regarding the 
composition of the deferred taxes.

e. Property plant and equipment 

Property plant and equipment are stated at cost and are depreciated 
using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives.

Annual rates of depreciation are as follows:

Manufacturing and peripheral equipment 6–33 %
Office furniture and equipment 6–15 %
Monitoring units 20 %
Motor vehicles 15 %

Leasehold improvements are amortized using the straight-line 
method over the shorter of the term of the lease and the estimated 
useful life of the improvements.

Property plant and equipment, mainly monitoring units, that are 
leased by the Company under capital leases are classified as 
Company assets and are recorded at the inception of the lease, at 
the lower of the assets’ fair value or the present value of the 
minimum lease payments (not including the financial component).

f. Goodwill and Intangible assets

 Intangible assets
These assets that represent acquired technology and patents  
(see note 5) are stated at cost and amortized using the straight-line 
method over their estimated useful lives (5 to 8 years).

 Goodwill
Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair 
value of identifiable net assets acquired in a business combination.

Goodwill is not amortized systematically, but instead the group 
tests goodwill for impairment at the reporting unit level on an 
annual basis or whenever circumstances change, which would 
indicate that impairment may have occurred. If the carrying value of 
goodwill exceeds its fair value, an impairment loss is recognized. 

Goodwill impairment testing is a two-step process. The first step 
involves comparing the fair value of the Company’s reporting units 
to their carrying amount. If the fair value of the reporting unit is 
determined to be greater than its carrying amount, there is no 
impairment. If the reporting unit’s carrying amount is determined 
to be greater than the fair value, the second step must be com-
pleted to measure the amount of impairment, if any. Step two 
calculates the implied fair value of goodwill by deducting the fair 
value of all tangible and intangible assets, excluding goodwill, of 
the reporting unit from the fair value of the reporting unit as 
determined in step one. The implied fair value of the goodwill in this 
step is compared to the carrying value of goodwill. If the implied fair 
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j. Revenue recognition

The Company’s revenue is derived from the sale of services rendered 
and its systems. The Company recognizes revenue when it is 
realized or realizable and earned. The Company considers revenue 
realized or realizable and earned when it has persuasive evidence of 
an arrangement, delivery has occurred, the sales price is fixed or 
determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured. Delivery does 
not occur until services have been provided to the customer or prod-
ucts have been delivered, title has passed to the customer and risk 
of loss has transferred.

The Company reduces revenue for estimated price reductions, 
contractual adjustments, and adjustments for product returns and 
services complaints. Revenue is recognized only if these estimates 
can be reliably determined. The Company bases its estimates on 
historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the 
type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

Revenue is recognized as follows:

1) Services revenue

 The Company’s primary service offering is cardiac and obstruc-
tive sleep apnea monitoring.

 The Company provides cardiac services using four types of 
monitors: ACT, Event, Holter and Pacemaker. ACT and Event 
monitors are generally worn by the patient for a period of 
mainly 21 and 30 days, respectively, and revenue for these 
services is recognized on a straight-line basis over this period 
(the “wear” period). Straight-line revenue recognition is used 
because the ACT and Event monitoring results are delivered to 
physicians throughout the wear period, the monitoring is 
continuous during the period, and no other discernible pattern 
of delivery exists. Holter monitoring services are recognized at 
the end of the wear period at the time the results are communi-
cated to the physician. The Pacemaker monitoring service does 
not require a wear period, and the revenue is recognized at the 
time the service is performed. ACT, Event, Holter and Pacemaker 
services are not typically provided to the same patient at the 
same time.

 The Company provides obstructive sleep apnea monitoring with 
a home sleep test (HST) device. The monitor is worn by the 
patient for a period of 1 to 3 days. When the device is returned to 
the Company, the recorded patient information its downloaded 
into a software program to provide a report to the physician. 
Revenue is recorded upon the delivery of the report to the 
physician.

2) Upon the distribution of dividends from the tax-exempt income 
of “Approved Enterprises” (see also note 10b), the amount 
distributed will be subject to tax at the rate that would have 
been applicable had the Israeli Company not been exempt from 
payment thereof. The Company intends to permanently reinvest 
the amounts of tax-exempt income and does not intend to 
cause distribution of such dividends. Therefore, no deferred 
income taxes have been provided in respect of such tax-exempt 
income.

3) The Company may incur an additional tax liability in the event of 
an intercompany dividend distribution from foreign subsidiaries; 
no additional deferred income taxes have been provided, since it 
is the Company’s policy and intention not to distribute dividends 
in the foreseeable future.

4) Taxes that would apply in the event of disposal of investments 
in foreign subsidiaries have not been taken into account in 
computing the deferred income taxes, as it is the Company’s 
policy to hold these investments, and not to realize them.

5) Deferred tax liabilities and assets are classified as current or 
noncurrent based on the classification of the related asset or 
liability for financial reporting or, if not related to an asset or 
liability for financial reporting, according to the expected 
reversal dates of the specific temporary differences.

i. Income Tax Uncertainties

The calculation of the Company’s tax liabilities involves dealing with 
uncertainties in the application of complex tax regulations. The 
Company recognizes liabilities for uncertain tax positions based on 
the two-step process prescribed by applicable accounting principles. 
The first step is to evaluate the tax position for recognition by 
determining if the weight of available evidence indicates that it is 
more likely than not that the position will be sustained on audit, 
including resolution of related appeals or litigation processes, if any. 
The second step requires the Company to estimate and measure 
the tax benefit as the largest amount that is more than 50 % likely 
of being realized upon ultimate settlement. It is inherently difficult 
and subjective to estimate such amounts, as this requires the 
Company to determine the probability of various possible 
outcomes. The Company reevaluates these uncertain tax positions 
on a quarterly basis. This evaluation is based on factors including, 
but not limited to, changes in facts or circumstances, changes in tax 
law, effectively settled issues under audit, and new audit activity. 
Such a change in recognition or measurement would result in the 
recognition of a tax benefit or an additional charge to the tax 
provision in the period.
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medical insurance providers rather than individual customers. The 
Company records a contractual allowance reserve to account for 
potential differences in the amount billed and the amount 
expected to be received from the payer. The Company uses historical 
information to estimate the contractual allowance. These adjust-
ments are recorded as a reduction of revenue at the time of sale. 
Accounts receivable are recorded at the invoice amount less these 
contractual adjustments.

The Company makes judgments as to its ability to collect its 
receivable balances. The Company uses historical information to 
estimate the allowance for doubtful accounts. These provision 
amounts are reflected in general and administrative expenses. 
 

n. Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share
 

Basic net income (loss) per share is computed based on the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during 
each year (net of treasury shares). Diluted net income per share 
includes the potential effect of stock option and warrants outstand-
ing during the year, in accordance with ASC 260 “Earnings Per 
Share”, using the treasury stock method.

The table below sets forth the weighted average number of shares 
used in the calculation of basic and diluted income (loss) per share:
In thousands 2011 2010 2009

Net income (loss)   (31,970)  833 29,214
Weighted average number of shares  
used in the computation  
of basic earnings (loss) per share 12,509 12,802 12,816
Add:

Additional shares from the assumed  
exercise of warrants to service providers - 16 17
Additional shares from the assumed  
exercise of employee stock options - 223 320

Weighted average number of shares  
used in computation  
of diluted earnings (loss) per share 12,509 13,041 13,153
Income (loss) per common share:   

Basic (2.556) 0.065 2.279
Diluted  (2.556) 0.064 2.221

o. Stock-based compensation

The Company accounts for employee’s share-based payment 
awards classified as equity awards using the grant-date fair value 
method. The fair value of share-based payment transactions is 
recognized as an expense over the requisite service period, net of 
estimated forfeitures. The Company estimates forfeitures based on 
historical experience and anticipated future conditions.

 The Company’s services are generally billed in advance and, 
where appropriate for ACT and Event, revenue recognition is 
deferred and included within “Accounts payable and accruals” in 
the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

 Billings for services reimbursed by third party payers, including 
Medicare and Medicaid, are recorded as revenues net of 
allowances for differences between amounts billed and the 
estimated receipts from such payers. Adjustments to the 
estimated receipts, based on final settlement with the third 
party payers, are recorded upon settlement. If the Company does 
not have enough historical information regarding the collect-
ability of the product, the revenue recognition is recorded on a 
cash basis.

 Adjustments to the estimated receipts, based on final settle-
ment with the third party payers, are recorded upon settlement 
(see also note 8). 

 
2) Sale of systems

 Revenues from sales of systems are recognized when an 
arrangement (usually in the form of a purchase order) exists, 
delivery has occurred, title has passed to the customer, the 
Company’s fee is fixed or determinable and collectability is 
reasonably assured.

k. Research and development 

Research and development expenses are charged to the statement 
of operations as incurred.  Participations and grants received from 
third parties and from the Israeli Government are recognized as a 
reduction of expenses as the related costs are incurred. No grants 
were received in 2011, 2010 and 2009.

l. Advertising expenses

Advertising expenses are charged to the statement of operations as 
incurred. Advertising expenses in 2011, 2010 and 2009 totaled 
USD 908 thousand, USD 1,376 thousand and USD 1,097 thousand, 
respectively.

m. Allowance for doubtful accounts

For the sale of systems, the allowance for doubtful receivables is 
determined on the basis of rates that change according to the age 
of the customers’ balances and specific debts doubtful of collection.

For services provided to patients, the Company principally receives 
payment from third party payers, such as Medicare, and various 
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The accounting standard establishes a fair value hierarchy that 
prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used to measure fair 
value into three broad levels, which are described below:

Level 1  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets that are 
accessible at the measurement date for assets or liabilities. 
The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 
inputs.

Level 2  Observable prices that are based on inputs not quoted on 
active markets, but corroborated by market data.

Level 3  Unobservable inputs are used when little or no market 
data is available. The fair value hierarchy gives the lowest 
priority to Level 3 inputs.

In determining fair value, the Company utilizes valuation tech-
niques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize 
the use of unobservable inputs to the extent possible and considers 
counterparty credit risk in its assessment of fair value.

t. Recently issued accounting guidance not yet adopted: 

1. In May 2011, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 
2011-04, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Amendments to 
Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure 
Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs (“ASU 2011-04”). ASU 
2011-04 changes certain fair value measurement principles and 
clarifies the application of existing fair value measurement 
guidance. These amendments include, among others, (1) the 
application of the highest and best use and valuation premise 
concepts, (2) measuring the fair value of an instrument classified 
in a reporting entity’s shareholders’ equity and (3) disclosing 
quantitative information about the unobservable inputs used 
within the Level 3 hierarchy. The amendments are effective for 
interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2011 
on a prospective basis.

 The Company does not expect ASU 2011-04 to have a material 
effect on its consolidated financial statements.

2. In 2011, the FASB amended its guidance regarding presentation 
of comprehensive income. The amendment eliminates the 
option to present items of other comprehensive income in the 
statement of changes in equity and requires an entity to present 
the components of net income and other comprehensive 
income in either a single continuous statement or in two 
separate, but consecutive, statements.

 
 The Company will adopt this amendment on January 1, 2012.

The Company recognizes compensation cost for an award with only 
service conditions that has a graded vesting schedule using the straight-
line method over the requisite service period for the entire award.

When stock options are granted as consideration for services 
provided by consultants and other non-employees, the grant is 
accounted for based on the fair value of the consideration received 
or the fair value of the stock options issued, whichever is more 
reliably measurable. The fair value of the options granted is 
measured on a final basis at the end of the related service period 
and is recognized over the related service period using the 
straight-line method.
 

p. Comprehensive income (loss)

The Company’s components of comprehensive income (loss) are net 
income (loss) of unrealized gains or losses on available for sale 
investments and foreign currency translation adjustments, which 
are presented net of income taxes.

q. Treasury shares 

Company shares held by the Company are presented as a reduction 
of shareholders’ equity at their cost to the Company.

r. Concentration of credit risk 

The majority of cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2011 
and 2010 were deposited with large bank corporations. The 
marketable securities held by the Company are mainly corporate 
bonds. The Company believes that the credit risk relating to those 
balances is low.

Accounts receivable from third party payers potentially expose the 
Company to credit risk. The Company generally does not require 
collateral or other forms of security and maintains an allowance for 
potential credit losses. Management believes this risk is limited due 
to the large number of doctors and patients that comprise the 
Company’s customer base, supported by a large number of 
insurance companies.

The Company recorded sufficient allowance for doubtful accounts. 
As to revenue generated from principal customers in 2011, 2010 and 
2009 – see note 15c.

s. Fair value of financial instruments

The Company measures fair value and discloses fair value measure-
ments for financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair value 
is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid 
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date.

707025_LifeWatch11_40.indd   53 26.04.12   15:20



LifeWatch Group

54

LifeWatch AG LifeWatch GroupLifeWatch AG

Note 3
Legal Settlement and Other Expenses, net

During 2011 cost associated with legal settlements and other includes 
expenses of USD 3.4 million related to litigation against the Company, 
provision of USD 18.5 million related to the Office of the Inspector 
General of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (“OIG”) 
and the United States Department of Justice (“DOJ”) settlement and 
other expenses. In 2011 The Company subsidiary, LifeWatch Services 
Inc. was under a civil investigation by OIG and DOJ, regulatory bodies 
that audit Medicare and TriCare payments made to LifeWatch. 
LifeWatch has cooperated fully with the OIG and the DOJ throughout 
the investigation. According to the final agreement the Company shall 
pay to the United States the sum USD 18.5 million plus interest accrued 
thereon at the rate of 1.625 % per annum from October 20, 2011, over 
six years.

During 2010 cost associated with legal settlements and other includes 
the net effect of income of USD 200 thousand, as a result of the 
settlement of a lawsuit that the Company filed against a third party 
and cost of USD 720 thousand related to severance payments to the 
Company’s former CEO, which were paid out during 2011. 

During 2009 no cost associated with legal settlements and other was 
recorded.

Note 4
Property Plant and Equipment, net

a.  Composition of property plant and equipment, grouped by major 
classifications, is as follows:

    December 31
 USD in thousands 2011 2010

 Cost:  
  Manufacturing and peripheral equipment 10,432 10,259

 Office furniture and equipment 2,813 2,686
 Monitoring units 13,986 17,669
 Motor vehicles 186 186
 Leasehold improvements 1,464 1,381

    28,881 32,181
  Less – accumulated depreciation  

and amortization 20,060 20,057
 Depreciated cost  8,821 12,124
 Insured value  14,105 14,275

b.  Depreciation expenses totaled USD 5,296 thousand, USD 5,108 
thousand and USD 6,147 thousand in 2011, 2010 and 2009, 
respectively.

3. In July 2011, the FASB issued ASU 2011-07, Health Care Entities 
(Topic 954): Presentation and Disclosure of Patient Service 
Revenue, Provision for Bad Debts, and the Allowance for Doubtful 
Accounts for Certain Health Care Entities. The ASU is effective for 
interim and annual periods beginning on or after December 15, 
2011, with early adoption prohibited. The new guidance changes 
certain presentation and disclosure requirements for Patient 
Service Revenue. 

 
  The Company does not expect the amendments to have a 

material impact on its results of operations, cash flows, or 
financial position, as well as does not expect it to have a change 
in the presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

4. In September 2011, the FASB amended the guidance for 
goodwill impairment testing. According to this amendment, an 
entity has the option to first assess qualitative factors to 
determine whether it is necessary to perform the current 
two-step test. If an entity believes, as a result of its qualitative 
assessment, that it is more-likely-than-not that the fair value of 
a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount, the quantitative 
impairment test is required. Otherwise, no further testing is 
required. 

 The Company did not yet adopt this amendment. 

5. In December 2011, the FASB amended its guidance on disclo-
sures about Offsetting Assets and Liabilities. The amendment 
enhances disclosures regarding financial instruments and 
derivative instruments that are either (1) offset in accordance 
with GAAP or (2) subject to an enforceable master netting 
arrangement. This information will enable users of an entity’s 
financial statements to evaluate the effect or potential effect of 
netting arrangements on an entity’s financial position, including 
the effect or potential effect of rights of setoff associated with 
certain financial instruments and derivative instruments.

 The amendments in ASU 2011-11 must be applied for annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, and 
interim periods within those annual periods. An entity should 
provide the disclosures required by those amendments 
retrospectively for all comparative periods presented. 

 The Company does not expect ASU 2011-11, which relates to 
disclosure matters only, to have an impact on the Company’s 
consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
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b.  As of December 31, 2010, aggregate future minimum capital lease 
payments are as follows:
USD in thousands

Year ended December 31, 2012  100
Total minimum lease payments  100

Less – amount representing interest  1
Present value of capital lease obligations  99

Less – current portion  99
Long-term portion of capital lease obligation  –

c.  Loans and other liabilities (net of current maturities) mature in the 
following years:

 USD in thousands Loans from bank and other

 2013  53

d.  Loans from bank and other are denominated in dollars and bear 
annual interest rates between 0 % and 6.9 % as of December 31, 
2011. Interest expenses of loans from bank and other in 2011, 2010 
and 2009 totaled USD 89 thousand, USD 258 thousand and 
USD 495 thousand, respectively. 

e.  Obligation under capital lease is denominated in dollars and bear 
annual interest rate of 5.47 % as of December 31, 2011. Interest 
expenses of obligation under capital leases in 2011, 2010 and 2009 
totaled USD 63 thousand, USD 248 thousand and USD 446 
thousand, respectively.  

Note 7
Accrued Severance

a. In Israel

Israeli law generally requires the payment of severance pay upon 
dismissal of an employee or upon termination of employment in 
certain other circumstances. The severance pay liability of the Israeli 
Company to its employees is recorded as if it was payable at each 
balance sheet date on an undiscounted basis, based upon the 
number of years of service and the latest monthly salary. This 
liability is partly covered by regular deposits with recognized 
pension funds, deposits with severance pay funds and by purchases 
of insurance policies. Under labor agreements, these deposits and 
insurance policies, as above, are in the employees’ names and are, 
subject to certain limitations, the property of the employees.
The severance pay liability covered by the pension funds and by 
some of the insurance policies is not reflected in the balance sheets 
as the severance pay risks have been irrevocably transferred to the 
pension funds and insurance companies.

c.  Property plant and equipment as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 
include assets, mainly monitoring units, leased under capital lease 
agreements (see note 6), the cost of which is USD 2,289 thousand in 
2011 and 2010, and the accumulated depreciation in respect of 
those assets is USD 1,834 thousand and USD 1,376 thousand in 
2011 and 2010, respectively.

Note 5
Intangible Assets, net

Composition of intangible assets, grouped by major classifications, is as 
follows:
 Original amount Amortized  
  balance  
 December 31 December 31
USD in thousands 2011 2010 2011 2010

Acquired technology and other  
intangible assets 610 610 1 7
Patents and rights to use a patent  208 208 36 42
 818 818 37 49

Amortization expenses totaled USD 12 thousand, USD 136 thousand 
and USD 185 thousand in 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

Estimated intangible asset amortization expenses for the years 
subsequent to December 31, 2011are as follows:
Year USD in thousands

2012 7
2013 6
2014 6
2015 6
2016-2017 12
 37

Note 6
Loans and other Liabilities

a. Composed as follows:
    December 31
 USD in thousands 2011 2010

 Loans from bank and other  117 342
 Obligations under capital leases, see b.  99 1,736
    216 2,078
 Less – current maturities:  
  Loans from bank and other 64 300
  Obligations under capital leases, see b.  99 1,637
    163 1,937
 Non-current bank loans and obligations  
 under capital leases 53 141
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Expenses in respect of severance in 2011, 2010 and 2009 amounted 
to USD 718 thousand, USD 893 thousand (including USD 720 
thousand, as described in note 3) and USD 244 thousand, respec-
tively. 

Note 8
Commitments, Contingent Liabilities and Pledges

a. Commitments

1) Operating lease commitments

 The Company leases office space and equipment under 
operating lease agreements. Those leases will expire on different 
dates between 2013 to 2019, some with options to renew for 
additional five year periods. The lease payments are mainly in 
dollars.  In order to secure liabilities of the lease payments to a 
landlord, the Israeli Company has registered a bank guarantee in 
the amount of approximately 3 month rental expenses.

 The minimum projected lease payments under operating leases, 
at rates in effect at December 31, 2011, are as follows (U.S. 
dollars in thousands):
Years ending December 31: 

2012   2,332
2013   2,153
2014   1,855
2015   1,910
2016    1,957
2017 and thereafter   3,823
   14,030

 Rental expenses totaled USD 3,138 thousand, USD 1,854 
thousand and USD 2,050 thousand in 2011, 2010 and 2009, 
respectively.

2) Royalty commitments

 The Israeli Company is committed to pay royalties to a third 
party, for the use of a patent which it purchased. The royalties 
are computed at the rate of 5 % of sales of systems based on the 
patent. During 2011, 2010 and 2009 no royalties were paid with 
respect to this commitment.

b. Litigation

1) On June 7, 2000 a summary procedure statement of claim was 
filed against the Israeli Company by two pharmaceutical 
companies in the District Court of Tel Aviv, Israel, for the sum of 
approximately USD 950 thousand.

 

Most of all Israeli employees signed in section 14 of the severance 
Compensation Act, 1963 (“section 14”). Pursuant to Section 14, CG 
Israel’s employees are entitled to monthly deposits, at a rate of 
8.33 % of their monthly salary, made in their name with insurance 
companies. Payments in accordance with section 14 relieve the 
Company from any future severance payments in respect of those 
employees and as such the Company may only utilize the insurance 
policies for the purpose of disbursement of severance pay. The 
subsidiary has recorded a severance pay liability for the amount 
that would be paid if certain of its employees were terminated at 
the balance sheet date, in accordance with Israeli labor law. This 
liability is computed based upon the number of years of service 
multiplied by their monthly salary.

Expenses in respect of severance in 2011, 2010 and 2009 amounted 
to USD 290 thousand, USD 261 thousand and USD 211 thousand, 
respectively.

The Israeli Company expects to contribute approximately USD 251 
thousand in the year ending December 31, 2012 to insurance 
companies in connection with its severance liabilities for its 
operations for that year. 

The CG Israel expects to pay USD 135 thousand in future benefits to 
its employees from 2012 to 2021 upon their normal retirement age. 
The amounts of such future benefits were determined based on the 
employees’ current salary rates and the number of service years 
that will be accumulated upon their retirement. These amounts do 
not include amounts that might be paid to employees that will 
cease working for the Company before their normal retirement age.
Year USD in thousands

2012 2
2013 –
2014 14
2015 7
2016 26
Thereafter (through 2021) 86

b. In the U.S.

The U.S. subsidiaries have a 401(k) plan covering substantially all 
domestic employees. Participants may elect to defer a portion of 
their eligible compensation. Participants are fully vested in all 
contributions they make to the plan. The U.S. subsidiaries currently 
match 50 % of contributions up to 6 % with vesting annually over a 
three year period. Contributions by the U.S. subsidiaries are made on 
a discretionary basis. The U.S. subsidiaries’ contributions for 2011, 
2010 and 2009 were approximately USD 320 thousand, USD 365 
thousand and USD 325 thousand, respectively.
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payors. Such revenue adjustments are recorded in the period in 
which amounts due to contingent claims materialized and are 
further adjusted in future periods as adjustments become 
known or as years are no longer subject to such audits, reviews, 
and investigations. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010 the 
amount of provision for repayments was USD 1,328 thousand 
and USD 3,780 thousand, respectively

Note 9
Shareholders’ Equity

a. Share capital

1) Share capital

 The Company’s ordinary shares confer upon their holders voting 
rights, the right to receive dividends, if declared, and any 
amounts payable upon the dissolution, liquidation or winding 
up of affairs of the Company.

 As of November 11, 2010 the Shareholders Meeting approved 
the Company’s plan for a par value reduction with the proceeds 
to be returned to shareholders. The ordinary share capital was 
reduced from CHF 2.00 to CHF 1.30 per share or from 
CHF 26,205 thousand to CHF 17,033 thousand in total (based on 
equity as of December 31, 2010). The capital reduction was 
effective on February 11, 2011 and the reduced amount of 
CHF 0.70 per registered share was paid out to the shareholders.

 As of December 31, 2011, the registered share capital of the 
Company is composed of 13,122,648 shares of CHF 1.30 par 
value.

 
2) Conditional capital 

 As of December 31, 2011, the share capital of the Company may 
be increased through the issuance of no more than 393,769 
registered shares of CHF 1.30 par value each, to be fully paid, by 
an amount of no more than CHF 511,900 by virtue of the 
exercise of option rights granted to employees, directors, officers, 
consultants and members of the Advisory Board of the Company 
or its affiliates. In 2011, the Company issued 20,000 shares 
(representing a total of CHF 26,000) due to the exercise of such 
option rights. The conditional capital decreased accordingly.

 Additionally, the share capital of the Company may be increased 
through the issuance of no more than 1,000,000 registered 
shares of CHF 1.30 par value each, to be fully paid up, by an 
amount of no more than CHF 1,300,000: 

 In January 2003 the plaintiffs submitted a duty to account claim. 

 In November 2006, the court submitted its judgment and 
decided that the Israeli Company has to pay USD 765 thousand 
+ (Libor + 1 %) from the entitled day of commission. The Israeli 
Company submitted an appeal. 

 In July 2011 supplemental judgment was given. According to the 
judgment the Company has to pay the plaintiffs a total amount 
of approximately USD 2.9 million plus VAT, interest, currency 
adjustments and attorney’s fees. 

 As of December 31, 2011 the Company paid to the plaintiffs a 
total amount of approximately USD 4.6 million. 

 On January 2012, the plaintiffs began execution proceedings 
against the Israeli Company, and accordingly liens of approxi-
mately USD 2.6 million were placed on all accounts and assets of 
the Israeli Company.

 On March 2012, the Israeli Company received a temporary delay 
with regards to this lien.

 Amounts paid were recorded in legal settlement and other 
expenses (see also note 3).

2) On November 2007 a former executive of the Company filed a 
financial claim against the Israeli Company in the amount of 
about USD 400,000 together with interest and currency 
adjustment. 

 In addition to the financial claim, the plaintiff appealed for 
royalties and options. 

 In July 2009 a corrected claim was filed and the plaintiff has 
raised its claim to about USD 2.5 million in addition to his claim 
for royalties and options. CGI filed a defense in October 2009 and 
in March 2010 the hearing began in the court.

 The final verdict will be given after the completion of the process 
of providing summaries. 

 The Company’s management, based on the advice of its legal 
counsel, believes that no provision needs to be recorded in the 
financial statements for this lawsuit.

 In addition, there are several claims against the Company in 
insignificant amounts.

3) Provision for repayments

 Net patient service revenue is reported at estimated net 
realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors, and others 
for services rendered and include estimated revenue adjust-
ments due to audits, reviews, and investigations performed by 
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2) During 2009 the Company granted 30,000 warrants to service 
providers to purchase in total 30,000 shares of the Company of 
CHF 2.00 par value, at an exercise price of USD 7.27 per share. 

 The fair value of warrants granted during 2009 was USD 83 
thousand. 

 The Company used a lattice model that incorporated a Monte 
Carlo Simulation method as the fair value option pricing model 
for the market condition of warrants granted, which was 
estimated by management with the assistance of an indepen-
dent third-party appraiser. The following assumptions under this 
method were used for the warrants granted: average risk free 
interest rate of 2.95 % (in dollar terms), expected volatility of 
77 %, dividend yield of 0 %, and derived expected life of 10 years.

 The weighted average fair value of warrants granted during 
2009, estimated by using the Monte Carlo Simulation Method 
was USD 2.758 per warrant.

3) Total compensation charged in respect of the warrants during 
2011, 2010 and 2009 amounted to USD 5 thousand, USD 54 
thousand and USD 271 thousand, respectively, and was recorded 
as advisory expenses in general and administrative expenses. 
The fair value of each warrant granted is estimated on the date 
of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the 
Monte Carlo Simulation method. 

 As of December 31, 2011, the future (non- recorded) compensa-
tion cost related to these warrants was USD 48 thousand. The 
cost is generally expected to be recognized over a period of three 
years.

 The total cash received from service providers as a result of 
service provider stock option exercises for the years ended 
December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 was USD 0 thousand, USD 0 
thousand and USD 388 thousand, respectively.

a) Through the exercise of option and conversion rights that are 
granted in relation to bond issues and similar obligations of the 
Company or its subsidiaries.

b) Through the exercise of option rights that are granted to the 
shareholders of the Company.

b. Treasury shares

The board of directors resolved that the Company will purchase its 
own shares up to 10 % of its share capital. 

The treasury shares are exempt from voting.

A reconciliation of opening and closing balances of the number of 
treasury shares (in thousands) is presented below:

Year ended December 31, 2011 2010 2009

Balance outstanding at beginning  
of year  441 184 20 
Purchase of treasury shares 318 277 490
Sales of treasury shares (250) (20) (326)
Balance outstanding at end of year 509 441 184

c. Warrants:

1) During 2011 the Company granted 15,000 warrants to service 
provider to purchase in total 15,000 shares of the Company of 
CHF 1.30 par value, at an exercise price of CHF 2.92 (USD 3.172) 
per share.

 
 The fair value of warrants granted was estimated on the date of 

grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The 
following assumptions under this method were used for the 
warrants granted: average risk free interest rate of 0.96 % (in 
dollar terms), expected volatility of 59 %, dividend yield of 0 %, 
and derived expected life of 10 years.

 The fair value of warrants granted during 2011 was USD 32 
thousand. 

 2011 2010 2009
  Weighted  Weighted  Weighted 
 Number of average Number of average Number of average 
 warrants exercise price warrants exercise price warrants exercise price 
  USD  USD  USD

Outstanding at beginning of year 22,500 3.73 22,500 3.73 65,157 3.90
Changes during the year:

Granted 15,000 3.17 –  30,000 7.27
Forfeited –  –  – 
Exercised (*) –  –  (72,657) 5.35
Outstanding at end of year 37,500 3.51 22,500 3.73 22,500 3.73
Exercisable at end of year 22,500 3.73 22,500 3.73 17,123 3.62

(*)   The total intrinsic value of options exercised during the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, was $ 0 thousand, $0 thousand and $1,006 
thousand, respectively. 
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d. Stock option plans:

1) In February 2002, the Board of Directors of the Company 
adopted a new share option plan, which is substantially 
governed by terms and conditions similar to those that 
governed the previous plans.

 According to the Company’s shareholders resolutions, under the 
current capital structure of the Company and according to this 
new share option plan or further share option sub-plans to be 
adopted by the Company in the future, the Company may grant 
up to 19,055 new options to employees, directors, officers, 
consultants and members of the Advisory Board of the Company 
and/or its subsidiaries’ directors, executives or employees with 
exercise prices to be determined by the Board of Directors at the 
time of grant. The options are exercisable in exchange for 
19,055 shares of the Company.

2) The options mentioned above are not marketable and usually 
vest as follows: 25 % – within one year from date of grant and 
the rest in 12 equal quarterly installments. 

 Options not exercised within 10 years from the date of grant will 
expire. The rights of the shares obtained upon exercise of the 
options will be identical to those of the other shares of the 
Company. The Board of Directors has authority to approve 
deviations from the terms of the plan.

3) The options granted to the Israeli employees under the 
aforementioned plans are subject to the terms stipulated by 
Section 102 of the Israeli Income Tax Ordinance. 

 With regard to options granted up to December 31, 2002, the 
Company is allowed to claim as an expense for tax purposes the 
amount credited to the employees as a benefit upon sale of the 
shares allotted, upon the exercise of the option. 

 As from January 1, 2003, in accordance with the Capital Gain 
route chosen by the Company and pursuant to the terms thereof, 
the Company is not allowed to claim, as an expense for tax 
purposes, the amounts credited to employees as a benefit, 
including amounts recorded as salary benefits in the Company’s 
accounts.

4) Vesting period 

 During 2008 the Company granted 165,000 options. Upon a 
change in control, the options that have not vested, with the 
exception of 20,000 options, shall immediately vest and become 
exercisable. As of December 31, 2011 this applied to 4,375 options.

5) In October 2009 the Company offered 200,000 options to one of 
its senior management to purchase in total 200,000 shares of 
the Company of CHF 2.00 par value. As of the date of the 2009 
financial statements, March 29, 2010, such options were not 
granted, therefore no amounts related to this transaction were 
recorded in 2009. The option grant was approved in May 2010.

 62,500 options became exercisable in 2010, and all other 
options terminated.

6) During 2011 the Company granted 130,000 options to 
employees to purchase in total 130,000 shares of the Company 
of CHF1.3 par value, at an exercise price of CHF 7.65 (USD 8.67) 
and CHF 9.71 (USD 10.35). The fair value of options granted was 
estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model .The option vest and expire as described in note 
11d (2). 

7) The fair value of options granted during the years ended 
December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 were USD 537 thousand, 
USD 2,578 thousand and USD 121 thousand, respectively. The 
fair value of each option granted is estimated on the date of 
grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, with the 
following weighted average assumptions:
 2011 2010 2009

Dividend yield 0 % 0 % 0 %
Expected volatility 59.76 % 61 % 60 %
Risk-free interest rate 1.98 % 2.2 %-2.48 % 1.65 %-1.81 %
Expected life – in years 4 4 4

 The expected volatility is based on the historical volatility of the 
common stock. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. 
Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant for periods 
corresponding with the expected life of the option. The Compa-
ny’s management uses the contractual term or its expectations, 
based on historical incidence of option exercises, as applicable, of 
each option as its expected life. The pre-vesting forfeiture rate of 
0 % is estimated based on pre-vesting forfeiture experience.

 The total unrecognized compensation cost of employee stock 
options at December 31, 2011 is USD 128 thousand. The cost is 
generally expected to be recognized over a period of four years.

 The total cash received from employees as a result of employee 
stock option exercises for the years ended December 31, 2011, 
2010 and 2009 was USD 66 thousand, USD 405 thousand and 
USD 496 thousand, respectively.
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Note 10
Taxes on Income

a. The Company

General Corporate Tax System

In Switzerland, resident companies are subject to federal, cantonal 
and communal corporate income tax on their worldwide income 
(with the exception of income from a business, permanent 
establishment or immovable property located abroad). Certain 
types of companies, including holding companies, receive special 
tax treatments for cantonal and communal tax purposes.

For federal tax purposes, corporate income tax is levied at a 
statutory flat rate of 8.5 % (effective rate of 7.15 % due to the 
deductibility of the federal, cantonal and communal tax due). The 
ordinary cantonal and communal corporate taxation is proportional 
with a statutory tax rate of 10.40 % (effective rate of 8.75 % for the 
cantonal and communal income tax; including the federal income 
tax: 15.90 %).

Further to the corporate income taxes set out above, the canton 
levies a net worth tax based on the equity (defined as paid-in 
capital plus open reserves plus other reserves that have been taxed 
as profits plus loan capital, that economically has the character of 
equity capital under the thin capitalization rules) at the rate of 
0.21 % for ordinary taxed companies (2011). There is no net worth 
tax for federal tax purposes. 

For Swiss federal (and cantonal/communal) corporate income tax 
purposes, there is a system whereby a company receiving dividends 
or capital gains derived from qualifying holdings may claim a tax 
relief (participation relief). This tax relief comes in the form of a 
reduction of corporate income taxes. It is computed based on the 

8) A summary of the activity of the option plans is presented 
below:

9) The following table summarizes information about options 
outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2011:

  Options outstanding  Options exercisable
   Weighted average 
  Number remaining Number 
 Exercise price of options contractual life of options 
 USD   Years 

 3.05-4.6 192,512 3.06 192,512
 4.63-7.59 141,335 5.90 136,960
 12.83-19.73 55,000 6.51 21,250
  388,847  350,722

e. Dividends

1) According to Swiss law, retained earnings, as disclosed in the 
statutory financial statements of the Company, may be 
distributed to the shareholders as dividends, except for five 
percent of the net profit per year which must be allocated to the 
Company’s general reserves until such reserves reach twenty 
percent of the paid in share capital. The general reserves can be 
freely used to the extent that it exceeds half of the share capital.

2) As of December 31, 2011, the Israeli Company’s accumulated 
deficit includes accumulated earnings from its approved 
enterprises in the amount of USD 15,700 thousand distribution 
of which as a cash dividend, would entail payment of tax in 
Israel at the rate of up to 25 % (see note 10b).

 The Company intends to permanently reinvest the amounts of 
such retained earnings, and it does not intend to cause 
distribution of such income as cash dividends.

 2011 2010 2009
  Weighted  Weighted  Weighted 
  average  average  average 
 Number exercise price Number exercise price Number exercise price

Options outstanding at beginning of year 519,714 USD 8.88 478,749 USD 5.18 629,799 USD 4.68
Options granted during the year – at market price 130,000 USD 9.96 275,000 USD 19.33 20,000 USD 12.83
Options exercised during the year (*) (20,000) USD 3.30 (82,157) USD 4.99 (140,795) USD 3.67
Options forfeited during the year (240,867) USD 15.15 (151,878) USD 20.18 (30,255) USD 6.91
Options outstanding at end of year 388,847 USD 5.65 519,714 USD 8.88 478,749 USD 5.18
Options exercisable at end of year 350,722 USD 5.32 394,090 USD 7.31 363,037 USD 4.62
Weighted average fair value of options   
granted during the year   USD 8.39  USD 9.37  USD 6.05
Options available for future grant -  19,055  4,677 

(*)   The total intrinsic value of options exercised during the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, was USD 19 thousand, USD 742 thousand and USD 1,795 
thousand, respectively.
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b. Subsidiaries: 

1) CG Israel

a) Tax rates

 The income of CG Israel (other than income from “Approved 
Enterprises”, see b below) is taxed in Israel at the regular rate. 
Under the provisions of the Law for Amendment of the 
Income Tax Ordinance (2005), the corporate tax rate is to be 
gradually reduced as from August 2005. As a result of the 
aforementioned amendment, the corporate tax rate for 2009 
and thereafter is as follows: 2009 – 26 % and for 2010 and 
thereafter – 25 %.

 Capital gain for assets purchased since January 1, 2003 are 
subject to real capital gain tax at 25 % and exempted from 
inflationary capital gains tax.

 On July 14, 2009 the Economic Rationalization Law (Legisla-
tion Amendments for the Implementation of the Economic 
Plan for the years 2009 and 2010), 2009 (hereafter – “Amend-
ment 2009”), was passed in the Knesset; this law determined, 
inter alia a further gradual reduction of the corporate tax 
rate as from 2011, as follows: 2011 – 24 %, 2012 – 23 %, 2013 
– 22 %, 2014 – 21 %, 2015 – 20 %, 2016 and thereafter – 18 %.

 On December 6, 2011, the “Tax Burden Distribution Law” 
Legislation Amendments (2011) was published in the official 
gazette. Under this law, the previously approved gradual 
decreases in corporate tax rates were discontinued. 
Corporate tax rate will increase to 25 % as from 2012.

b) Tax benefits under the Law for the Encouragement of Capital 
Investments, 1959

 CG Israel is entitled to various tax benefits under the law for 
the Encouragement of Capital Investments, 1959 (hereafter 
– the law):

1. Reduced tax rates

 Tax exemption on income from approved/ beneficiary 
enterprises in respect of which the Israeli Company has 
elected the “alternative benefits” as stipulated in the law. 
The length of the exemption period of most of the 
enterprises commencing in the first year in which the 
Israeli Company earns taxable income from the ap-
proved/ beneficiary enterprise is two years, after which 
the income from these enterprises is taxable at the rate 
of 25 % for eight years.

 

 ratio that the net qualifying dividend income or capital gains bears 
to the total net profits of the recipient company. To qualify for relief 
on dividend income a Swiss company must own at least 10 % of the 
registered capital of another company, or a participation in value 
which exceeds CHF 1 million. To qualify for relief on capital gains, a 
Swiss company must make a profit on the sale of a participation 
which represents at least 10 % of the share capital of another 
company which is held for at least one year and which does not 
result in an unjustified tax saving by a group. Consequently, a pure 
holding company is next to totally exempt from Swiss federal (and 
cantonal/communal) taxes on income entirely generated by 
qualifying dividend income. In addition, the exemption described 
above does not apply to interest on loans to affiliates or other types 
of income.

The Company in particular

The Company qualifies for the Swiss holding privilege and is 
therefore completely exempt from cantonal and communal income 
tax. At the federal level, the Company is subject to corporate income 
tax which is levied at a statutory flat rate of 8.5 % (effective rate of 
7.83 % if the deductibility of the federal tax due is taken into 
consideration).

Holding company status is granted subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The main purpose of the holding company (as per the bylaws) 
must be the management of financial investments in other 
companies;

2) At least two third of its assets (or income) must be derived from 
other participations;

3) A holding company may not be engaged in commercial activity 
in Switzerland.

As a holding company the Company is exempt from cantonal and 
communal corporate income tax. There is a complete exemption on 
income from dividends, interest, royalties, capital gains etc. This 
general rule has a few exceptions, any income or capital gains 
generated from real estate is subject to ordinary taxation; income 
for which treaty relief is obtained must be subject to ordinary 
taxation if required by the relevant tax treaty.

Holding companies are also subject to net worth tax at reduced 
rates of 0.0052 % for cantonal and communal tax purposes. As 
mentioned above, there is no net worth tax at the federal level.
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located in national development zone A and two new tax 
benefits tracks (preferred enterprise and a special 
preferred enterprise), which provide for application of a 
unified tax rate to all preferred income of the company, as 
defined in the law.

 The tax rates at Company level, under the law:

Years Development Zone A Other Areas in Israel

“Preferred Enterprise”  
2011–2012 10 %  15 %
2013–2014 7 %  12.5 %
2015 and thereafter 6 %  12 %
“Special Preferred Enterprise” 
commencing 2011 5 %  8 %

 The benefits granted to the Preferred Enterprises will be 
unlimited in time, unlike the benefits granted to special 
Preferred Enterprises, which will be limited for a period of 
10 years. The benefits shall be granted to companies that 
will qualify under criteria set in the law; for the most part, 
those criteria are similar to the criteria that were set in 
the law prior to its amendment. 

 Under the transitional provisions of the law, a company 
will be allowed to continue and enjoy the tax benefits 
available under the law prior to its amendment until the 
end of the period of benefits, as defined in the law. The 
Company will be allowed to set the “year of election” no 
later than tax year 2012, provided that the minimum 
qualifying investment was made not later than by the 
end of 2012. In each year during the period of benefits, 
the Company will be able to opt for application of the 
amendment, thereby making available to itself the tax 
rates as above. Company’s opting for application of the 
amendment is irrecoverable.

 The above amendment did not have any effect on CG 
Israel’s tax results.

2) US Subsidiaries

 Income derived from operations of the US subsidiaries is taxed 
at regular federal (34 %) and state tax (combined rate of 4.5 %) 
rates. On October 26, 2006 LifeWatch Corp. was formed by the 
contribution of the two operating companies, LifeWatch Services 
and LifeWatch Technologies. Under IRC section 1502, LifeWatch 
Services was deemed the acquiring company and as such the 
LifeWatch Technologies results from October 27, 2006 forward 
will be included in the LifeWatch Corp’s consolidated tax return. 
LifeStar results from its inception date forward will be included 
in the LifeWatch Corp. consolidated tax return. LifeWatch 

 The period of benefits in respect of one approved 
enterprise of the Israeli Company, which commenced in 
2000, expired in 2009, while the period of benefits in 
respect of an other approved enterprise of the Israeli 
Company has not yet commenced (it is restricted to the 
year 2012). 

 The period of benefits in respect of the beneficiary 
enterprise of the Israeli Company that has not yet 
commenced will expire in 2019.

 In the event of a distribution of cash dividends out of 
income which was tax exempt as above, the Israeli 
Company would have to pay up to 25 % tax in respect of 
the amount distributed, as stated above.

2. Accelerated depreciation

 The Israeli Company is entitled to claim accelerated 
depreciation for five tax years commencing in the first 
year of operation of each asset, in respect of buildings, 
machinery and equipment used by the approved 
enterprise.

3. Conditions for entitlement to the benefits

 The entitlement to the above benefits is conditional upon 
fulfilling the conditions stipulated by the law, regulations 
published hereunder and the instruments of approval for 
the specific investments in approved enterprise by the 
Israeli Company. In the event of failure to comply with 
these conditions, the benefits may be cancelled and the 
Israeli Company may be required to refund the amount of 
the benefits, in whole or in part, with the addition of 
linkage difference to the Israeli consumer price index (the 
“Israeli CPI”) and interest. 

4. Amendment of the Law for the Encouragement of Capital 
Investments, 1959

 The Law for Encouragement of Capital Investments, 1959 
(hereafter – the law) was amended as part of the 
Economic Policy Law for the years 2011–2012, which was 
passed in the Israeli Parliament on December 27, 2010 
(hereafter – the amendment). The Amendment was 
signed at the beginning of January 2011 by the officials 
authorized by the State of Israel to approve it, and 
became effective as of January 1, 2011. 

 The amendment sets alternative benefit tracks to the 
ones currently in place under the provisions of the Law, as 
follows: investment grants track designed for enterprises 
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d. Deferred income taxes

Composition of deferred taxes is as follows:
   December 31
USD in thousands 2011 2010

Computed in respect of the following:  
Accrued related party interest 1,286 3,530
Carry-forward tax losses  46,314 34,349
Reserve for accounts receivable (included  
provision for repayment and settlement) 9,944 5,361
Unrealized gain 9,544 13,375
Property and equipment (11,638) (15,951)
Research and Development Expenses 1,365 1,155
Intangible assets (971) (159)
Other 1,099 1,369

   56,943 43,029
Less – valuation allowance (42,595) (25,909)
   14,348 17,120
 
Deferred taxes are included in the balance sheet as follows:
 Current assets 7,938 5,997
 Non-current assets 6,410 11,123

e. Income (Loss) before taxes is composed as follows

USD in thousands 2011 2010 2009

The Domestic (4,752) (4,555) (3,491)
The Foreign (23,368) (1,072) 28,945
 (28,120) (5,627) 25,454

f. Tax benefit (expense) included in the income statements

1) As follows:

USD in thousands  2011 2010 2009

Current: 
The Domestic  (3) (6) (2)
The Foreign:   

The U.S. subsidiaries 452 (280) (1,155)
The Israeli Company (1,522) (2) (122)
Other subsidiaries (5) - (2)

 (1,078) (288) (1,281)
Deferred taxes:   

The U.S. subsidiaries (2,772) 6,748 5,041
 (3,850) 6,460 3,760

Healthy Connect LLC results are included as part of LifeWatch 
Services and included in LifeWatch Corp. consolidated tax return.

3) LifeWatch Europe AG

 LifeWatch Europe AG is subject to ordinary taxation, as described 
in note 10a above.

4) Other Subsidiaries

 The other subsidiaries are taxed under the laws and applicable 
tax rates of their countries of residence.

c. Carryforward tax losses

The Company has carryforward tax losses as of December 31, 2011 
and 2010 in the amounts of approximately USD 45 million and 
USD 32 million, respectively. 

Tax losses may be carried forward for a maximum of 7 financial 
years. These carryforward losses expire between 2012 and 2018. As 
of December 31, 2011 the Company estimates that it will not utilize 
the deferred taxes related to these carryforward tax losses and thus 
has full valuation allowance thereon. As of December 31, 2010 there 
was a full valuation allowance.

Carryforward tax losses at the US subsidiaries, as of December 31, 
2011 and 2010 in the amounts of approximately USD 60 and 
USD 62 million, respectively, may be used to offset future taxable 
income. These carryforward losses expire between 2020 and 2030. 
As of December 31, 2011 the US subsidiary has recorded a valuation 
allowance in the amount of approximately USD 8.3 million in 
respect with carryforward tax losses. As of December 31, 2010 there 
was no valuation allowance.

The Israeli Company has carryforward tax losses as of December 31, 
2011 and 2010 in the amount of approximately USD 79 million and 
USD 49 million, respectively that may be used to offset future 
taxable income. These carryforward tax losses can be utilized 
indefinitely. As of December 31, 2011 the Israeli Company estimates 
that it will not utilize the deferred taxes related to these carryfor-
ward tax losses and thus has full valuation allowance thereon. As of 
December 31, 2010 there was a full valuation allowance.

In addition the Israeli Company has carryforward capital tax losses 
as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 in amount of approximately 
USD 4 million. 
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  Year ended December 31
USD in thousands 2011 2010 2009

Balance at beginning of year 500 500 100
Decrease in unrecognized tax benefits  
as a result ofclosed tax positions  
during the year (485) - -
Increases in unrecognized tax benefits  
as a result of tax positions taken  
during the year - - 400
Balance at end of year 15 500 500

Note 11
Supplementary Financial Statement Information

a. Accounts receivable

1) Trade, classified by geographical markets, is as follows:

 December 31
USD in thousands  2011 2010

United States and Canada  8,209 11,184
Europe  - 22
Asia  535 452
Other  - 1
  8,744 11,659
The above trade receivables are net of  
provision for doubtful accounts of  6,367 6,627

 Doubtful account expenses in the amount of USD 4,219 
thousand, USD 2,633 thousand and USD 4,185 thousand in 
2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively, are included among general 
and administrative expenses.

2) Other
 December 31
USD in thousands  2011 2010

Government institutions  399 117
Prepaid expenses  924 1,308
Sundry  89 174
  1,412 1,599

b. Inventories

 December 31
USD in thousands  2011 2010

Raw materials  1,434 961
Finished products and products in process   601 555
  2,035 1,516
The above inventory balances are net of  
allowance for slow moving inventories of  5,387 6,080

2) A reconciliation of the theoretical tax expense, assuming all 
income is taxed at the regular rates applicable to income of the 
top holding company in Switzerland (see a. above) and the 
actual tax expense is as follows:

USD in thousands 2011 2010 2009

Income (loss) before taxes  
on income (28,120) (5,627) 25,454
Theoretical tax benefit (expense)  
at 7.83 % in 2011, 2010 and 2009  2,202 441 (1,993)
Decrease (increase) in tax arising  
from different tax rates applicable  
to non-Swiss subsidiaries 7,922 1,626 6,292
Increase in taxes resulting from  
permanent differences (871) (486) (1,120)
Release of uncertain tax position 485 - -
Withholding Tax (1,527) - -
Changes in valuation allowance (16,686) (345) 11,971
Unrealized gain 4,785 5,181 (11,145)
Prior years adjustments - - 150
Other – net (160) 43 (395)
Tax benefit (expense)  
for the reported years (3,850) 6,460 3,760
Effective tax rate 14 % (115 %) (15 %) 

g. Tax assessments

1) The Company received final tax assessments up to and including 
financial year 2009.

2) CG Israel is under IRS examination for the tax years 2006 
through 2009. As of December 31, 2011 the Company’s 
management can’t evaluate the impact of this examination. 

 Tax returns filed by the Israeli Company through the year ended 
December 31, 2005 are considered to be final.

3) US subsidiaries received final tax assessments up to and 
including financial year 2009.

4) Other subsidiaries have not yet received a tax assessment since 
their incorporation. 

h. Uncertain Tax Positions (UTP):

Following is a roll-forward of the total amounts of the Company’s 
unrecognized tax benefits at the beginning and the end of the years 
ending on December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 (not including 
interest or penalties):
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(a) The above bonds mature as follows (USD in thousands):
 2011
USD in thousands Held to maturity Available for sale

2012  43  -
2017  52 -
 95 -

(b) Collateralized Debt Obligation (“CDO”) – investment in CDO 
comprises of investment in interest bearing preferred stock 
and a zero coupon US treasury bond which mature in 
February 2017. 

 As of December 31, 2011 the fair value of CDO investment 
was USD 52 thousand.

d. Accounts payable and accruals – other

   December 31
USD in thousands 2011 2010

Payroll and related expenses 1,695 3,128
Accrued vacation and recreation pay 1,580 1,448
Accrued expenses  3,244 3,757
Sales and other tax payable 791 3,216
Income tax payable 239 416
Deferred revenues 1,855 1,948
Provision for repayment (note 8b) 1,328 3,780
Sundry 452 517
   11,184 18,210

e. Financial income (expenses), net:

Financial expenses, net are comprised of the following:

 Years ended December 31,
USD in thousands  2011 2010 2009

Interest expenses (184) (506) (941)
Interest income 189 183 101
Foreign exchange differences (464) (219) (40)
Other 550 (259) (268)
 91 (801) (1,148)

Note 12
Fair Value Measurement

 
Financial assets carried at fair value as of December 31, 2011 are classified 
in the table below under the category of Level 1, described in note 2s:
   Level 1

Cash and cash equivalents:   
Money market    9,104
Cash deposits and other   4,736

   13,840

Inventory write-off expenses in the amount of USD 242 thousand, 
USD 1,900 thousand and USD 150 thousand in 2011, 2010 and 
2009, respectively, are included among cost of sales of systems.

c. Marketable securities

1) Investments in Corporate marketable securities are composed as 
follows:

USD in thousands
Amortized 

cost
Aggregate  

fair value 

Gains  
in other  

comprehen-
sive income

Losses  
in other  

comprehen-
sive income

December 31, 2011: 
Marketable bonds –  
held to maturity 43 43 - -
Collateralized Debt 
Obligation –  
held to maturity 52 52 - -

95 95 - -
December 31, 2010: 
Marketable bonds –  
held to maturity 1,092 1,114 - -
Marketable bonds –  
available for sale 3,154 3,198 66 (4)
Collateralized Debt 
Obligation –  
held to maturity 52 52 - -

4,298 4,364 66 (4)

2) During 2011, the Company sold USD 4,333 thousand of 
marketable securities. A capital gain of about USD 92 thousand 
was recorded.

3) The marketable securities are presented in the balance sheets as 
follows:

 
 December 31
USD in thousands  2011 2010

Among current assets –  
Held to maturity bonds (a)  43 43
Available for sale bonds (a)   - 471

  43 514
Non-current investments:  

Held to maturity bonds (a)   - 1,049
Available for sale bonds (a)   - 2,727
Collateralized Debt Obligation (b)  52 52

  52 3,828
  95 4,342
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meters situated at Plout St., Rehovot, Israel (the “Building”). The 
Israeli Company shall lease the Building for a term of 10 years, with 
an option to extend the lease for an additional period of 10 years. 
The construction of the Building has not been started yet and the 
Israeli Company has the right to rescind this agreement under 
certain conditions. The Israeli Company shall pay the Landlord a 
monthly rent based on a “market price” to be determined by an 
assessor appointed by the parties (the “Rent”). The Israeli Company 
shall pay the Rent in semi-annual payments, in advance, commenc-
ing on the completion of the Building and every 6 months 
thereafter. The Rent shall be escalated once every five years. In 
addition, the Company shall pay management fees to the 
management company which shall manage the Building. The Israeli 
Company shall provide the Landlord with a performance bond for a 
sum computed based upon three months Rent, for unlimited time, 
issued also by the Company as a guarantee. The Company shall have 
the right of first refusal for the duration of the agreement to 
purchase the entire Building on the same terms and conditions 
offered by a third-party.

d. As of December 31, 2011 loans and credits of USD 52 thousand 
(2010: USD 0) were granted to and still outstanding with current 
and former members of the Board of Directors, the Advisory Board 
or the Management Board.

Note 15
Segment Reporting

a. The Company operates in three reportable operating segments:

– Sales of Systems – Development, manufacture and marketing of 
trans-telephonic and wireless diagnostic equipment for the 
medical industry. 

– Services – Cardiac event monitoring, pacemaker, ambulatory 
heart monitoring device and sleep disorder services.

– Other – Company activities and expenses that are not assigned 
directly to either of the above segments.

The table below presents information about reported segments:

Note 13
Risk Assessment

Financial risk assessment and management is an integral part of 
the LifeWatch AG Company management. The Company provides 
guidance on the identification of risks and implementation of 
monitoring procedures. Such monitoring procedures contain 
regular review of accounting policy assessment including changes 
in accounting policy, significant accounting matters and items 
requiring significant management judgment and estimates. The 
implementation of accounting policies, the adherence to regula-
tions and the monitoring on a day-to-day risk basis are carried out 
by the relevant accounting and treasury functions. The Company 
has established an annual process for preparing a financial risk 
assessment in the areas of accounting complexity and the overall 
control environment.

Note 14
Related Parties

a. According to a Board of Directors’ resolution in December 2005, the 
Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company (“the Chair-
man”) had ended his employment as the Chief Executive Officer of 
the Israeli Company and became the Chairman of the Board of 
Directors of the Israeli Company. The Chairman received his 
severance payment as required by Israeli law in the amount of 
USD 200 thousand and an additional amount of USD 51 thousand 
in January 2006, as consideration for unused vacation days. 

 According to the Board of Directors’ resolution from 2010, the 
Chairman is entitled among other benefits, to a monthly payment 
in the amount of approximately USD 60 thousand. 

b. As of December 31, 2011, the number of outstanding options 
granted to the Chairman of the Board amount to 78,328 options, 
out of which, 53,328 options were granted in 2006 and the 
remaining 25,000 options granted in 2008. The exercise prices of 
the options are USD 4.09 and USD 7.39 per share, respectively. The 
2006 grant vests and expires as described in note 9d(2) and the 
2008 grant vests over 3 years – 1/3 at the end of each year. As for 
the acceleration of the vesting period of all unvested options 
granted to the Chairman, see note 9d(4).

c. On March 27, 2006 the Israeli Company signed a lease agreement 
with Ad Marom Assets and Initiation Ltd. (Ad Marom Assets and 
Initiation Ltd., is a private Israeli company, in which 50 % is held by 
the following: the Chairman of the Company and his family 
members and by the Vice Chairman of the Company (the “Land-
lord”)). According to the terms of the agreement, the Landlord 
intends to construct a building comprising of about 6,000 square 
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b. The table below shows revenues and long-lived assets classified 
 by geographical location of the customers: 

USD in thousands Revenues Long-lived assets

Year ended December 31, 2011:  
 United States and Canada 81,432 8,161
 Europe 244 134
 Asia 566 9
 Other 2 517
   82,244 8,821
Year ended December 31, 2010:  
 United States and Canada 85,895 11,415
 Europe 329 33
 Asia 852 18
 Other 9 658
   87,085 12,124
Year ended December 31, 2009:  
 United States and Canada 120,737 14,033
 Europe 612 -
 Asia 1,345 28
 Other 353 672
   123,047 14,733

c.  The table below shows revenues of customers comprising more 
than 10 % of revenue: 

 Year ended December 31
USD in thousands 2011 2010 2009

Revenue    
Company A (services segment) 36 % 26 % 24 %

   

 

  Sales of   Reconciling Consolidated 
USD in thousands  Systems Services Other items total

For the year 2011 Revenues from external customers 917 81,327 - - 82,244
 Inter segments revenues 993 - - (993) -
  1,910 81,327 - (993) 82,244
 Operating income (loss)  (31,588) (12,527) (4,027) 19,918 (28,224)
 Depreciation and amortization 265 24,758 - (19,715) 5,308
 Goodwill  - 14,976 - - 14,976
 Capital investments 107 3,341 - (272) 3,176
 Total assets 130,745 111,104 1,432 (178,252) 65,029

For the year 2010 Revenues from external customers 2,013 85,072 - - 87,085
 Inter segments revenues 1,158 - - (1,158) -
  3,171 85,072 - (1,158) 87,085
 Operating income (loss) (8,900) (11,783) (4,648) 20,479 (4,852)
 Depreciation and amortization 481 25,387 - (20,624) 5,244
 Goodwill - 14,976 - - 14,976
 Capital investments 248 2,752 - (255) 2,745
 Total assets 158,702 145,805 4,161 (211,015) 97,653

For the year 2009 Revenues from external customers 6,677 116,370 - - 123,047
 Inter segments revenues 68,354 - - (68,354) -
  75,031 116,370 - (68,354) 123,047
 Operating income (loss)  63,210 9,055 (4,390) (41,296) 26,579
 Depreciation and amortization 442 30,960 - (25,070) 6,332
 Goodwill - 14,976 - - 14,976
 Capital investments 270 74,972 - (66,361) 8,881
 Total assets 160,557 147,018 4,751 (210,043) 102,283
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Note 16
Company Structure

The Company structure as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, comprises 
of subsidiaries and associated companies as follows:
     Percentage held at 
  Purpose of Authorized  Issued  December 31
 Place of incorporation Company capital capital 2011 2010

Card Guard Scientific Rehovot, Israel Research and development, NIS 2,000,000  NIS 1,073,494  100 100
Survival Ltd.  manufacturing and trading 
LifeWatch Europe AG  Neuhausen am Rheinfall,  Sales & Marketing CHF 100,000  CHF 100,000  100 100
 Switzerland Europe 
Card Guard South  Sao Paolo, Brazil Sales & Marketing BRL 558,218  BRL 558,218  100 100
America Ltda.  South America
Card Guard Europe BV  CM Haarlem, Netherlands Holding company EUR 90,756  EUR 19,513  100 100
LifeWatch Services 1)  State of Delaware, USA Monitoring Services USD 7,000  USD 681  100 100
Life Star Inc. State of Delaware, USA Monitoring Services USD 10  USD 1  100 100
LifeWatch Corp. State of Delaware, USA Holding Company USD 200,000 USD 90,000 100 100
LifeWatch International BV CM Haarlem, Netherlands Holding company EUR 100,000  EUR 20,000  100 100
Card Guard Japan Ltd.  Tokyo, Japan Sales & Marketing JPY 40,000,000  JPY 40,000,000  80 80
LifeWatch UK Ltd. London, United Kingdom Monitoring Services GBP 1,500,000  GBP 384,001  91.5 91.5
LifeWatch Healthy Connect LLC State of Delaware, USA Sales & Marketing USD 100,000 - 50 50
LifeWatch MK Ltd Skopje, Macedonia Software design and - - 100 100
  Quality assurance
1) Merger of LifeWatch Services and LifeWatch Technologies (see note 1).
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Report of the statutory auditor
to the general meeting of  
LifeWatch AG
Neuhausen am Rheinfall

Report of the statutory auditor on the consolidated financial statements

As statutory auditor, we have audited the consolidated financial statements of 
LifeWatch AG, which comprise the balance sheet, income statement, cash flow 
statement, statement of changes in share-holders’ equity and notes (pages 42 to 68) 
for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Board of Directors’ Responsibility
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP) and the requirements of Swiss 
law. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining an internal 
control system relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. The Board of Directors is further responsible for selecting and applying 
appro-priate accounting policies and making accounting estimates that are 
reasonable in the circumstances. 

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements 
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Swiss law, Swiss 
Auditing Standards and auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance whether the consolidated financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts 
and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Ltd 
Birchstrasse 160
Postfach
CH-8050 Zürich
Switzerland
Phone +41 58 792 44 00
Fax +41 58 792 44 10
www.pwc.ch
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misstatement of the consolidated financial state-ments, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers the internal control 
system relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control system. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reason-ableness of 
accounting estimates made, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2011 present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, the results of 
operations and the cash flows in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP) and comply with Swiss law. 

Report on other legal requirements

We confirm that we meet the legal requirements on licensing according to the 
Auditor Oversight Act (AOA) and independence (article 728 CO) and that there are no 
circumstances incompatible with our independence.

In accordance with article 728a paragraph 1 item 3 CO and Swiss Auditing Standard 
890, we confirm that an internal control system exists which has been designed for 
the preparation of consolidated financial statements according to the instructions of 
the Board of Directors.

We recommend that the consolidated financial statements submitted to you be 
approved.

PricewaterhouseCoopers AG

Dr. Michael Abresch Carrie Reister
Audit expert 
Auditor in charge

Zurich, April 4, 2012
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in CHF Note 2011 2010

Assets

Investments 1  75,093,115  87,497,614 
Treasury stock 4  2,221,096  3,524,248 

Non-current assets  77,314,211  91,021,862 

Cash  419,582  3,064,027 
Accrued income and other current assets  60,997  32,782 
Current assets  480,579  3,096,809 

Total assets  77,794,790  94,118,671 

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Share Capital 2/3  17,059,442  26,205,296 
Legal reserves 5  17,776,180  19,657,555 
General reserve  13,054,989  13,031,386 
– Thereof reserve from capital contribution (gross) 565,556,535 
– Thereof loss carry forwards set off   –552,501,546   
Reserve for treasury stock 4  4,721,191  6,626,169 
– Thereof reserve from capital contribution 1,896,246 
– Thereof other reserve for treasury shares  2,824,945   

Unappropriated earnings 6  15,868,813  32,772,679 
Stockholders’ equity  50,704,435  78,635,530 

Long term loan from subsidiaries  23,601,224  11,414,113 
Non-current liabilities  23,601,224  11,414,113 

Accounts payable  79,481  222,795 
Payables to subsidiaries  635,511  734,930 
Accruals and other liabilities  2,768,860  3,092,768 
Tax provision  5,279  18,535 
Current liabilities  3,489,131  4,069,028 

Total liabilities  27,090,355  15,483,141 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  77,794,790  94,118,671 

Statutory Balance Sheet as of December 31 

LifeWatch AGLifeWatch AG
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in CHF 2011 2010

Income

Financial income  229,400  1,703,649 
Profit from trading in own shares  –  61,132 
Changes to value of treasury stock  30,797  – 
Total income  260,197  1,764,781 

Expenses

Financial expenses  (1,375,257)  (1,201,773) 
Personnel expenses  (1,160,900)  (1,908,212) 
Administrative expenses  (1,822,077)  (2,184,177) 
Loss from trading in own shares  (2,303,915)  – 
Changes to value of treasury stock  –  (2,180,345) 
Changes to value of investments  (12,404,498)  – 
Taxation expense  (2,394)  (6,780) 
Total expenses  (19,069,041)  (7,481,287) 

Net Loss  (18,808,844)  (5,716,506) 

Statutory Income Statement 2011 and Previous Year

LifeWatch AGLifeWatch AG
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Note 1 
Investments

Investments held directly by LifeWatch AG are 
  2011 2010

Card Guard Scientific Survival Ltd., Israel
 Percentage of capital held:  100 % 100 %
 Capital in local currency: NIS  1,073,493.90 1,073,493.90
  Purpose: Research and development, manufacturing and trading  

of medical technology

LifeWatch Europe AG, Switzerland
 Percentage of capital held:  100 % 100 %
 Capital in local currency: CHF  100,000.00 100,000.00
 Purpose: Sales & Marketing Europe

LifeWatch Macedonia 
 Percentage of capital held:  100 % 100 %
 Capital in local currency: EUR 5,000.00 5,000.00 
 Purpose: Development of Software
 
All investments are tested for impairment annually. For the purpose of 
preparing annual financial statements such impairment test is based on 
a comprehensive valuation analysis prepared by a third party valuation 
expert using the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method for LifeWatch’s 
principle business. In 2011, an impairment charge of CHF 12,404,498 
was recorded. In 2010, no impairment existed. The following currency 
rates were applied: December 31, 2011 USD/CHF 0.9351; December 31, 
2010 USD/CHF 0.9321.

Note 2 
Share Capital

This consists of 13,122,648 (2010: 13,102,648) registered shares of 
CHF 1.30 (2010: CHF 2.00) each and amounts to CHF 17,059,442.40 
(2010: CHF 26,205,296).

During fiscal year 2011 the share capital was increased by an amount 
of CHF 26,000 (2010: CHF 164,314) through the issuance of 20,000 
(2010: 82,157) registered shares of a par value of CHF 1.30 (2010: 
CHF 2.00) each. The increase resulted from the exercise of options 
under the terms of conditional capital (Note 3).

During fiscal year 2011 the share capital was reduced by an amount of 
CHF 9,171,854. The par value of registered shares was reduced from 
CHF 2.00 each to CHF 1.30 each through repayment of CHF 0.70 for 
each share issued as of 11 February 2011.

Note 3 
Conditional Share Capital

The share capital of LifeWatch AG may be raised through the issue of 
no more than 393,769 (2010: 413,769) registered shares of a par value 
of CHF 1.30 (2010: CHF 2.00) each, to be fully paid in by an amount of 
no more than CHF 511,899.70 (2010: CHF 827,538) by virtue of the 
exercise of option rights granted to employees, directors, officers, 
consultants and members of the advisory board of the Company or its 
affiliates.

Additional share capital of LifeWatch AG may be raised through the 
issue of no more than 1,000,000 (2010: 1,000,000) registered shares of 
a par value of CHF 1.30 (2010: CHF 2.00) each, to be fully paid in by an 
amount of up to a maximum of CHF 1,300,000 (2010: CHF 2,000,000) 
through the exercise of option and/or conversion rights which are 
granted in relation to bond issues and similar obligations of the 
Company or its group companies, and/or through the exercise of option 
rights which are granted to the shareholders of the Company.

Note 4 
Treasury Stock

    Movement in reserve  Number 
    for treasury stock in CHF of shares

December 31, 2009 4,094,293 183,992
Purchase treasury stock  276,539
Sale treasury stock  (20,000)
Adjustment to reserve for treasury stock 2,531,876 
December 31, 2010 6,626,169 440,531
Purchase treasury stock  318,451
Sale treasury stock  (250,000)
Adjustment to reserve for treasury stock (1,904,978) 
December 31, 2011 4,721,191 508,982

As of December 31, 2011, 55,000 (2010: 147,500) of the treasury shares 
have been reserved to secure the conversion rights arising from the 
share option plan of LifeWatch AG. These registered shares are held 
with the purpose to transfer the shares to the respective option holders 
upon exercise of the respective option right in accordance with the 
existing share option plan. Acquisition and disposal of the treasury 
shares were valued at the exercise price under the option plan. At the 
balance sheet date, the reserved treasury shares are valued at the lower 
of the market price (SIX-closing price) or the exercise price under the 
option plan, the remaining treasury shares are valued at the lower of 
the market price (SIX-closing price) or the purchase price. 

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements as of December 31, 2011
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Note 5 
Legal Reserves

General reserve  CHF

December 31, 2009  12,671,201 
Additional paid-in capital resulting from the issuance  
of registered shares under the conditional capital   360,185 
December 31, 2010   13,031,386 
Additional paid-in capital resulting from the issuance  
of registered shares under the conditional capital   23,603 
December 31, 2011   13,054,989
–  thereof reserve from capital contributions (gross)  565,556,535
– thereof loss carry forwards set off (552,501,546)

Reserve for treasury stock (pursuant to Art. 659a para. 2, 
of the Swiss Code of Obligations)   CHF

December 31, 2009  4,094,293
Movement in year (detailed in note 4)  2,531,876
December 31, 2010  6,626,169
Movement in year (detailed in note 4)  (1,904,978)
December 31, 2011  4,721,191
–  thereof reserve from capital contributions  1,896,246
–  thereof other reserve for treasury shares 2,824,945

The company set off losses of CHF 552,501,546 against reserves which 
consisted of capital contributions by the shareholders. The losses set off 
against capital contributions are reported separately in the balance 
sheet. In connection with the introduction of the capital contribution 
principle the Federal Tax Administration (FTA) states the view in its 
Circular Letter Number 29 that losses that have been charged to 
Capital contribution reserves definitively reduce the Capital contribu-
tion reserves. The Board of Directors does not unconditionally share 
this opinion, why such potential capital contribution reserves are also 
documented as capital contribution reserves in the balance sheet 2011. 
However, a considerable uncertainty exists whether and in what 
amount the caption “reserve from capital contribution” reported in the 
balance sheet qualifies for the tax privileges of the capital contribution 
principle.

Note 6 
Retained Earnings / (accumulated Loss)

     CHF

December 31, 2009  41,021,061
Transfer to reserve for treasury stock  (2,531,876)
Net loss of the year  (5,716,506)
December 31, 2010  32,772,679
Transfer from reserve for treasury stock  1,904,978
Net Loss of the year  (18,808,844)
December 31, 2011  15,868,813

Note 7 
Hidden reserves
 
During 2011, hidden reserves of CHF 34,539,674 were released. 
The hidden reserves related to investments (Note 1). 

Note 8 
Significant Shareholders
 
As per December 31, 2011 the following shareholders held over 3 % 
of the voting stock: 
– Mr. Yacov Geva holds, directly and indirectly, 2,246,808 shares 

(17.12 %) (2010: 2,246,808 shares, 17.15 %)
– Mr. Urs Wettstein holds 544,400 shares (4.15 %) 

(2010: 540,855 shares, 4.13 %)
– Mr. Patrick Schildknecht, Martin Eberhard, Stephan Rietiker  

and Patrik Ringler as a group hold, directly and indirectly,  
1,445,500 shares (11.02 %)
(Patrick Schildknecht , directly and indirectly 2010: 646,400 shares, 
4.93 %)

– Pictet Funds SA holds, directly and indirectly, 563,053 shares (4.29 %) 
(2010: 563,053 shares, 4.29 %)

– Henderson Global Investors Ltd. holds, directly and indirectly <3% 
(2010: 653,165, / 4.98%).

Note 9 
Risk Assessment

The Company is fully integrated into the group-wide risk assessment 
process of the LifeWatch Group. This group risk assessment process 
also addresses the nature and scope of business activities and the 
specific risks of the Company. Please also refer to the disclosure in the 
group financial statements in Note 13. 

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements as of December 31, 2011
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Note 10 
Additional Information requested by the Swiss Code 
of Obligations on Remuneration

Annual remuneration of members of the Board of Directors, Advisory Board and Management Board – Financial year 2011 (2010)
     

Base compensation Variable compensation Other3) Total
Cash1) 

CHF
Number of 

Shares
Cash 
CHF

Share options 4)
 CHF CHF CHF

Board of Directors (BoD) 2)

Geva Yacov (Chairman & CEO) (see under Management Board)
Wettstein Urs 152,539

(106,320)
0
0

152,539
(106,320)

Volkart Gregory Henry 74,424
(74,424)

0
0

74,424
(74,424)

Stahl Jürg 53,160
(53,160)

0
0

53,160
(53,160)

Sartani Abraham Dr. 53,160
(53,160)

0
0

53,160
(53,160)

Total Board of Directors 2011 0 0 333,283 0 0 333,283
Total Board of Directors 2010 (0) (0) (287,064) 0 (0) (287,064)

Base compensation Variable compensation Other3) Total

Medical Advisory Board (AB) 5)

Reiffel James  
(18,642)  (18,642)

Kopelman Harry A.  
(37,284)  (37,284)

Wilkoff Bruce  
(11,651)  (11,651)

Prater Steve 
(14,321) (14,321)

Natale Andrea
(18,642) (18,642)

Beshai John F.
(57,604) (57,604)

Warren Johnathan Dr.  
(27,963)  (27,963)

Burstein Steve Dr.  
(85,753)  (85,753)

Total Advisory Board 2011
Total Advisory Board 2010 (271,860) (271,860)

Management Board (MB)
Geva Yacov (Chairman & CEO)
(highest compensation)

695,623
(672,728)

579,586
(200,000)

32,929
(32,105)

1,308,138
(904,830)

Total Management Board 2011 1,009,501 0 629,586 0 185,941 1,825,028
Total Management Board 2010 (1,767,613) (0)  (343,209) (409,078)  (804,746)  (3,324,646)

Explanations:
1)  These amounts comprise payments to pension plans and other social contributions.
2)  The members of Board of Directors received in 2011 a cash compensation of 

CHF 912,870 (2010: 499,578). In 2011 no (2010: 0) options have been granted to BOD 
members and no options to members of the Advisory Board.

3)  Other compensation: Car cost, housing allowance and severance payments.
4)  The compensation on share options are calculated according to the Black Scholes model.
5)  The Medical Advisory Board has been dissolved in 2011

There was no compensation made to former members of the Board of 
Directors. Neither was any compensation, which was not at arm’s 
length, made to any persons related to any current or former members 
of the Board of Directors, the Medical Advisory Board or the Manage-
ment Board.
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Number of shares Share options
Expiring 2011 Expiring 2013 Expiring 2014 Expiring 2015 Expiring 2016 Expiring 2017 Expiring 2018 Expiring 2020

Board of Directors
Geva Yacov 
(also member of the MB)

2,246,808
(2,246,808)

53,328
(53,328)

25,000
(25,000)

Wettstein Urs 544,400
(540,855)

6,668
(6,668)

Volkart Gregory Henry 56,667
(56,667)

3,333
(3,333)

10,000
(10,000)

Stahl Jürg 0
(0)

Sartani Abraham Dr. 0
(0)

6,667
(6,667)

Medical Advisory Board
Rothstein Zeev 10,000

(10,000)

Management Board
Geva Yacov (see under BoD) 

Ben Efraim Kobi 22,625
(22,625)

10,000
(10,000)

24,000
(24,000)

50,000
(50,000)

Mendelson Jake 1) 0
(75,000)

Total 2011 2,847,875 0 22,625 0 20,000 80,661 0 98,335 0
Total 2010 (2,844,330) (0) (22,625) (0) (20,000) (80,661) (0) (98,335) (75,000)

1)  Left in 2011

Loans and credits
As of December 31, 2011 loans and credits of CHF 48,882 (2010: CHF 0) 
were granted to and still outstanding with current and former 
members of the Board of Directors, the Advisory Board or the Manage-
ment Board. 

Participations
As of December 31, 2011 (2010) the following numbers of participa-
tions were held by members of the Board of Directors, the Advisory 
Board and the Management Board (including persons closely related to 
these members): 

Proposal of the Board of Directors for Appropriation of Retained Earnings

The Board of Directors proposes to carry forward the profit as follows:
 
     CHF

Balance carried forward  32,772,679
Loss for the year 2011   (18,808,844) 
Transfer to reserve for treasury stock  1,904,978
Balance available for the general meeting of shareholders  15,868,813 
Balance to be carried forward  15,868,813
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Report of the statutory auditor
to the general meeting of
LifeWatch AG
Neuhausen am Rheinfall

Report of the statutory auditor on the financial statements

As statutory auditor, we have audited the accompanying financial statements of 
LifeWatch AG, which comprise the balance sheet, income statement and notes (pages 
72 to 77), for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Board of Directors’ Responsibility
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in 
accordance with the requirements of Swiss law and the company’s articles of incorpora-
tion. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining an internal 
control system relevant to the prepara-tion of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. The Board of Directors is further 
responsible for selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies and making 
accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Swiss law and Swiss Auditing 
Standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of 
the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assess-

PricewaterhouseCoopers Ltd 
Birchstrasse 160
Postfach
CH-8050 Zürich
Switzerland
Phone +41 58 792 44 00
Fax +41 58 792 44 10
www.pwc.ch
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ments, the auditor considers the internal control system relevant to the entity’s 
preparation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appro-priate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control system. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of the account-ing policies used and the reasonableness 
of accounting estimates made, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 comply 
with Swiss law and the company’s articles of incorporation.

Report on other legal requirements

We confirm that we meet the legal requirements on licensing according to the Auditor 
Oversight Act (AOA) and independence (article 728 CO) and that there are no circum-
stances incompatible with our independence.

In accordance with article 728a paragraph 1 item 3 CO and Swiss Auditing Standard 890, 
we confirm that an internal control system exists which has been designed for the 
preparation of financial statements according to the instructions of the Board of 
Directors.

We further confirm that the proposed appropriation of available earnings complies with 
Swiss law and the company’s articles of incorporation. We recommend that the financial 
statements submitted to you be approved.

PricewaterhouseCoopers AG

Dr. Michael Abresch Carrie Reister
Audit expert 
Auditor in charge

Zurich, April 4, 2012
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Wichtige AdressenImportant Addresses

Company Headquarters Hauptsitz der Gesellschaft

 LifeWatch AG Rundbuckstrasse 6, CH-8212 Neuhausen am Rheinfall, Switzerland
  Tel +41 52 632 00 50, Fax +41 52 632 00 51
  www.lifewatch.com, users@lifewatch.com 

Operations worldwide Weltweite Aktivitäten

 Card Guard Scientific Survival, Ltd 2 Pekeris St., Rabin Science Park, Rehovot 76100, Israel
  Tel +972 8 948 4000, Fax +972 8 948 4044

 LifeWatch Services Inc. O’Hare International Center II, 10255 West Higgins Road, Suite 100,
  Rosemont, IL 60018, USA
  Tel +1 847 720 2295, Fax +1 847 720 1995,
  www.lifewatch.com

 Card Guard Japan, Ltd House Hongo Bldg 5F, Hongo 1-33-8, Bunkyo-ku,
  Tokyo 113-0033, Japan
  Tel +81 3 5803 9226, Fax +81 3 5803 9227
  www.cardguardjp.co.jp 

 LifeWatch Macedonia Orce Nikolov str. 109A, 1000 Skopje, Macedonia
  Tel and Fax +389 2 322 0416
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Total revenues Full Fiscal Year 2011: Gesamtumsatz im Geschäftsjahr 2011:
USD 82.2 million USD 82,2 Mio.

By business segment Nach Segmenten

Services 98.9 % Services 98,9 %
Sale of Systems 1.1 % Verkauf von Systemen 1,1 %

By region Nach Regionen

U.S. 99 % USA 99 %
Other 1 % Übrige 1 %

USD millions 2011 2010 2009

Revenues 82.24 87.08 123.05 Umsatz
Gross Profit 43.44 43.71 75.21 Bruttogewinn
EBITDA (22.92) 0.39 32.91 EBITDA
Net income (31.97) 0.83 29.21 Reingewinn

Total assets 65.03 97.65 102.28 Bilanzsumme
Current assets 34.01 54.79 68.53 Umlaufvermögen
Non-current investments 0.77 4.59 3.69� Langfristige Vermögenswerte
Deferred income taxes 6.41 11.13 0.17� Latente Ertragssteuern
Fixed assets, net 8.82 12.12 14.73 Anlagevermögen, netto
Goodwill, intangible and other assets, net 15.02 15.02 15.16 Goodwill, immaterielle und andere Anlagen, netto

Current liabilities 21.22 23.19 25.78 Kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten

Non-current liabilities 12.05 0.25 2.18� Langfristige Verbindlichkeiten
Shareholders’ equity 31.76 74.21 74.32 Eigenkapital

Cash flow from operating activities (8.45) 8.44 32.82 Cashflow aus operativer Tätigkeit

Employees 528 645 678 Mitarbeitende
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Disclaimer
This Annual Report contains statements that constitute “forward-
looking statements” relating to LifeWatch or its subsidiaries. 
Because these forward-looking statements are subject to risks and 
uncertainties, the reader is cautioned that actual future results 
may differ from those expressed in or implied by the statements, 
which constitute projections of possible developments. All forward-
looking statements are based only on data available to LifeWatch 
at the time of preparing this Annual Report. LifeWatch does  
not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking 
statements contained in this Annual Report as a result of new 
information, future events or otherwise. 

707025_LifeWatch_GB11_Umschlag.indd   2 26.04.12   16:15



Annual Report 2011

N
ei

dh
ar

t +
 S

ch
ön

 A
G

Li
fe

W
at

c
h

 a
n

n
u

a
L 

Re
po

Rt
 2

01
1

707025_LifeWatch_GB11_Umschlag.indd   1 26.04.12   16:15




